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AGENDA ITEM 1 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 
 
MINUTES OF THE POLICY, PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MEETING HELD 
AT POLICE HEADQUARTERS, KIDLINGTON ON 30 JULY 2014 COMMENCING 
AT 10.00AM AND CONCLUDED AT 12.55PM 
 
Present: 
A Stansfeld (Police and Crime Commissioner) 
D Carroll (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner) 
 
Chief Officers present: 
Chief Constable  
Deputy Chief Constable 
Chief Finance Officer (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Director of Finance (Thames Valley Police) 
 
 
79 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 April 2014 were taken 
as read and signed by the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). 
 
 
 
80 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2013/14 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which provided information 
on actual treasury activity for the financial year ending 31st March 2014. It had been 
presented to and considered by the Joint Independent Audit Committee on 24 th June 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the treasury outturn 
for 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
81 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received the final outturn position report for 
revenue and capital expenditure in 2013/14, which also provided updated 
information on the level of reserves and balances currently held. 
 
The PCC was asked to confirm his agreement to the establishment of the new 
reserve for the SE Regional Organised Crime Unit. This reserve was required for the 
management of transition and development funds and any annual surpluses or 
deficits. 
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The PCC was advised that the overall level of reserves and balances remained very 
healthy and left him in a good position as the Force continued to implement and 
deliver the significant amount of budget reductions identified in the medium term 
financial plan as approved in January. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the final outturn position for 2013/14 
and APPROVED the establishment of the new earmarked revenue reserve for the 
SE Regional Organised Crime Unit. 
 
 
 
82 POLICE PROPERTY ACT FUND DONATIONS 2013/14 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which detailed the charitable 
donations made from the Police Property Act Fund during 2013/14. The Police 
(Property) Act 1997 enabled payments to be made for charitable purposes from 
monies received from the sale of property which came into police possession as the 
result of crime. The fund available for distribution each year was the audited income 
received in the previous year and any remaining balance brought forward. The PCC 
and Chief Constable jointly decide on donations from the fund. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the contents of the Police Property Act 
Donations 2013/14 report. 
 
 
 
83 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner was reminded that local authorities, including 
the Police, were required to produce an annual governance statement (AGS) to 
show the extent to which they comply with their own code of corporate governance.    
 
Attached as an Appendix (not reproduced) was a single, combined, AGS which 
showed how the Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 
had complied with their joint Code of Corporate Governance during 2013/14. 
 
The joint AGS would be published within the annual Statement of Accounts for 
2013/14 that the PCC and Chief Constable had produced. 
 
Following the review of effectiveness of the present governance arrangements there 
were no significant governance issues that required immediate attention although 
there were three potential issues that may have an adverse impact on the internal 
control environment during 2014/15, which would be carefully monitored during the 
year.    
 
The draft AGS for 2013/14 was presented to the Joint Independent Audit Committee 
on 24th June and their comments and proposed changes were incorporated within 
the final version. 
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The PCC was invited to review the joint Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 
The Chief Constable suggested that a joint PCC/Chief Constable letter be sent to all 
Thames Valley MPs reminding them of the identified funding gap in 2015/16 and 
future years for Thames Valley Police. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner ENDORSED the conclusion and action plan 
contained therein.  
 
 
 
84 2013/14 DELIVERY PLAN OUTTURN REPORT 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner was presented with an end of year summary of 
Force performance in respect of the 2013/14 Delivery Plan. The document reflected 
Force activities against the strategic objectives and targets in that Plan (which had 
been the subject of monitoring reports to the PCC), together with a commentary on 
the various actions. 
 
The Deputy Chief Constable guided the PCC through the document. 
 
It was agreed that the PCC receive at a future meeting a report on Fraud and in 
particular how TVP supports the aims of the national Action Fraud initiative. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the contents of the delivery plan 
outturn report 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
85 CHILTERN TRANSPORT CONSORTIUM PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW  
 2013/14 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received an outturn report for Chiltern 
Transport Consortium’s activities in 2013/14 covering both financial and performance 
information. 
 
The PCC was informed that since inception in April 2014 the Consortium had made 
efficiency savings equating to £5.08m. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the report. 
 
 
 
86 PCC’S ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 
Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) was required to produce and publish an Annual Report on: 

 The exercise of the PCC’s functions in each financial year, and 
 The progress which has been made in the financial year in meeting the 

objectives contained in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan.  
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The Annual Report for 2013/14 covered the period 1st April 2013 to 31st March 
2014. 
 
The PCC was reminded that after producing his Annual Report, he must send the 
report to the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel for review at a public meeting to 
be held as soon as practicable after completion. The Police and Crime Panel must 
make a report or recommendations on the Annual Report to the PCC.  In turn, the 
PCC must give the Panel a response to any report or recommendations on the 
Annual Report. 
 
The PCC must publish each Annual Report. 
 
A copy of the draft Annual Report was appended (not reproduced) for consideration. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner APPROVED the draft Annual Report 2013/14 
for submission to the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 
 
87 REVIEW OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2013-2017 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had been reviewing and updating his 
Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 to reflect emerging issues and to ensure the 
document was still fit for purpose and met the needs of the public.   
 
The PCC was reminded that an early draft version of this updated Police and Crime 
Plan was presented to this meeting on the 30th April for the purpose of formal 
consultation with the Chief Constable and subsequently to the Thames Valley Police 
and Crime Panel for review and comment. The Chief Constable had provided initial 
feedback on that early draft and had been consulted on the outcome measures now 
included in the attached latest version of the document.  
 
Subject to agreement and any final amendments determined at this meeting, the 
refresh of the Police and Crime Plan was being recommended for approval to be 
published.    
 
The Chief Constable was happy to endorse the Plan, subject to a few minor 
adjustments. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner APPROVED, subject to a few minor 
adjustments, his refreshed Police and Crime Plan for publication. 
 
 
88 REVENUE MONITORING 2014/15 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner was advised that the approved revenue budget 
for the year represented a cash budget reduction of £4.498m compared to last year 
and required delivery of £12.151m of productivity plan savings.  Work on the 
productivity plan savings was an ongoing process and was not constrained by 
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financial years, hence a considerable amount of work on this year’s savings had 
already been undertaken and indications were that all savings would be delivered as 
planned. 
 
At the end of June 2014 the overall budget was £0.617m under spent against profile 
and a predicted underspend of £0.127m was reported on the OPCC controlled 
budgets. 
 
Where variations occurred on operational budget lines virement was utilised to 
ensure the overall budget remained on target and where possible funds were 
reinvested back into service delivery. Therefore there was an overall expectation that 
the Force would remain within the approved budget for the year whilst maximising 
the utilisation of funds. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the Revenue Monitoring report 
2014/15. 
 
 
 
89 UPDATE ON THE 3 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (2014/15 TO 2016/17) 
 AND THE INITIAL CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which provided both an 
update on the 3 year capital programme 2014/15 to 2016/17, including the revisions 
agreed by him. The PCC also received the first monitoring report on the updated 
2014/15 capital programme. 
 
The PCC was informed that the revised 3 year capital programme was now 
£52.241m an increase of £3.228m since the revised programme had been agreed on 
4th July 2014.  The remaining Capital Reserves at the end of the 3 year programme 
were now £4.330m, with £14.590m identified for future years.   
 
Key revisions since 4th July included revised slippage from 2013/14 and two 
Innovation Fund projects, namely vehicle Telematics and the accelerated desktop 
migration to Windows 8.    
 
This was the first Capital monitoring report against the 2014/15 revised capital 
programme, now £24.405m. The year to date spend was currently £1.649m which 
reflected a number of accrual balances from 2013/14 which were awaiting invoices 
to clear.  
 
At this early stage in the financial year the predicted outturn for the year was 
currently shown as being on target compared to the budget of £24.405m.    
 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner APPROVED: 

 
 An in year increase of £3.913m in the annual capital programme for 

2014/15, up from £20.492m to £24.405m, which included slippage from 
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2013/14 of £1.851m, Vehicle Telematics and the new Operating System 
Migration.  

 
 An overall increase of £3.228m in 3 year capital programme (2014/15 to 

2016/17), up from £49.013m to £52.241m, reflecting the same changes as 
above.  

 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED: 

 
 That spend to date was £1.649m 
 That the forecast outturn position was on target at £24.405m 
 That the additional slippage from 2013/14, of £1.851m, was fully matched 

by an increase in accumulated capital reserves as at 1st April 2014 
 That It was proposed that some schemes (e.g. vehicle Telematics) be 

funded by an appropriation from the Improvement and Performance 
Reserve. However, the exact amount could not be determined until it was 
know whether  securing Home Office Innovation Fund grant had been 
successful 

 That by the end of the 3 year period (i.e. 31st March 2017) capital reserves 
would still be £4.330m 

 That the revised 3 year capital programme contained capital commitments 
of £14.590m in 2017/18 and later years.   

 
 
 
90 2014/15 TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which explained how the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner was complying with the agreed 
strategy and provided performance information for the period 1 April to 30 June 
2014. The PCC noted the key points, as at 30 June 2014, from the 1st quarter 
performance report. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the report. 
 
 
 
91 PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner was reminded that the Property Asset 
Management Plan (AMP) was an important strategic document providing the overall 
strategic direction for management of the estate, and providing the context for 
making key decisions on the future of individual properties and investment priorities.  
The current AMP and the accompanying Implementation Plan had been reviewed 
last year. The document was monitored by the internal Strategic Estate Group 
regularly and implications in respect of the annual budget cycle were highlighted for 
appropriate consideration. The latest iteration had been amended and updated to 
reflect required and recommended changes; the latest recommended position on 
individual site retention; an expanded disposal programme and required activity over 
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the next two years to continue to improve how the Force managed its estate assets. 
The document had been recently reviewed by the Chief Constable’s Management 
Team and their key considerations were summarised in the report. 
 
With the work undertaken and positive outcomes already achieved, work in progress 
and planned activity over the next 5 years, the Force are very well placed to deliver a 
significantly leaner more cost effective/value for money estate. Achieving the 
disposal programme would remain challenging in view of factors beyond control that 
would impact on delivery/timing of sales and/or replacements. 
 
However to achieve a significant further reduction/change, generating a deliverable 
and worthwhile revenue saving, would require some much more radical and 
potentially contentious new approaches. New approaches and the implications of 
them would be considered with relevant departments as an ongoing activity during 
the next AMP period, and could be reflected in future iterations of the AMP. 
 
The PCC was advised that a planning application to replace B Block at Headquarters 
South will need to be made in due course, if required, following a review of options in 
respect of Fountain Court and its occupants, to include the potential to retain and 
increase occupancy to enable or assist the disposal of outlying sites/nearby 
operational stations. The Police and Crime Commissioner APPROVED this 
recommendation. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner also ENDORSED the contents of the Asset 
Management Plan. 
 
 
 
92 DECISIONS UNDER THE SCHEME OF GOVERNANCE  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which detailed the decisions 
that had been taken in accordance with the Scheme of Governance in the period 1 
April 2014 to 11 July 2014. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the decisions taken by Chief Officers 
during the period 1 April 2104 to 11 July 2014. 
 
 
 
93 THAMES VALLEY POLICE DELIVERY PLAN 2014/15  
 MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which provided a quarterly 
update on performance in respect of the Chief Constable’s Delivery Plan in support 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan. 
 
The Delivery Plan had been developed by the Chief Constable in parallel with the 
draft budget and Police and Crime Plan and included various actions which the Chief 
Constable managed to ensure that the Force fulfils its role in respect of the Police 
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and Crime Plan. The document shared common strategic objectives with the Police 
and Crime Plan and included the proposed targets and measures.  
 
The updated reported reflected the high level progress over the first three months of 
2014/15. As this was only the first quarter and the meeting date was close to the end 
of the reporting period, the commentary was relatively brief in places.  
 
The Deputy Chief Constable guided the PCC through the document. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the report. 
 
 
 
94 RESPONSE TO REPORTS BY HMIC ON DOMESTIC ABUSE AND  
 RAPE 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner was reminded that he was  required to publish 
comments on reports relating to the Force sent to him and the Chief Constable by 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC). Comments may be published in 
such manner as appeared to be appropriate by the PCC, however he was first 
required to invite the Chief Constable to submit comments on the reports issued by 
HMIC. In addition, he must similarly publish comments in relation to reports on 
matters affecting all Forces which were published by HMIC. A copy of the response 
must also be sent to HMIC. 
 
As a result of this requirement the following protocol was agreed: 
 
“The PCC will invite comments from the CC and publish responses to: 
 

a) HMIC thematic inspection reports 
b) ‘bespoke’ TVP inspections 
c) All other HMIC force inspections that make recommendations that apply to 

TVP (irrespective of whether TVP is specifically considered in the report) 
 

The Chief Constable’s comments, together with the HMIC report, would be 
presented to a Policy, Planning and Performance meeting to facilitate transparency 
& accountability.” 
 
The attached reports (not reproduced) represented the response of the Chief 
Constable to the following two HMIC reports: 
 
Adult and Child Rape Data for 2012/13 and Domestic Abuse 
 
In relation to the report on Adult and Child Rape Data, the report highlighted the 
complexities and difficulties surrounding the consistent recording of reported 
offences, however the Force fully supported the aim to improve the consistency of 
the police response to rape in terms of consistent crime recording, increased 
prosecutions and convictions. The report was intended to provide reassurance 
regarding the steps the Force was taking to achieve this aim. 
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Whilst the national position in relation to the police response to Domestic Abuse was 
judged as not good enough, Thames Valley Police was mentioned in the report as 
one of the forces in the country which stood out for providing a better service to 
victims of domestic abuse. The action plan sought to build on the identified areas of 
strength to ensure that the current standards were maintained and, where possible, 
improved.  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner was advised that his response to both reports 
for publication and sent to HMIC was being addressed. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the reports. 
 
 
 
95 INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITOR SCHEME 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received a report which provided an analysis of 
the ICV Scheme from November 2012 to June 2014. The analysis provided a clear 
picture of the scheme running effectively with all issues highlighted having been 
resolved. Currently the scheme was well placed to continue its aim of reassurance to 
the local community of the rights and treatment of detainees in custody together with 
the conditions of the facilities.    
 
The PCC was reminded that the statutory requirement to have an ICV scheme in 
England and Wales under the Police Reform Act 2002 transferred from Police 
Authorities to the elected Police and Crime Commissioners from November 2012. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner ENDORSED the report for the period 
November 2012 to June 2014. 
 
 
 
96 COMPLAINTS, INTEGRITY AND ETHICS PANEL  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner received two sets of minutes dated: 
24 April 2014 and 25 June 2014.  
 
The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner as Chairman of the Panel guided the 
PCC through both set of the minutes. 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner NOTED the minutes and APPROVED the 
recommendation (minute 4) contained within the minutes dated 24 April 2014.  
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97 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner  RESOLVED:  That under the Elected Local 
Policing Bodies (Specified Information) Order 2011 this order specifies a range of 
information which must be published, however, these requirements do not apply if 
publication of that information : 

(a) Would, in the view of the chief officer of police, be against the interests of 
national security 

(b) Might, in the view of the chief officer of police, jeopardise the safety of any 
person 

(c) Might, in the view of the chief officer of police, prejudice the prevention or 
detection of crime, the apprehension or prosecution of offenders, or the 
administration of justice or 

(d) Is prohibited by or under any enactment 
 
Not for publication: 
Strategic Policing Requirement – Threats to Public Order, Civil Contingencies and 
Police Use of Firearms Updates. 
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AGENDA ITEM 3 
 

  
 
Report for Information to the Policy, Planning & Performance (Level 1) Meeting 
on 13th November 2014 
 
 
Title: Update on the Capital Monitoring Report for 2014/15.  
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides an update on the 2014/15 Capital Programme. It identifies the 
current spend position as at the end of September 2014, comments on key progress 
on projects and schemes and also provides where possible an assessment of the 
expected outturn budget position both per scheme and overall.  
 
This is the second capital monitoring report for the 2014/15 capital programme, which 
when last reported in July was £24.405m. The PCC is asked to note and approve 
additional budget increases totalling £1.648m (see below), £1.451m of which are fully 
funded by grant or income, increasing the programme to £26.053m.  
 
The year to date spend to the end of September is £3.692m. Commitments to date 
amount to a further £6.161m increasing total committed funding to £9.853m. Project 
slippage of £3.302m (including Asset Management Plan £1.6m) and savings or under 
spends of a further £0.744m are predicted.  
 
The budget outturn is currently £22.007m against the annual allocation of £26.053m. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The PCC is requested to:  
 

 NOTE the inclusion of £1.3m of Safer Roads equipment, funded from safety 
camera income (para 3.19 refers);  

 NOTE inclusion of £0.151m grant funding for SECTU equipment (Para 3.17 
refers); and  

 APPROVE a budget increase of £0.197m for the Windows 8 second 
engagement (para 3.30-3.32 refers).   

 
The PCC is asked to note the forecast outturn position of slippage of £3.267m and 
savings of £0.779m. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
2 Introduction and background  

 
1.1 This report provides an update on the 2014/15 Capital Programme. It identifies the 

current spend position as at the end of September 2014, comments on key progress 
on projects and schemes and also provides where possible an assessment of the 
expected outturn budget position both per scheme and overall.  
 

1.2 This is the second capital monitoring report of the year for the 2014/15 capital 
programme which is now £26.053m, increased from £24.405m approved in July. The   
movements are set out in table 1 below.  

 
1.3 The year to date spend to the end of September is £3.692m which partly reflects a 

number of accrual balances brought forward from 2013/14, awaiting invoices to clear. 
Commitments to date amount to a further £6.161m increasing total committed 
funding to £9.853m. Project slippage of £3.302m and savings or under spends of a 
further £0.744m are predicted. The budget outturn is currently shown as being 
£22.007m against the full allocation of £26.053m. The programme financial 
monitoring report is attached as appendix 1.   

 
Table 1 £’000 

Approved capital programme 2014/15  
 

24,405 

New Items to note:  
Safer Roads camera equipment 

 
1,300 

SECTU 151 
 
For Approval: Windows 8 – second engagement 

 
197 

  
Changes 1,648 
Updated Capital Programme 2014/15 26,053 

 
3 Decisions Required 
 
3.1 The PCC is asked to: 

 Note the inclusion of £1.3m of Safer Roads equipment, funded from safety 
camera income (para 3.19). 
 

 Note the £0.151m grant funding for SECTU equipment (Para 3.17 refers).  
 

 And approve a budget increase of £0.197m for the Windows 8 second 
engagement (para 3.30-3.32 refers).   
 

3.2 The anticipated financing of the predicted capital outturn for 2014/15 is set out in 
Table 2 below. 

 

Table 2 £’000 
Accumulated capital grants and reserves 12,129 
Appropriation from reserves 
Revenue contributions 
Third party contributions 
General capital receipts 

3,803 
630 

0 
5,445 

Total Financing 2014/15 22,007 
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4 Scheme Information     
 

3.1 Property Schemes 

The overall property scheme budget for 2014/15, including slippage from last year, is 
£6.364m.  Spend to the end of September at £0.019m continues to reflect accruals 
from 2013/14 that are yet to be cleared by invoices from suppliers.  The Asset 
Management schemes are not progressing as quickly as anticipated and five 
schemes are now expected to slip into next year with reported slippage of £1.616m 
and the scheme at Crowthorne is not progressing at this stage and is therefore 
shown as an underspend.  Further slippage of £1.211m is reported across a number 
of projects plus an estimated saving of £0.320m on the CERP projects.  
 

3.2 The predicted outturn spend is currently reported at £2.979m and project updates are 
included in the report below.       

 
3.3 HQ (S) – New B Block – This project is now complete and the building is fully 

occupied.   
 

3.4 Officer Safety, Sulhamstead – As previously reported this project is complete and 
the building became fully operational in February 2014.  The final account is still in 
the process of being agreed, reflected in the year to date spend, although it is hoped 
this will be resolved in the near future.  The defects inspection is due to be carried out 
in mid November 2014. 
 

3.5 Thame Station replacement –   The new base on the outskirts of Thame has been 
completed and occupied.  A new front counter facility is planned on the original site 
as part of a rebuild on site with a developer.  This is presently the subject of a 
planning appeal which is due to be heard early in 2015 with a decision anticipated in 
May or June 2015.  As a result slippage of £0.061m is reported.    
 

3.6 St Aldates – Initial work on the project to undertake major maintenance works has 
commenced and the switch room electrical work has just been completed.  Phasing 
for the overall scheme has been re-assessed and, based upon an updated cash flow 
with the project being completed in 2017/18, slippage of £0.751m is reported.  
 

3.7 HQ South C, D & E block refurbishment – The design work for this project to 
undertake essential replacement of electrical and mechanical installations together 
with external windows and internal finishes is progressing on programme.  
 
 E Block – Tenders were received on budget and a tender report issued 

recommending appointment of the main contractor. Work is expected to 
commence on site in November, with a targeted completion and occupation late 
2015 
   

 D Block – design work has commenced for the proposed use by the 
Occupational Health team to enable the release of leased premise elsewhere in 
Kidlington.  It is planned to seek tenders early in 2015 and start on site in April 
2015 to enable occupation in the summer. 
 

 Work to demolish C Block will be not take place until after E block has been fully 
reoccupied. 

 
 Project slippage of £0.400m is now reported.  

 
3.8 Sulhamstead Teaching Block – This project was been brought forward to the 

current financial year.  Design work has commenced on essential refurbishment of 
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this block.  It is planned that tenders will be sought in the spring of 2015 which would 
enable a start on site to be made early in the summer of 2015. The initial budget is 
expected to be spent.    
 

3.9 Asset Management Plan (AMP) - The original 3 projects relating to Windsor, 
Gerrards Cross and Newport Pagnell are now joined by replacement projects at 
Wallingford, Marlow and Crowthorne. The intention continues to be to replace low 
efficiency or unsuitable operational freehold sites with smaller, more appropriate and 
energy efficient lease or freehold premises. However, it is now thought unlikely that 
replacement solutions will be identified and completed this year and therefore 
slippage on each of the projects is reported, totalling £1.616m.  In addition the 
Crowthorne project is no longer expected to proceed as an AMP programme, 
resulting in an under spend of £0.300m. 
 

3.10 Windsor Station replacement – A co-location feasibility study is now underway with 
the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead to examine the suitability of a 
potential joint development in Windsor. The cost of the study is being shared with the 
council, however there is unlikely to be any significant spend this financial year and 
slippage is expected.  
 

3.11 Gerrards Cross replacement – A suitable replacement facility near to the centre of 
Gerrards Cross continues to be actively sought.  A proposal to develop a facility in 
the Fire Station is being examined to enable marketing and disposal of our existing 
site.       
 

3.12 Newport Pagnell replacement – Subsequent to offers being received from potential 
developers for this site, which included the existing building to be refurbished for TVP 
use and the remainder of the site to be redeveloped by the developer, the offer from 
the preferred bidder has been accepted.  Discussions have commenced with the 
preferred bidder, as approved by the PCC, to enable contract documentation to be 
agreed. 
 

3.13 Wallingford & Marlow replacements – The replacement projects for these two sites 
are in the very early stages and there is no significant progress to report at this time.   
 

3.14 Crowthorne replacement – The need for this AMP scheme has been reassessed 
and is no longer progressing at this time, therefore an underspend is shown.     
 

3.15 Carbon Management Initiatives – The focus for carbon initiatives this year is to 
continue with the rollout of voltage optimisation equipment where it is most 
economical to do so.   Planned sites include Abingdon, HQ North and St Aldates.  St 
Aldates is installed, HQ North is ready to install but delayed by discussions with the 
landlord and Abingdon is planned to be installed in late November or early 
December.  Other sites are being assessed and business cases prepared with spend 
likely to be incurred from 2015/16.  Any excess costs will be funded from the Risk 
Management Reserve.   
 
 

3.16 Custody Estates Refurbishment Programme (CERP) 
 

 Owned Sites – As previously reported the project to rebuild the custody suite at 
Milton Keynes was complete in February 2014. The final account for the project is 
still awaiting agreement with the outturn position being reported when confirmed.   

 
 Final decommissioning of Slough custody is progressing in two phases. The first 

commenced in January and involved the removal of specialist custody equipment 
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and identified materials containing asbestos. Phase 2 is underway and is 
expected to be completed before Xmas 2014.  This will enable future use of the 
areas for storage purposes.   

 
 A predicted saving of £0.320m is reported on these schemes but is yet to be 

confirmed.  
 
3.17 ACPO TAM / South East Counter Terrorism Unit (SECTU) - SECTU spend is 

100% grant funded by ACPO TAM. The PCC is asked to note that further grant of 
£0.151m towards vehicle and equipment costs has been received and committed this 
financial year. Any funding not required will be returned to the Home Office at the end 
of the year. 
 

3.18 Vehicles - The vehicle replacement budget supports the continued fleet review and 
replacement programme. The budget of £2.890m will be fully committed this year.   

 
3.19 Equipment – As previously reported the annual provision for general equipment is 

non-specific and is assigned as required. This budget has been increased by 
£0.772m to enable the force wide Telematics installation in fleet vehicles, funded 
from Innovation grant and reserves. In addition the budget is increased for road 
safety camera upgrades, at £1.300m, funded from safety camera income. 
 

3.20 ANPR – Additional fully funded partner sites are being considered, with partnership 
projects being considered under the national guidelines.  Work is ongoing to finalise 
the rural crime installation although some delays relating to resources are being 
experienced.  In addition, the replacement of in-car video and ANPR installations in 
55 vehicles, funded from safety camera income, continues to progress.   
 

3.21 Airwave Radio Replacement – The covert and overt radio budgets are largely 
uncommitted at this stage.  In relation to vehicle radios, following Project Executive 
meetings, the replacement programme is underway with the work phased throughout 
the year.    Radio replacement decisions are taken in the knowedge that the 
replacement Imergency services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) is 
likely to be available in 2018.   
 

3.22 ICT Schemes   
ICT budgets for the year amount to £12.184m. Project expenditure is currently 
£2.003m with further commitments of £2.558m resulting in £4.561m being committed 
to date against a budget of £12.381m.  
 

3.23 ICT Core Schemes  
This covers investment to bring core platforms up to a more effective and efficient 
standard, reducing our carbon footprint, ensuring the ICT infrastructure remains fully 
supported, improving service interoperability and allowing smarter ways of working.   
 

3.24 Central Infrastructure – As previously indicated, the planned refresh is being 
implemented against the overall strategic hardware plan to replace end of life 
equipment and ensure storage capacity matches demand. The budget for the year 
has been reapportioned to support the desktop operating system migration and is 
expected to be fully committed.    

 
3.25 Desktop Applications – As previously reported, Computacenter have been 

commissioned and work is underway on the first phase of the desktop operating 
system upgrade.  Until such time as the exact requirements of the hardware required 
to run the new operating system have been defined, refresh of the Force’s existing 
desktop computer estate has been scaled back to essential replacements only to 
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minimise the risk of changes to the specification of the machines currently being 
rolled out. 
 

3.26 Network Refresh / Enhancements – general upgrade and IL3 – The SEPSNA 
contract will provide the infrastructure for the Force voice and data network.  Roll out 
of the new network is underway with approximately 96% of the data network now 
transformed.  Design of the voice network is underway with a new force numbering 
scheme being discussed within the Force.  
 

3.27 Infrastructure Development – This area incorporates High Tech Crime Unit (HTCU) 
/ Force Audio Visual Unit (FAV) storage, Identity Management (IDM) and Mapping.  
The focus of the HTCU/FAV storage solution has now changed to provide a local 
solution as the project has been unable to come up with a design for a shared system 
within Hampshire Constabulary within the available budget. Work is now underway 
on the localised design.  It has also been established that work linked to the mapping 
budget here of £0.185m has been picked up under the CMS project, hence a saving. 
 

3.28 Elements of the overall budget: Interoperable Service Platform Resources and 
Smarter Ways of Working have been reassigned to the desktop operating system 
migration project.  The IDM project is underway but is delayed with completion now 
expected in October or November. 
 

Business Change Projects  

 
3.29 Geographical Information Systems – Gazetteer. As previously reported this 

project has had supplier difficulties which have resulted in a temporary solution being 
implemented to enable the NICHE roll out. The project is now being re-scoped to find 
a final solution and will be delivered under the RMS project. 
 

3.30 Desktop Operating System Migration – A significant amount of work has been 
undertaken to identify all the hardware and software in the two forces and 
understanding how it is all used e.g. how frequently, by how many people, and the 
different ways applications are used.  This allows us to prioritise and plan the later 
phases of solution development, testing and deployment of the new desktops and 
associated applications. 
 

3.31 As a result of this work 2 elements of additional work around applications have been 
identified, this work will need to be completed within Phase 1 / 2nd Engagement in 
order to have a fully functional Desktop Operating System.  Additional funding 
required for this Applications Compatibility Work Totals £197,320, and is comprised 
of the following:-  

 
 General Application Work (Assessing compatibility of 250 applications 

against new desktop operating system, with a provision for any necessary 
remediation work 

 Domain Trust (Necessary to connect the two forces: Hampshire & Thames 
Valley, enables improved policing outcomes through quick deployment of 
joint operations, sharing of data and information. 
 

3.32 The PCC is therefore asked to agree an increase in the MS 8 budget in 2014/15 by 
£197,320 to a total of £2.005m 
 

3.33 Contact Management Strategy (CMS) – The programme was initiated in February 
and initial planning work was completed in June.  The programme delivery phase will 
span both 2014/15 and 2015/16 and is subject to a Programme Definition and 
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Programme Plan agreed by the project board.  At this time it is expected that 
£0.300m of the current year’s budget will slip into 2015/16  
 

3.34 Records Management System (RMS) –   As previously reported this project will 
bring together all the core structured data into one central repository.  The RMS 
Programme Phase 1 delivered Crime, Missing Persons, Intelligence and Incidents.  
This is to be followed in the current year by Phase 2: delivering Electronic Case File 
and Warrants by April 2015.  The data held in the previous crime system is to be 
transferred to Niche RMS in November with further systems moving to Niche 
throughout 2015.  Property and Collision Management will commence in 2015/16.  
The budget is expected to be fully committed.   
 

3.35 Management of Digital Evidence (MODE) –  Digital Policing Project (DPP) –      
In May the Force agreed a collaborative programme to work towards a Digital 
Policing Strategy, which will bring together all projects relating to the management 
and storage of un-structured data such as CCTV footage, Body Worn Video, etc. It 
will also coordinate activity to deliver a digital platform which will provide Apps 
(software applications) for Electronic Witness Signature (EWS), Digital Case File and 
mobile updating in Niche RMS, as well as access to searches across core systems.  
This platform will be available on a range of mobile devices, including Tablets, 
Windows 8 Phones and a new generation of laptops.  The Windows 8 desktop was 
developed (for deployment on mobile devices) over the summer and now requires full 
testing prior to final sign off.  It is expected that officers will be trialling devices by the 
end of the year.   
 

3.36 The Digital Policing Programme has undertaken activity to understand requirements 
and is working with the new head of ICT on a route for procurement of new 
capabilities to support mobile deployment.  As such MODE will now encompass the 
specific budgets set aside for Digital Case Files, Electronic Witness Signature and 
Mobile in-car equipment as well as the £0.300m set aside for the various elements of 
MODE itself.   
 

3.37 Protective Monitoring – The protective monitoring project was placed on hold 
pending review of the Niche RMS audit capability. It is now felt that Niche RMS does 
not provide all of the audit capability required and a gap analysis is to be undertaken. 
This will then provide the scope of a newly defined project. Opportunities for 
collaborating with Hampshire are being explored.  It is now unlikely we will spend 
anything in 2014/15 resulting in slippage of £0.175m.  
 

4    Legal comments 
 

No specific implications arising from this report 
 

5    Equality comments 
 

No specific implications arising from this report  
 

6   Background papers 
Annual capital programme 2013/14 
Previous reports presented to the PCC 

 
 
 
 
 
Public access to information 
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Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

 
Name & Role Officer 

Head of Unit 
 
The capital spend to the end of September is £3.692m, with 
further commitments of £6.161m bringing total committed funds to 
£9.853m against an annual programme budget of £26.053m.  
 
Slippage of £3.267m and under spends or savings of £0.779m 
are reported.   
 

 
Director of 
Finance 
 

Legal Advice 
No implications arising directly from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
This report provides an update on the annual capital programme 
for 2014/15.  All schemes can be funded from available capital 
reserves. 
 

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Director of Finance                                        Date    4th November  2014 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date    4th November  2014 
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Capital Monitoring Report 2014/15 - To 30/9/2014

 Scheme  Scheme 
Spend  

 Projected 
Scheme  

Description  Annual Budget Expenditure 
to date

Outstanding 
Commitments 

to date

Spend and 
Committed

Uncommitted Predicted 
outturn

Annual 
Slippage

Annual 
saving or 

 Budget  to Date  Variance overspend

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property Schemes

Core Programme Schemes
3,660 3,635 0 New Block HQ South 109 83 13 96 -12 109 0
2,500 2,573 112 HQ South - A - block refurbishment 0 -13 39 26 0 26 0 26
6,380 6,462 60 Replacement of Records & Evidence Centre (REC) 0 8 10 18 0 18 0 18
5,275 5,239 0 Officer safety training centre - Sulhampstead. 0 -141 60 -81 -81 0 0

910 846 0 Thame Replacement 64 1 3 3 -61 3 -61 
2,493 126 0 St Aldates 970 17 147 164 -806 219 -751 

HQ South - C, D, E block refurbishment 2,450 78 78 157 -2,293 2,050 -400 
Sully - training block 110 0 37 37 -73 110 0

Asset Management Plan - New Projects:
3,650 0 0 Windsor Station Replacement 50 0 0 0 -50 0 -50 

330 0 0 Gerrards Cross Replacement 330 0 0 0 -330 0 -330 
488 1 0 Newport Pagnell Replacement 486 0 0 0 -486 0 -486 

wallingford replacement 150 0 0 0 -150 0 -150 
marlow replacement 600 0 0 0 -600 0 -600 
crowthorne replacement 300 0 0 0 -300 0 0 -300 

1,425 0 0 Future Years -AMOP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Old schemes -0 -1 0 -1 -1 0 0

720 682 0 Carbon Initiatives 43 -15 73 58 0 60 0 17

Other Programmes
    Criminal Justice

3,295 2,670 -320 Refurbish Custody Suites - Owned 618 -3 391 388 -230 298 0 -320 
3,380 3,239 0 Refurbish Custody Suites - Abingdon 85 4 137 141 0 85 0

34,506 25,473 -148 TOTAL Property Schemes 6,364 19 989 1,008 -5,472 2,979 -2,827 -559 

ACPO TAM/SECTU
1,090 198 0 Total 1,090 198 435 633 -458 1,090 0 0

2,890 681 0 VEHICLES 2,890 681 1,242 1,923 -967 2,890 -0 

Equipment
2,817 1,623 167 Total Equipment Schemes 2,439 688 798 1,487 -1,082 2,439 0 0

Airwave

1,346 485 0
    Sub-Total Airwave 

889 103 138 241 -648 889 0 0

SCHEME SUMMARY Financial Position   2014/15

0
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Capital Monitoring Report 2014/15 - To 30/9/2014

 Scheme  Scheme 
Spend  

 Projected 
Scheme  

Description  Annual Budget Expenditure 
to date

Outstanding 
Commitments 

to date

Spend and 
Committed

Uncommitted Predicted 
outturn

Annual 
Slippage

Annual 
saving or 

 Budget  to Date  Variance overspend

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

SCHEME SUMMARY Financial Position   2014/15

ICT Core Schemes
297 4 25 Central Infrastructure 297 4 26 30 -267 297 0
766 94 -33 Desktop Applications 766 94 6 100 -666 766 0

3,295 1,327 0 Network Refreash 2,007 43 1,359 1,402 -605 2,007 0 0
792 24 200 Infrastucture Development 792 24 38 62 -730 607 0 -185 

5,150 1,449 192    Sub Total Annual Programmes 3,862 166 1,428 1,594 -2,268 3,677 0 -185 

Business Change Programmes 

187 154 0 Mobile Data 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
100 112 0 Geographical Information Systems 52 64 0 64 0 52 0

0
287 266 0 52 64 0 64 0 52 0 0

DESKTOP OPERATING SYSTEM MIGRATION
2,005 0 0    Sub Total 2,005 0 504 504 -1,504 2,005 0 0

CMP
3,345 329 4    Sub Total 1,946 207 411 618 -1,329 1,646 -300 0

RMS
3,869 2,502 0    Sub Total 3,175 1,540 101 1,642 -1,005 3,175 0 0

MODE/Digital Policing
1,751 641 0    Sub Total 1,341 26 114 139 -1,225 1,166 -175 0

11,432.0 3,738.7 3.6      Sub-Total IT Specific Schemes 8,519.0 1,837.1 1,130.3 2,967.4 -5,062.3 8,044.0 -475.0 0.0

16,582 5,188 196 TOTAL IT SCHEMES 12,381 2,003 2,558 4,561 -7,331 11,721 -475 -185 

56,950 31,293 140 TOTAL 26,053 3,692 6,161 9,853 -15,958 22,007 -3,302 -744 

-4,046 

0
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Report for Information to the Policy, Planning and Performance  
public meeting on 13th November 2014 
 
Title: Revenue Monitoring 2014/15 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This revenue monitoring report for the 2014/15 financial year reports on the financial 
position to the end of September 2014.    
 
The financial position remains strong with a £0.285m under spend against profile to 
date and a forecast full year under spend of £0.283m, or 0.07% of the overall budget; 
a marginal increase from the last report (July) which indicated a £0.127m year-end 
forecast under spend.  
 
Where variations occur on operational budget lines, virement is utilised to ensure the 
overall budget remains on target and, where possible and appropriate, funds are 
reinvested back into service delivery.   
 
Therefore despite the challenging economic climate, the financial position for the 
year remains positive, with an overall expectation that the Force will remain within the 
approved annual budget. Productivity work for both current and future years is 
ongoing to ensure savings continue to be achieved.   
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The PCC is asked to NOTE the contents of this report. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 This revenue monitoring report for 2014/15 provides a comparison of the actual 

year-to-date (YTD) expenditure and income to 30th September 2014 against the 
profiled budget for the same period. The column in Appendix 1 headed ‘YTD 
Spend’ shows all invoices processed for payment before the end of September.  
No provision for commitments is made although the budget profiles used reflect 
as far as possible the expected pattern of actual payments and receipts.    
 

1.2 Regional Collaborative Services budget and expenditure are shown in 
Appendix 2. 

 
2 Issues for consideration 
 
2.1 In the knowledge that Government grants are likely to continue to be cut year-

on-year for potentially the next 4 to 5 years, and with limits being placed on the 
annual increase in council tax precept, it is imperative that the Force and Office 
of the PCC (OPCC) are able to demonstrate robust and accurate management 
of the budget.  This necessitates that identified budget reductions, through the 
Force’s Productivity Strategy process, are implemented in full with minimum 
impact on operational performance or other related budgets. 
 

3 Financial comments 
 
3.1 As at 30th September 2014 actual expenditure is £0.285m below the profiled 

budget and the predicted year-end outturn is an underspend of £0.283m, or 
0.07% of the overall budget, with productivity savings being achieved as 
required.  

 
3.2 The regional collaboration services have been segregated from the overall 

Force position and their YTD and forecast position are shown in Appendix 2.  
The outturn of these units does not impact the Force position, with funding 
either retained by the Home Office for SECTU or moved to and/or from the 
SEROCU / CTC earmarked revenue reserves.  
 

3.3 As previously reported, at the start of this financial year the PCC received the 
good news that, as a result of a successful bid for financial support towards the 
costs of policing the floods last winter, the Home Office has awarded TVP a 
one-off grant of £0.289m.   Offsetting this however, due to worsening market 
conditions the terms of the motor insurance premium renewal has led to 
significant additional costs in the current year of £0.391m. 

 
3.4 Virement will be utilised during the year to realign budgets to mitigate 

variations such as insurance premiums and additional grant and, where 
possible, reinvest funds back into service delivery.  In addition, the Force will 
strive to minimise the use of reserve funding, hence retaining funds for future 
years. 
 

3.5 Although the Force submitted 9 Home Office Innovation bids for 2014/15, the 
Force was only awarded the Telematics bid, the majority of which is for capital 
expenditure.   
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3.6 The Thames Valley Police (TVP) Revenue Expenditure financial position 
(Appendix 1) is discussed in more detail below.  
 

OPCC Expenditure 
3.7 The budgets of the OPCC are currently forecast to be underspent by around 

£0.263m at year-end.  This reflects a number of the ongoing factors, including 
staff vacancies and assigning a proportion of employee costs to the MoJ grant 
for victims and witnesses in respect of service commissioning development 
activity.  

 
Police Pay 

3.8 Police officer strength at the end of September was 4,365 full-time equivalents 
(FTE’s), slightly lower than the year-end approved establishment strength of 
4,376 FTE’s.  The overall establishment comprises two separate elements; the 
Force operational establishment of 4,177 FTE, with a current strength of 4,173 
FTE, and the regional collaborative service units which have an establishment 
of 199 FTE and a current strength of 192 FTE.  
 

3.9 Police officer strength will continue to be maintained as close to target as 
possible throughout the year.  The workforce modernisation programme will 
influence the target establishment towards the year-end as posts are reviewed 
and civilianised.   
 

Police Overtime 
3.10 Police overtime expenditure includes claims submitted to the end of August. 

The budget is expected to be fully committed this year, with £0.300m having 
been taken from the overall allocation through productivity cuts.  
 
Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) 

3.11 The Force PCSO target strength comprises 417 Grant/TVP-funded and 73 joint 
partnership funded posts, totalling 490 FTE’s. The actual strength of 467 FTE’s 
is lower than expected due to a planned recruitment intake in May having to be 
cancelled as a result of low numbers.  The PCSO recruitment programme will 
be managed in conjunction with productivity plans.  
 
Police Staff 

3.12 Police staff strength at the end of September was 2,740 FTE’s (including 
agency staff). The year-end establishment target is 2,867 FTE’s.  The 
establishment comprises two elements; the combined Force and OPCC 
operational establishment of 2,620 FTE with a current strength of 2,504 FTE, 
and the regional collaborative service units which have an establishment of 
247 FTE and a current strength of 236 FTE.  
 

3.13 Despite being lower than the target establishment, the Force’s applied vacancy 
factor; use of agency staff, overtime and the impact of maternity leave is 
expected to bring the budget in close to target for the year.  

 
Property 

3.14 The property work schedule includes specific reserves-funded schemes. 
Where possible these will be funded from existing budgets allowing the 
retention of reserves for future years. 
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Motor Insurance 
3.15 The motor insurance contract is provided under the SEERPIC group and the 

current contract extension runs to October 2014.  The risk and claim history 
across the group (and the public service) have continued to deteriorate.  
Hence, after negotiation by the group with the current provider, the motor 
insurance premiums for 2014/15 increased by £0.391m.  SEERPIC are looking 
at ways to improve the position for future years and the introduction of vehicle 
telematics should also help our future position. 
 
Income 

3.16 The Force provided significant resource support to the NATO summit at the 
end of August/beginning of September which will be fully funded by mutual aid 
income. 
 
Capital Financing Costs 

3.17 The interest payable on debts is anticipated to be slightly lower than budgeted 
by £0.020m. 

 
Special Grants 

3.18 As previously reported, the PCC’ funds received an unexpected boost with 
notification of an additional grant of £0.289m to cover the cost of policing last 
year’s floods. 
 
Regional Collaborative Services – Appendix 2 

3.19 The Regional Collaborative Services are managed by Thames Valley Police 
and reported to their own governance groups. For the South East Regional 
Organised Crime Unit (SEROCU) this is the SE Regional Governance Board.  
The South East Counter-Terrorism Unit (SECTU) provides quarterly returns to 
ACPO TAM and Chiltern Transport Consortium (CTC) reports to the CTC 
Governance Board.  Variation on these regional collaborative services does 
not affect the Force’s position as funding is either retained by the Home Office 
for SECTU or moved to/from the SEROCU / CTC earmarked revenue 
reserves, as necessary and appropriate.  
 

3.20 The Force’s commitments for these enterprises are included within the main 
monitoring outturn, with £2.6m for SEROCU within third party payments and 
£5.8m within transport for the TVP CTC fleet recharge.  TVP does not 
contribute financially to SECTU. 
 

3.21 The SEROCU annual budget was agreed by the Regional Governance Board 
at £11.632m. This has now been increased to £12.775m following additional 
in-year grant allocations and the inclusion of Kent within the Protected Persons 
Unit from 1st September 2014. The YTD position shows a small overspend of 
£0.049m; however, at this stage it is expected that the unit as a whole will 
come in on target at year-end, although a number of the budget lines may 
need to be realigned as the new units are established and the full cost drivers 
are understood. 
 

3.22 The SECTU managed budget awarded by ACPO TAM is £13.504m, 
comprising the main SECTU grant of £12.602m and £0.902 for Counter 
Terrorism Support Advisors (CTSAs). The YTD position shows a small 
underspend of £0.046m but the grants are expected to come in on target at the 
year-end.   
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3.23 The CTC budget is £13.189m. The YTD position shows a small underspend of 
£0.089m but the forecast outturn is expected to be on target.    
 

 
4 Legal comments 
 
4.1 No specific implications arising from this report 

 
5 Equality comments 
 
5.1 No specific implications arising from this report  
 
6 Background papers 
 

 
Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on 
a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
approved. 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 
Name & Role Officer 

Head of Unit 
The force will remain within its budget allocation for the financial year 
2014/15, delivering both on performance and the achievement of £12m 
of productivity strategy savings. 

 
Director of Finance 
 

Legal Advice 
No implications arising directly from this report 

Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
The budget is being managed effectively and robustly. The PCC is in a 
strong financial position as we continue to implement significant budget 
cuts over the next 3-4 years. 

 
PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
Director of Finance                                      Date:   31 October 2014 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                  Date:   31 October 2014 
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September 2014/15

Thames Valley Police - Revenue Expenditure

Monitoring Report for the Period:

Appendix 1

YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

PCC Controlled Expenditure

Office of the PCC
377 299 -77 755 657 -98Pay & Employment Costs

61 22 -39 142 122 -20Overheads

437 321 -116 897 779 -118

Democratic Representation

80 77 -4 162 160 -2Pay & Employment Costs

11 8 -3 25 2 -23Overheads

91 85 -7 187 162 -25

Other Costs

0 0 0 0 0 0Pay & Employment Costs

159 103 -55 342 222 -120Overheads

0 0 0 0 0 0Net Capital Financing Costs

159 104 -55 342 222 -120

Commissioning Services
0 47 47 0 0 0Pay & Employment Costs

3,942 3,942 0 5,722 5,722 0Overheads

0 0 0 0 0 0Funded By

3,942 3,989 47 5,722 5,722 0

TVP Operational Budget - Direction and Control of Chief Constable

Pay & Employment Costs
103,375 103,288 -87 207,188 207,188 0Police Officer Pay & Allowances

3,111 3,068 -43 6,501 6,501 0Police Officer Overtime

6,973 6,894 -79 14,595 14,595 0PCSO Pay & Allowances

42,080 41,994 -86 85,053 85,053 0Police Staff Pay & Allowances

1,346 1,346 0 3,261 3,261 0Temporary or Agency Staff

1,938 2,013 76 3,877 3,877 0Police Officer Injury/Ill health/Death Pensions

509 554 44 2,808 2,808 0Other Employee Expenses

488 529 40 1,334 1,334 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

159,820 159,684 -136 324,617 324,617 0

Overheads

9,426 9,385 -42 20,768 20,768 0Premises Related Expenditure

5,183 5,163 -21 10,045 10,045 0Transport Related Expenditure

18,519 18,553 34 43,498 43,498 0Supplies & Services

4,042 4,079 37 9,362 9,362 0Third Party Payments

-12,393 -12,420 -27 -27,137 -27,137 0Income

24,778 24,759 -19 56,538 56,538 0

Net Capital Financing Costs

1,050 1,050 0 3,769 3,749 -20Capital Financing

-52 -52 0 -825 -825 0Interest on Balances
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YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

998 998 0 2,944 2,924 -20

Appropriations
-78 -78 0 -2,753 -2,753 0Appropriations

-78 -78 0 -2,753 -2,753 0

Funded By

-119,951 -119,951 0 -239,902 -239,902 0General Grant Income

-67,664 -67,664 0 -134,721 -134,721 0Council Tax Precept Income

-6,968 -6,968 0 -13,872 -13,872 0Specific Grants

-194,583 -194,582 0 -388,495 -388,495 0

Net Revenue Position -4,436 -4,721 -285 0 -283 -283
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September 2014/15

Thames Valley Police - Revenue Expendiiture

Monitoring Report for the Period:

Appendix 2

Regional Collaborative Services

YTD
Budget

YTD
Spend

Annual
Budget

YTD
Variance

Outturn
Variance

Predicted
Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

SEROCU

2,603 2,448 -156 5,325 5,325 0Police Officer Pay & Allowances

97 120 23 235 235 0Police Officer Overtime

1,662 1,665 3 3,334 3,334 0Police Staff Pay & Allowances

0 107 107 167 167 0Temporary or Agency Staff

0 11 11 0 0 0Other Employee Expenses

86 156 70 189 189 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

188 188 0 385 385 0Premises Related Expenditure

267 254 -13 655 655 0Transport Related Expenditure

765 768 3 2,405 2,405 0Supplies & Services

0 0 0 0 0 0Third Party Payments

-4,561 -4,561 0 -9,023 -9,023 0Income

0 0 0 79 79 0Appropriations

-985 -985 0 -3,752 -3,752 0Specific Grants

122 171 49 0 0 0

SECTU

2,749 2,777 28 6,098 6,098 0Police Officer Pay & Allowances

215 237 22 469 469 0Police Officer Overtime

1,912 1,909 -3 3,728 3,728 0Police Staff Pay & Allowances

124 124 0 159 159 0Temporary or Agency Staff

13 6 -7 31 31 0Other Employee Expenses

61 31 -29 146 146 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

468 466 -2 901 901 0Premises Related Expenditure

311 277 -34 676 676 0Transport Related Expenditure

911 851 -60 1,513 1,513 0Supplies & Services

0 45 45 0 0 0Third Party Payments

-137 -143 -7 -217 -217 0Income

-31 -31 0 0 0 0Asset Financing

-6,511 -6,511 0 -13,504 -13,504 0Specific Grants

85 40 -46 0 0 0

Chiltern Transport Consortium

735 669 -66 1,649 1,649 0Police Staff Pay & Allowances

258 234 -25 932 932 0Temporary or Agency Staff

0 0 0 0 0 0Other Employee Expenses

7 10 3 16 16 0Restructure, Training & Conference Costs

45 20 -25 315 315 0Premises Related Expenditure

2,214 2,264 50 10,958 10,958 0Transport Related Expenditure

58 26 -32 139 139 0Supplies & Services

-4,599 -4,594 5 -13,189 -13,189 0Income

6 6 0 -820 -820 0Asset Financing

-1,276 -1,365 -89 0 0 0

Regional Collaborative Services Totals -1,069 -1,155 -86 0 0 0
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AGENDA ITEM 5  

OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 

 
REPORT FOR INFORMATION TO THE ‘POLICY, PLANNING AND 
PERFORMANCE’ PUBLIC MEETING on 13th NOVEMBER 2014 
 
 
Title: 2014/15 Treasury Management Performance Update  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The PCC approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2014/15 at the 
‘Policy, Planning and Performance’ meeting held on 22nd January 2014.  This report 
explains how the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) is complying 
with the agreed strategy and provides performance information for the period 1st July 
to 30th September 2014. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The PCC is asked to NOTE the report. 
   
 
 
 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 The Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2014/15 was 

approved by the PCC on 22nd January 2014.   
 
2 Issues for consideration 
 
2.1 The detailed 2nd quarter performance update is provided in Appendix 1. The 

key points for the PCC to note, as at 30th September 2014, are set out below: 
 

 We continue to utilise, on a temporary basis, internal cash-backed 
reserves rather than take out external loans to help fund the capital 
programme. Accordingly, we are currently “under-borrowed” by £10.941m 

 Cash investments exceed external borrowing by £42.337m 
 We have not exceeded the authorised borrowing limit or the operational 

boundary 
 The average return on our investments is currently 0.78%, which exceeds 

by 0.15% the bespoke TVP benchmark comparator of 0.64%  
 Actual interest receipts will be very close to the approved annual budget 

target of £0.6m 
 We have not exceeded our bank overdraft facility in the last 3 months. 
 The ‘minimum amount of liquid short term deposits available within 1 

week’ was £7.975m, on 4th September, which is above the benchmark 
minimum level of at least £5m available within 1 week (including the 
receipt of government grants and/or council tax precept income.)  

 The weighted average life of maturities on 30th September was 136 days, 
well below the benchmark level of 6 months (or 183 days) 

 We have complied with all the statutory relevant and regulatory 
requirements which limit, as far as possible, the levels of risk associated 
with our treasury management activities 

 
3 Financial comments 
 
3.1 The financial performance is summarised in paragraph 2.1 above with further 

detail provided in Appendix 1. 
 
4 Legal comments 
 
4.1 The PCC is required to approve an annual treasury management strategy 

statement. The current policy was approved by the PCC on 22nd January 2014.  
The approved policy requires performance monitoring reports to be produced 
at least quarterly for presentation to the PCC. 

 
5 Equality comments 
 
5.1 No specific implications arising from this report  
 
6 Background papers 
 
Annual Treasury Management and Investment Strategy 2014/15 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

 
Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
This document meets the requirements in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management in Public Services 

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Legal Advice 
This document complies the various regulatory requirements as set 
out in paragraph 45 in Appendix 1 

 
Chief 
Executive 

Financial Advice 
This document meets the requirements in the CIPFA Code of Practice 
for Treasury Management in Public Services 

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief 
Executive 

 
PCC CHIEF OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 

 
 
Chief Executive                                             Date 3rd November 2014 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date 29th October 2014 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

 ECONONIC UPDATE 
 
1. The following section (paragraphs 2 to 15Y) has been provided by Capita asset 

services, our Treasury Management Advisors   
 
 Economic performance to date and outlook 
 
2. After strong UK GDP quarterly growth of 0.7%, 0.8% and 0.7% in quarters 2, 3 and 4 

respectively in 2013, (2013 annual rate 2.7%), and 0.7% in Q1, 0.9% in Q2 and a 
first estimate of 0.7% in Q3 2014 (annual rate 3.1% in Q3), it appears very likely that 
strong growth will continue throughout 2014 and into 2015 as forward surveys for the 
services and construction sectors are very encouraging and business investment is 
also strongly recovering.  The manufacturing sector has also been encouraging 
though the latest figures indicate a weakening in the future trend rate of growth.  
However, for this recovery to become more balanced and sustainable in the longer 
term, the recovery needs to move away from dependence on consumer expenditure 
and the housing market to exporting, and particularly of manufactured goods, both of  
which need to substantially improve on their recent lacklustre performance.  This 
overall strong growth has resulted in unemployment falling much faster through the 
initial threshold of 7%, set by the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) last August, 
before it said it would consider any increases in Bank Rate.  The MPC has, 
therefore, subsequently broadened its forward guidance by adopting five qualitative 
principles and looking at a much wider range of about eighteen indicators in order to 
form a view on how much slack there is in the economy and how quickly slack is 
being used up. The MPC is particularly concerned that the current squeeze on the 
disposable incomes of consumers should be reversed by wage inflation rising back 
above the level of inflation in order to ensure that the recovery will be sustainable.  
There also needs to be a major improvement in labour productivity, which has 
languished at dismal levels since 2008, to support increases in pay rates.  Most 
economic forecasters are expecting growth to peak in 2014 and then to ease off a 
little, though still remaining strong, in 2015 and 2016.  Unemployment is therefore 
expected to keep on its downward trend and this is likely to eventually feed through 
into a return to significant increases in pay rates at some point during the next three 
years.  However, just how much those future increases in pay rates will counteract 
the depressive effect of increases in Bank Rate on consumer confidence, the rate of 
growth in consumer expenditure and the buoyancy of the housing market, are areas 
that will need to be kept under regular review. 
 

3. Also encouraging has been the sharp fall in inflation (CPI), reaching 1.2% in 
September; the lowest rate since 2009.  Forward indications are that inflation is likely 
to fall further in 2014 to possibly 1%. Overall, markets are expecting that the MPC 
will be cautious in raising Bank Rate as it will want to protect heavily indebted 
consumers from too early an increase in Bank Rate at a time when inflationary 
pressures are also weak.  A first increase in Bank Rate is therefore expected in Q2 
2015 and they expect increases after that to be at a slow pace to lower levels than 
prevailed before 2008 as increases in Bank Rate will have a much bigger effect on 
heavily indebted consumers than they did before 2008.  
 

4. The return to strong growth has also helped lower forecasts for the increase in 
Government debt by £73bn over the next five years, as announced in the 2013 
Autumn Statement, and by an additional £24bn, as announced in the March 2014 
Budget - which also forecast a return to a significant budget surplus, (of £5bn), in 
2018-19.  However, monthly public sector deficit figures have disappointed so far in 
2014/15. 
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 U.S. 
 
5. In September, the Federal Reserve continued with its monthly $10bn reductions in 

asset purchases, which started in December 2013. Asset purchases have now fallen 
from $85bn to $15bn and are expected to stop on 29th October 2014, providing the 
economic outlook remains strong.  First quarter GDP figures for the US were 
depressed by exceptionally bad winter weather, but growth rebounded very strongly 
in Q2 to 4.6% (annualised). 
 

6. The U.S. faces similar debt problems to those of the UK, but thanks to reasonable 
growth, cuts in government expenditure and tax rises, the annual government deficit 
has been halved from its peak without appearing to do too much damage to growth, 
although the weak labour force participation rate remains a matter of key concern for 
the Federal Reserve when considering the amount of slack in the economy and 
monetary policy decisions. 

 

Eurozone 
 
7. The Eurozone is facing an increasing threat from weak or negative growth and from 

deflation.  In September the inflation rate fell further to reach a low of 0.3%.  
However, this is an average for all EZ countries and includes some countries with 
negative rates of inflation.  Accordingly, the ECB took some rather limited action in 
June to loosen monetary policy in order to promote growth. In September it took 
further action to cut its benchmark rate to only 0.05%, its deposit rate to -0.2% and 
to start a programme of purchases of corporate debt.  However, it has not embarked 
yet on full quantitative easing (purchase of sovereign debt).  
 

8. Concern in financial markets for the Eurozone subsided considerably during 2013.  
However, sovereign debt difficulties have not gone away and major issues could 
return in respect of any countries that do not dynamically address fundamental 
issues of low growth, international uncompetitiveness and the need for overdue 
reforms of the economy, (as Ireland has done).  It is, therefore, possible over the 
next few years that levels of government debt to GDP ratios could continue to rise 
for some countries. This could mean that sovereign debt concerns have not 
disappeared but, rather, have only been postponed.  
 
China and Japan 
 

9. Japan is causing considerable concern as the increase in sales tax in April has 
suppressed consumer expenditure and growth.  In Q2 growth was -1.8% q/q and -
7.1% over the previous year. The Government is hoping that this is a temporary blip. 
 

10. As for China, Government action in 2014 to stimulate the economy appeared to be 
putting the target of 7.5% growth within achievable reach but recent data has raised 
fresh concerns. There are also major concerns as to the creditworthiness of much 
bank lending to corporates and local government during the post 2008 credit 
expansion period and whether the bursting of a bubble in housing prices is drawing 
nearer. 
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Interest rate forecasts  

 

 
 

 

11. Capita Asset Services undertook a review of its interest rate forecasts on 24 
October. During September and October, a further rise in geopolitical concerns, 
principally over Ukraine but also over the Middle East, plus fears around Ebola and 
an accumulation of dismal growth news in most of the ten largest economies of the 
world and also on the growing risk of deflation in the Eurozone, had sparked a flight 
from equities into safe havens like gilts and depressed PWLB rates.  However, there 
is much volatility in rates as news ebbs and flows in negative or positive ways. This 
latest forecast includes a first increase in Bank Rate in quarter 2 of 2015.  
 

12. Our PWLB forecasts are based around a balance of risks.  However, there are 
potential upside risks, especially for longer term PWLB rates, as follows: 
 
 A further surge in investor confidence that robust world economic growth is 

firmly expected, causing a flow of funds out of bonds and into equities. 
 UK inflation being significantly higher than in the wider EU and US, causing an 

increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields.  
 

13. Downside risks currently include:  
 
 The situation over Ukraine poses a major threat to EZ and world growth if it was 

to deteriorate into economic warfare between the West and Russia where 
Russia resorted to using its control over gas supplies to Europe. 

 Fears generated by the potential impact of Ebola around the world 
 UK strong economic growth is currently mainly dependent on consumer 

spending and the potentially unsustainable boom in the housing market.  The 
boost from these sources is likely to fade after 2014. 

 A weak rebalancing of UK growth to exporting and business investment causing 
a weakening of overall economic growth beyond 2014. 

 Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partner - the EU, inhibiting 
economic recovery in the UK. 

 A return to weak economic growth in the US, UK and China causing major 
disappointment in investor and market expectations. 

 A resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis caused by ongoing 
deterioration in government debt to GDP ratios to the point where financial 
markets lose confidence in the financial viability of one or more countries and in 
the ability of the ECB and Eurozone governments to deal with the potential size 
of the crisis. 

 Recapitalisation of European banks requiring more government financial 
support. 

 Lack of support by populaces in Eurozone countries for austerity programmes, 
especially in countries with very high unemployment rates e.g. Greece and 
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Spain, which face huge challenges in engineering economic growth to correct 
their budget deficits on a sustainable basis. 

 Italy: the political situation has improved but it remains to be seen whether the 
new government is able to deliver the austerity programme required and a 
programme of overdue reforms.  Italy has the third highest government debt 
mountain in the world. 

 France: after being elected on an anti austerity platform, President Hollande has 
embraced a €50bn programme of public sector cuts over the next three years.  
However, there could be major obstacles in implementing this programme. Major 
overdue reforms of employment practices and an increase in competiveness are 
also urgently required to lift the economy out of stagnation.   

 Monetary policy action failing to stimulate sustainable growth in western 
economies, especially the Eurozone and Japan. 

 Heightened political risks in the Middle East and East Asia could trigger safe 
haven flows back into bonds. 

 There are also increasing concerns at the reluctance of western central banks to 
raise interest rates significantly for some years, plus the huge QE measures 
which remain in place (and may be added to by the ECB in the near future).  
This has created potentially unstable flows of liquidity searching for yield and, 
therefore, heightened the potential for an increase in risks in order to get higher 
returns. This is a return to a similar environment to the one which led to the 2008 
financial crisis.  

 
 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

The Overall Borrowing Need 
 
14. The underlying need to borrow is called the ‘Capital Financing Requirement’ (CFR).  

This figure is a gauge of the underlying debt position.  It represents 2013/14 and 
prior years’ net capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for by revenue or 
other resources. The CFR is shown below and represents a key prudential indicator.  

 
Table 1: Capital Financing Requirement 
 31-3-14 

Actual 
£m 

2014/15 
indicator 

£m 
Opening balance 43.313 41.770 
Annual borrowing requirement 0.000 0.000 
Annual charge to revenue for debt repayment  
(i.e. MRP + VRP) 

 
- 1.344 

 
- 1.301 

less PFI & finance lease repayments - 0.199 - 0.215 
   
Closing balance 41.770 40.254 

 
Treasury Position at 30th September 2014 
 

15. Whilst the gauge of our underlying need to borrow is the CFR, the Chief Finance 
Officer can manage the actual borrowing position by either:  

 
 borrowing to fund the capital programme; 
 borrowing up to the CFR; 
 choosing to utilise temporary internal cash flow funds instead of borrowing 

(under-borrowing); or  
 borrowing for future increases in the CFR (borrowing in advance of need).   

 
16. Table 2 shows the treasury position as at 30th September 2014. At that date we were 

‘under-borrowed’ by £10.941m. This is due to our current policy of utilising, on a 
temporary basis, our internal cash-backed reserves – rather than borrowing 
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externally from the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) - to help fund capital 
expenditure.  

 
17. This policy will save money in the short to medium term since borrowing rates are 

currently higher than investment returns. It will also help to reduce our financial 
exposure to the risk of counterparty failure for investments. 

 
18. However we will, at some stage in the future, need to replace internal funding from 

cash-backed reserves with external loans but, given the current prediction for 
interest rate movements, this is unlikely to be a priority this year. 

 
19. We continue to have a negative net borrowing position which simply means that the 

level of our cash investments is higher than external borrowing, as shown in table 2. 
A copy of our investment portfolio at 30th September is attached at Appendix 2.   
 
Table 2: Treasury Position 
 31 March 2014 30 September 2014 
 Principal 

£m 
Average 

rate 
Principal 

£m 
Average 

rate 
Actual borrowing position     
Fixed interest rate debt 21.468 3.98% 19.668 4.06% 
Variable interest rate debt 3.500 4.99% 3.500 4.99% 
Total external debt 24.968 4.12% 23.168 4.20% 
Finance lease 6.360  6.145  
Total external liability (A) 31.328  29.313  
Capital Finance Requirement 41.770  40.254  
Over / (under) borrowing - 10.442  - 10.941  
     
Investment position     
Fixed interest rate investments 40.000 1.00% 60.000 0.87% 
Variable interest rate investments 20.990 0.60% 11.650 0.60% 
Total investments (B) 60.990 0.86% 71.650 0.83% 
     
     
Net Borrowing position (A – B) -29.662  - 42.337  

 
Limits to borrowing activity 
 

20. Under the Prudential Code, the PCC has to determine before the start of the 
financial year three specific borrowing limits or indicators. For 2014/15, these were: 

 
 an Authorised Limit of £41.113m; 
 an Operational Boundary for external debt of £31.113m and 
 a ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream of 0.66%  

 
21. To ensure that borrowing levels are prudent over the medium term, our external 

borrowing, net of investments, must only be for a capital purpose.  Net borrowing 
should not therefore exceed the CFR for 2013/14 plus the expected changes to the 
CFR over 2014/15 and 2015/16.  As table 3 shows we will comply with this 
prudential indicator in 2014/15. 

 
Table 3: Net borrowing & the Capital Financing Requirement 
 31-3-14 

Actual 
£m 

2014/15 
Indicator 

£m 
Net borrowing position - 29.662 - 42.337 
Capital Financing Requirement 41.770 40.254 
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Actual Borrowing 
 
Short Term Borrowing 

 
22. Short term borrowing is required to cover cash flow shortfalls on a day to day basis 

and to finance capital expenditure temporarily pending the receipt of Government 
grant, contributions from third parties or the undertaking of long term borrowing for 
capital purposes.  
  

23. We have borrowed three times so far this year. On 1st April we borrowed £5m for 7 
days from Worcestershire County Council at a rate of 0.31%. On 1st May we 
borrowed £6m from Kirlees Borough Council for 7 days at a rate of 0.27% and £7m 
from Manchester City Council for 3 days, also at 0.27%. In all three cases borrowing 
was undertaken to cover a short term cash shortfall pending the receipt of 
government grants and/or precept income. 
 
Long Term Borrowing 

 
24. On 30th September long term borrowing amounted to £23.168m. We have already 

repaid one loan for £1.8m on 14th July. A second loan for £3.6m is due to be repaid 
on 24th February 2015.  

 
25. As Table 2 above shows, at 30th September we were ‘under-borrowed’ by £10.941m. 

This simply means that we continue to utilise internal funds rather than borrowing 
from the PWLB.   

 
Overall Borrowing in 2014/15 

 
26. The operational borrowing limit of £31.113m encompasses long term PWLB loans, 

market debt, short term loans and the finance lease for the PFI scheme at Abingdon. 
We have not exceeded this limit during 2014/15 with overall borrowing presently 
amounting to £29.313m. The authorised limit for external debt remains at £41.113m.  

 
Investment activity to 30th September 2014 
 

27. As at 30th September we had £35m invested in special deposit rates with the Lloyds 
Banking Group, i.e. three £5m Bank of Scotland deposits placed for 12 months at 
rates of between 0.95% and 0.98% and two separate 12 months deposits placed 
with Lloyds at 0.98% (£15m on 11th August and £5m on 19th September) 
 

28. With the Scottish referendum for independence taking place on 19th September it 
was deemed prudent, prior to the election, to diversify our investment portfolio with 
different counterparties as and when fixed term Bank of Scotland investments 
matured. As such, on 12th June £5m was placed for 6 months with Goldman Sachs 
International bank at 0.68%. 

 
29. We also have £20m invested in Certificate of Deposits placed via Kings and 

Shaxson, i.e. £10m placed on the 3rd July with Standard Chartered for 12 months at 
0.83%; £5m with Credit Agricole Corporate and Investment Bank placed on the 3 rd 
July for 6 months at 0.65%; and £5m with Credit Suisse placed on the 4th July for 6 
months at 0.62%. 
 

30. Other investments have been placed in the Svenska Handelsbanken Call Account 
currently paying 0.45% or in the Barclays Flexible Interest Bearing Call Account 
(FIBCA) account (currently paying 0.60% which is due to drop to 0.50% on the 1st 
November).  We have also been utilising our Money Market fund with IGNIS that has 
been paying between 0.45% and 0.48% this year so far.  
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31. Due to cash flow fluctuations over the past six months the actual value of 
investments has varied considerably, from being able to lend £51.26m on 5th June 
2014 to £99.75m on 15th August 2014. This is illustrated graphically in Appendix 3. 

 
32. Due to market fluctuations, the interest rate earned on individual investments placed 

over the same period has varied between 0.29% and 0.98%.   
 
33. In order to measure treasury performance, the return on our investment portfolio is 

compared to both the 7 day LIBID rate (the standard benchmark for treasury activity 
in England) and the bespoke TVP rate which combines the 12 month, 6 month and 7 
day LIBID rates to reflect the fact that TVPA has a number of longer-term 
investments. This is shown in Table 4, below. 
 
Table 4: Investment performance - April to Septmber 2014 
  
 
 
Month    

 
 

7 Day  
LIBID Rate 

% 

 
Bespoke  

TVP 
Benchmark 

% 

Average rate 
earned on 

TVP 
investments 

% 

Actual 
Performance 
versus TVP 
Benchmark 

% 
April 2014 0.34 0.60 0.83 0.23 
May 2014 0.34 0.61 0.83 0.22 
June 2014 0.35 0.64 0.81 0.17 
July 2014 0.35 0.61 0.71 0.10 
August 2014 0.35 0.66 0.74 0.08 
September 2014 0.36 0.69 0.77 0.08 
Average for year  0.35 0.63 0.78 0.15 

  
34. It can be seen that the actual rate of return earned on treasury dealings over the last 

six months (0.78%) has, on average, outperformed the bespoke TVP benchmark 
performance rate (0.63%) by 15 basis points due, in the main, to the fixed term 
deposits we have placed with the Lloyds Banking Group. 
 

35. The average rate of return assumed for the purpose of setting the 2014/15 approved 
investment income budget was 0.66%. Therefore, when compared against the 
budget target rate of return, this actual average rate of return of 0.78% is 12 basis 
points higher than the target figure. However, the current forecast is that interest 
receipts of around £0.601m will is very close to the net interest receipts budget of 
£0.6m for 2014/15.    

 
Performance Benchmarking and Monitoring of Security, Liquidity and Yield of 
the Investment Service  

 

36. The PCC has approved performance benchmarks for security, liquidity and yield. As 
stated previously these benchmarks are simple targets (not limits) and so may be 
varied on occasion, depending on movements in interest rates and counterparty 
criteria. The purpose of the benchmark is that officers will monitor the current and 
trend position and amend the operational strategy as and when required. 

 
37. Security - the maximum security risk benchmark for the whole portfolio, when 

compared to these historic default tables, is: 
 0.10% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio. 

 
38. The actual position as 30th September 2014 was 0.028% 
 
39. Liquidity – we will seek to maintain: 

 A bank overdraft of £100k 
 Liquid short term deposits, including the receipt of government grants and/or 

council tax precept income, of at least £5m available within 1 week 
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 A ‘weighted average life (WAL) of maturities’ benchmark of 6 months, with a 
maximum of 1 year  

 
40. We exceeded our overdraft facility on 30th June because Wokingham Borough 

Council failed to pay its precept on time. 
 
41. During the 3 month period July to September 2014 the minimum amount of liquid 

short term deposits within 7 days was £7.975m on the 4th September 2014. This is 
within the approved benchmark minimum level of at least £5m available within 1 
week.  

      
42. The ‘Weighted Average Life’ (WAL) of maturities on 30th September was 136.23 

days, well below the benchmark level of 6 months (or 183 days). 
 
43. Yield – the performance target is to achieve returns above the weighted average 7 

day and 6 and 12 month LIBID rates (i.e. the bespoke TVP benchmark). As Table 4 
shows, we are currently exceeding this target. 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
 

44. The four prudential indicators and two local indicators are set out below.   
 

a) Upper limit on fixed rate exposure – this indicator identifies a maximum limit 
for fixed interest rates based upon the debt position net of investments. 

b) Upper limit on variable rate exposure – similar to the previous indicator, this 
covers a maximum limit on variable interest rates. 

c) Maturity structures of borrowing – these gross limits are set in order to 
reduce the Authority’s exposure to large fixed rate sums falling due for 
refinancing within a short timeframe.  Upper and lower limits are required.   

d) Total principal funds invested for greater than 364 days – these limits are 
set in order to reduce the need for early (premature) sale of an investment and 
are based on the availability of funds after each year-end. 

 
 

Table 5 2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

Interest rate exposures 
 Upper Upper Upper 
Limits on fixed interest rates: 

 Debt only 
 Investments only 

 
100% 
100% 

 
100% 
100% 

 
100% 
100% 

Limits on variable interest rates 
 Debt only 
 Investments only 

 
50% 

100% 

 
50% 

100% 

 
50% 

100% 

 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate borrowing 2013/14 
 Lower Upper 
Under 12 months 0% 50% 
12 months to 2 years 0% 50% 
2 years to 5 years 0% 50% 
5 years to 10 years 0% 50% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 
Maturity structure of variable interest rate borrowing 2013/14 
 Lower Upper 

Under 12 months 0% 100% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 100% 

2 years to 5 years 0% 100% 

5 years to 10 years 0% 100% 

10 years and above 0% 100% 
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Compliance 
 
45. Our treasury management activities are regulated by a variety of professional codes, 

statutes and guidance: 
 

 The Local Government Act 2003 (the Act), which controls the powers to                       
borrow and invest as well as providing controls and limits on the activity. 

 The Act permits the Secretary of State to set limits either on the Authority, or           
nationally on all local authorities, restricting the amount of borrowing which may 
be undertaken. 

 Statutory Instrument (SI) 3146 2003, as amended, develops the controls and 
powers within the Act. 

 The SI requires the Authority to undertake any borrowing activity with regard to 
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Local Authorities. 

 The SI also requires the Authority to undertake the overall treasury function with 
regard to the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public 
Services. 

 Under the Act the then Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) issued 
Investment Guidance to structure and regulate the Authority’s Investment 
activities; this has now been superseded by investment guidelines issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) on 11 th March 2010. 

 Under Section 238(2) of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2008, the Secretary of State has taken powers to issue guidance on 
accounting practices.  Guidance on Minimum Revenue Provision was issued 
under this section on 8th November 2007. This was also updated on 11 th March 
2010. 

 
46. We have complied with all of the above relevant statutory and regulatory 

requirements which limit, as far as possible, the levels of risk associated with its 
treasury management activities.  All other treasury dealings during the period 
complied fully with the agreed Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Systems 
Document which regulate our day to day treasury management activities. 

 
 

Background papers 
 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy Report 22nd January 2014 
Treasury Management Outturn report 2013/14 
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Appendix 2 
Temporary Investments as at 30-Sept-14 

    
      The Group limit for Nationalised UK banks is 
£40m.    

     
 

Investment Date  Maturity Rate Max Limit  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                £m Placed Date % £m 
UK Banks 

     Standard Chartered - CD 10 03/07/14 03/07/15 0.83 30.00 
 
Santander UK Plc 

    
15.00 

HSBC Bank Plc 
     Barclays Bank  11.65 

 
At call 0.60 15.00 

      LLOYDS BANKING GROUP 
    

40.00 
Lloyds 15 11/08/14 11/08/15 0.98 

 Lloyds 5 19/09/14 19/09/15 0.98 
 Bank Of Scotland Plc 5 31/10/13 30/10/14 0.98 
 Bank Of Scotland Plc 5 06/11/13 06/11/14 0.98 
 Bank Of Scotland Plc 5 13/02/14 13/02/15 0.95 
 HBOS Call A/c 0 

 
At Call 

  
      Goldman Sachs International Bank 5 12/06/14 12/12/14 0.68 15.00 

      ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP 
    

40.00 
National Westminster Bank 0 

 
At Call 0.30 

 Nat West Liquidity Manager 95 day notice a/c 0 
  

0.30 
 

      Barclays Bank Plc FIBCA 11.65 
 

At Call 0.60      15.00 

      MMF 
     Fed Prime Rate Fund 0 

 
At call 0.44 20.00 

Ignis 0.000 
 

At call 0.48 25.00 

    
   

 UK Building Societies 
     Nationwide Building Society 
    

15.00 

      Local Authorities in England and Wales 
     · County Councils 
     · Metropolitan Councils 
     · Police Authorities 
     · Unitary Authorities 
     

      Debt Management Office 
     

      Rest of World 
     Credit Suisse – CD 5 04/07/14 05/01/15 0.62 20.00 

Credit Agricole Bank - CD 5 03/07/14 02/01/15 0.65 20.00 
Svenska Handlesbanken 0 

 
At Call 0.45 15.00 

      TOTAL 71.650 
    

      Average interest rate 0.83% 
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REQUEST FOR DECISION  
 
FOR NOTING 
 
 
 
Title: Thames Valley Police Delivery Plan 2014/15 Monitoring Report 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Police and Crime Commissioner with 
a quarterly update on performance in respect of the Chief Constable’s Delivery 
Plan in support of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan. 
 
The Delivery Plan was developed by the Chief Constable in parallel with the draft 
budget and Police and Crime Plan and includes various actions which the Chief 
Constable manages to ensure that the Force fulfils its role in respect of the Police 
and Crime Plan. The document shares common strategic objectives with the 
Police and Crime Plan and includes the proposed targets and measures.  
 
The attached update reflects the high level progress over the first six months of 
2014/15.  
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner is invited to formally note the Monitoring 
Report as appropriate. 

 
 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1    Introduction and background   

 
1.1 The Chief Constable’s Annual Delivery Plan sets out the key actions for the Force 

to enable it to meet the strategic objectives and targets set for it under the PCC’s 
Police and Crime Plan. 

 
1.2 The attached document reflects the high level progress made against the Delivery 

Plan in the period April to September 2014 
 

2     Issues for consideration 
 
2.2    Whilst the report is self explanatory I shall be happy to comment on any aspect. 
 
  
3     Financial comments 
 
3.1 The Budget set by the Police and Crime Commissioner which sets out the 

resources available for the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan is monitored 
through separate quarterly reports. 

 
4     Legal comments 
 
4.1 There is no legal requirement to produce a Delivery Plan, however the Chief 

Constable has a statutory duty to have regard to the Police and Crime Plan and is 
accountable to the PCC for her performance and that of the Force. 

 
5     Equality comments 
 
5.1     Not applicable 
  
 
6 Background papers 
 
The Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011  
Police and Crime Plan for the Thames Valley 2013-17 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on 
a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred?  No 
If yes, for what reason? 
 
Until what date? 
 
Is there a Part 2 form?  No 

 
 

ORIGINATING OFFICER DECLARATION (as appropriate): 
 Officer Date reviewed 
Name & Role 
Francis Habgood 

Deputy Chief 
Constable 

30 November 
2014 

Head of Unit 
N/A 

  

Legal Advice 
N/A 

  

Financial Advice 
N/A 

  

 
 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
 
Chief Executive                                             Date 
 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date 
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Report for information to the level 1 meeting on 13 November 2014 
 
 
 
Title: Financial Strategy 2014 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the financial strategy for Thames Valley 
Police which covers the activities of both the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Force. 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The PCC is asked to approve the financial strategy  
 
   
 
 
 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7
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Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 This financial strategy sets out how the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) 

and the Force will structure and manage their finances to support the delivery 
of the aims and objectives of the service, as set out in the Police and Crime 
Plan (2013 to 2017), and to ensure sound financial management and good 
stewardship of public money.  

 
1.2 The financial strategy has been developed jointly between the PCCs Chief 

Finance Officer and the Chief Constable’s Director of Finance  
 

2 Issues for consideration 
 
2.1 This financial strategy builds upon and enhances the current financial strategy 

as approved by the PCC in November 2013. It explains how the PCC and 
Police Force will work together to identify and then implement the necessary 
level of financial savings over the next 3-4 years in order to balance the budget 
whilst, at the same time, seeking to ensure good financial management. 

 
2.2 The financial strategy will be reviewed annually to ensure it remains timely and 

fit for purpose 
 
3 Financial comments 
 
3.1 This report explains the financial strategy proposed for adoption. 
 
4 Legal comments 
 
4.1 The Financial Management Code of Practice for the Police Service in England 

and Wales requires, as issued by the Home Office, requires the PCC, in 
consultation with the Chief Constable, to produce a medium term financial 
strategy. 

 
5 Equality comments 
 
5.1 No specific implications arising from this report  
  
6 Background papers 
 
Financial Strategy 2013 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
 
If yes, for what reason? 
 
Until what date? 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

 
Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
This document has been produced in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and fully meets the requirements as set out in the Home 
Office Financial Management Code of Practice 

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Legal Advice 
This document meets the requirements in the Financial Management 
Code of Practice 

 
Chief 
Executive 

Financial Advice 
The Financial Regulations have been developed jointly with the Chief 
Constable’s Director of Finance  

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief 
Executive 

 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
Director of Finance                                        Date: 3 November 2014 
 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date:  3 November 2014 
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FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014 
 

 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

This financial strategy sets out how Thames Valley Police (i.e. the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) and the Force) will structure and manage their finances to support the 

delivery of the aims and objectives of the service, as set out in the 4 year Police and Crime 

Plan supported by the Chief Constable’s Annual Delivery Plan, and to ensure sound financial 

management and good stewardship of public money.  

 

The Police and Crime Plan covers the period 2013 to 2017.   

 

 

2. AN OVERVIEW 

 

On 20th October 2010 the Chancellor announced the results of the Coalition Government’s 

Spending Review 2010. Government funding for the police service in England and Wales 

would be cut by 20% in real terms over the four year period 2011/12 to 2014/15.  

 

On 26th June 2013 the Chancellor announced the outcome of his Spending Round 2013 

which set out the public spending totals for 2015/16. Information from the Home Office 

indicates that police funding will reduce in real terms by 4.9%. However, in cash terms this 

equates to an annual reduction in government grant of 3.2%. In line with previous practice 

the Home Office is also expected to increase the amount of money it top-slices from police 

grant for government projects and initiatives such as the Innovation Fund, as well as 

expansion of the IPCC and HMIC. This will inevitably reduce the amount of grant available 

for distribution to local policing bodies. As in recent years, a uniform percentage reduction in 

grant for all local policing bodies is expected to be announced in the provisional local 

authority finance statement on 17th December.   

 

Information in respect of grant allocations in 2016/17 and later years will not be made 

available until after the general election in May 2015, however the Chancellor has already 

announced that the Government’s austerity programme will need to continue until at least 
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2020. For planning purposes we have been advised by the Home Office and HMIC to 

assume that grant reductions over the next Spending Review period will be equally as severe 

as CSR 2010 (i.e. annual reductions of 5% per annum in real terms). 

 

In order to deliver balanced budgets with fewer resources over £58.9m of cash savings have 

been identified and removed from the revenue budget over the four year CSR period; an 

overall cash reduction of 15%.   

 

The latest Medium Term Financial Plan indicates that further budget cuts of around £44m will 

be required over the next three years (i.e. 2015/16 to 2017/18). 

 

Against this tide of significant and ongoing government grant reductions and local budget 

cuts, TVP continues to be an area of rapid population growth; its population is projected to 

increase by 18% over the 25 year period 2012 to 2037.  This will significantly affect the 

volume, nature and profile of the demand for services.  In addition, although it is recognised 

that traditional crime is falling, emerging crimes such as cyber crime, and previously 

unreported/undetected crimes such as CSE and FGM are increasing the demand and 

complexity of policing.  Furthermore, the Coalition Government’s focus for policing is also 

changing, from neighbourhood policing at the very local level to potential collaboration of 

blue light services at the other extreme.  

 

The reduced availability of finance will clearly be a significant potential constraint on 

operational policing for the foreseeable future.  

 

HMIC’s Valuing the Police inspection programme has tracked how forces have made savings 

following the Government’s spending review in October 2010. In its 4th annual report 

‘Responding to Austerity’, published on 22nd July 2014, HMIC concluded that ‘TVP has risen 

to the challenge of the spending review and continues to prepare for future funding 

reductions. Keeping communities safe remains at the heart of its approach’. Moreover, in 

response to the question ‘To what extent is the force taking necessary steps to ensure a 

secure financial position for the short and long term’ HMIC rated TVP as being Outstanding. 

 

Notwithstanding this external endorsement of the current approach, the financial challenge 

facing TVP over the next few years is significant, extremely challenging and will require close 

scrutiny of all aspects of service delivery including frontline policing. In order to deliver the 

level of budget cuts outlined in the medium term financial plan tough choices will have to be 

made.    
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However, through strong leadership and effective management we aim to focus our limited 

resources on those priority areas as identified in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the 

Force’s annual delivery plan.  

 

There is an overriding requirement to provide an efficient and effective policing service.  The 

Police and Crime Plan supported by the Force’s annual delivery plan explains how we plan 

to deal with Government priorities and requirements, as well as providing a policing service 

which meets the local needs of the people of Thames Valley, with the financial resources 

available to us. 

 

As stated above TVP continues to operate in a financial environment whereby income from 

government grants and council tax is insufficient to fund increases in costs and the growing 

demands for policing, both locally and nationally.  However, the fact that we have identified 

and planned for the unavoidable budget reduction, and have a proven productivity strategy in 

place to deliver both cashable efficiency savings and productivity improvements, is a clear 

advantage.   

 

However, there are still a few, but vitally important, residual budget and funding uncertainties 

that will impact on TVP finances and implementation of this strategy over the next few years, 

including: 

 

 The next CSR in 2015 

 The amount set aside (or top-sliced) from police grant to fund government  

projects and priorities such as the Innovation Fund, expanded HMIC and IPCC 

 The mechanism for allocating grant and the application of dampening 

 The rate of inflation and pay awards in future years  

 Changes in the taxbase over the next few years 

 The size of local council tax increases in TVP 

 The funding for national initiatives such as the replacement for Airwave, 

Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP). 

 

 

3. THE FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

 

The following section sets the financial strategy which TVP will follow in order to achieve its 

goals and priorities, whilst balancing available finance and spending ambitions.  The vision of 

the financial strategy is to: 
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 Protect the frontline service delivery as far as possible;  

 Plan effectively and realistically for the known reduction in external income in 

coming years;  

 Ensure that revenue and capital funds are maximised to support policing and 
crime priorities as set out in the Police and Crime Plan;  

 Continuously strive to improve efficiency and achieve value for money 

 Demonstrate proper accountability of our use of public funds 
 

To achieve this vision we will aim: 

 

 To plan realistically for the significant reduction in government grant income  

 

 To produce realistic estimates for each area of structural reform or major budget 

reduction.  

 

 To deliver stability in TVP budgets by ensuring that changes from year to year in 

resources available and the financing implications of those changes are, as far as 

possible, predicted and managed. 

 

 To make the best use of limited resources, continually striving to improve 

resource usage and management, to invest in prioritised services and deliver 

efficiencies. 

 

 To use new, innovative ways of examining all areas of police business in order to 

identify and implement the significant level of budgets cuts now required e.g. 

Priority based budgeting 

 
 To effectively account for and report on the use of resources.   

 

 To provide appropriate and adequate information and advice to facilitate decision 

making, including costing data. 

 

 To have in place sound financial processes to control, monitor and account for 

expenditure.  

 

 To maintain an appropriate level of general balances, earmarked reserves and 

insurance provisions, to ensure financial stability and provide opportunities to 

fund the one-off costs; of structural reform, technology investment to facilitate 
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long term efficiencies, for invest to save initiatives and investment for 

performance. 

 

 To work closely with other forces and partners, where appropriate, to deliver cost 

savings and improve resilience and performance (e.g. collaboration with 

Hampshire Constabulary). 

 

 To work closely with partners (e.g. for community safety and victim services) to 

commission services in an efficient and effective manner  

 

 To use benchmarking and other tools to challenge and demonstrate the 

achievement of value for money.  We will challenge spending pressures and the 

spending norms; not simply accept them as a ‘given’  

 

 To promote effective internal audit of financial management and control 

arrangements 

 

 To embed effective risk management arrangements throughout the organisation 

 

 To ensure our asset portfolio is of an optimum size and maximise the utilisation 

and efficiency of our asset portfolio.  

 

 

4. EXTERNAL INFLUENCES ON THE FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

The following factors will be considered and taken into account during the annual planning 

process and will be reflected in medium term financial forecasts, the annual revenue budget 

and capital programme and monitoring expenditure thereafter: 

 

 Outcome of the general election in May 2015 

 Outcome of the PCC elections in May 2016 (if held) 

 UK and global economy, including the size of public debt 

 Annual reductions in government grant allocations   

 Government assumptions on future council tax increases  

 The referenda limits for council tax increases 

 New ways of working (e.g. the duty on PCCs and chief constables to explore and 

pursue opportunities to deliver services in collaboration with public and private 

sector partners) 
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 New arrangements for delivery of national and specialist policing services (e.g. 

the Strategic Policing Requirement, NPAS)  

 Likely withdrawal of partner funds 

 Government changes to procurement (e.g. national framework arrangements, 

changes to EU regulations) 

 Legislative changes (e.g. Health & Safety, Disability Act, Policing Reform) 

 Operational demands and the changing pattern of Crime.  

 Population growth in the Thames Valley (an extra 400,000 people over the next 

25 years)  

 
 
5. FUNDING OBJECTIVES 
 

To make the best use of limited and/or finite resources for revenue and capital spend, TVP 

will seek to: 

  

 Maximise grant funding opportunities, taking into account any long-term impact 

on the budget 

 Maximise income generation wherever possible through trading activities and 

external funds, within the capacity of the Force and without impacting adversely 

on operational policing 

 Increase council tax as appropriate to alleviate the impact of budget reductions on 

operational policing services  

 Maximise collaboration and partnership working where it improves service 

effectiveness, reduces costs and  improves efficiency without introducing undue 

risk to service delivery 

 Identify and sell surplus and/or inefficient assets to provide funding for future 

capital investment and to reduce revenue running costs 

 Identify suitable investment schemes to reduce costs and/or improve 

performance  

 Ensure that whole life costing of investment options is undertaken to improve 

decision making  

 
 
6. MEANS OF DELIVERY 
 

The following key documents will be produced or actions undertaken: 
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 An annual revenue budget that supports and complements the Police and Crime 

Plan and [Force] annual delivery plan, within the parameters set by government 

for expenditure capping. 

 

 A medium term revenue forecast based on a realistic assessment of pay and 

price increases; national, regional and local policing requirements; an estimate of 

future grant allocations, cashable efficiency savings and other budget reductions, 

council tax base and the overall surplus or deficit on collection funds and, finally, 

government pronouncements on capping.  

 

 An annual capital programme produced in accordance with the Capital Policy 

Statement. 

 

 A funded medium term capital programme  

 

 An annual treasury management and investment strategy, including the 

prudential indicators 

 

 Financial awareness training will be provided to appropriate senior police officers 

and staff to enable them to manage their budgets effectively   

 

 

7. GOVERNANCE  
 

The planning, decision making and monitoring arrangements in TVP are set out below: 

 

 TVP will adopt Financial Regulations including Contract Regulations to codify its 

financial management policies.  The Chief Constable will issue more detailed 

Financial Instructions to complement and support these Regulations  

 

 After consultation with the Police and Crime Panel with regard to the proposed 

council tax precept, the PCC will approve the annual revenue budget, medium 

term revenue forecast, the medium term capital programme and its annual 

treasury management and investment strategy in January each year 

 

 Day to day responsibility for management of the operational budget is undertaken 

by the Chief Constable, in accordance with the approved joint corporate 

governance framework. 
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 Budgets will be continually monitored to ensure that all expenditure is in line with 

the PCC’s and Force’s strategic objectives. Revenue and capital monitoring 

reports will be presented by the Chief Constable to the PCC on a regular basis, 

as determined by the PCC in consultation with the Chief Constable. 

 

 The PCC’s Chief Finance Officer will provide regular reports  on the adequacy of 

reserves, balances and provisions 

 

 Annual Financial Statements will be approved and published by the Chief 

Constable and the  PCC in accordance with statutory timescales  

 

 

 

Approved by: Police and Crime Commissioner 

Date: 13 November 2014 

Review date: November 2015 
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Report for information to the ‘Policy, Planning and Performance’ (level 1) 
public meeting on 13th November 2014 
 
Title: Three Year Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 to 2017/18.   
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The detailed budget report, attached at Annex 1, informs the PCC of the key financial 
issues and challenges facing Thames Valley Police and our community safety 
partners over the next three financial years, i.e. the totality of the PCC’s budget. 
 
The report explains the national context in which the medium term financial plan 
(MTFP) has been produced, quantifies the impact on Thames Valley and explains, 
where necessary, the key assumptions that officers have made in producing this 
forecast, primarily in respect of future government grant allocations. 
 
There are inevitably many budget risks and uncertainties at this stage and these are 
clearly set out in the report.  Some of these will be answered when the provisional 
local authority finance settlement is announced in mid-December 2014 (probably on 
the 18th), but others will remain a significant budget risk for some time to come. 
 
In addition to the £58m of Productivity Strategy savings that have already been 
identified and removed from the base budget in the last four years (2011/12 – 
2014/15), the Force has identified that further cash savings of approximately £45m 
will be required over the next three years (2015/16 – 2017/18) of which around £24m 
has already been found, leaving a budget shortfall of £21m still to be identified. Work 
is ongoing to scrutinise all areas of the business, primarily through Priority Based 
Budgeting, to identify these additional cash savings   
 
The Chief Constable is proposing a balanced revenue budget for 2015/16 assuming 
that government grant allocations are as per forecast and the PCC is able to increase 
council tax by 2%. Despite having found cash savings of over £70m, the Chief 
Constable is confident that there will be no reduction in local visible policing during 
2015/16, and those areas that support the delivery of key strategic objectives or are 
necessary for the effective management of policing risk will receive the greatest 
protection.      
 
Recommendation: 
The PCC is asked to consider the report and endorse the planning assumptions and 
forecasts as being a robust basis for financial and service planning and decision 
making. 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 

AGENDA ITEM 8
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 Annex1 provides detailed information on the key issues affecting the PCC’s 

finances.  
 

1.2 The medium term financial plan is consistent with and supports the PCC’s 
updated Police and Crime Plan 2013 – 2017. 
 

1.3 This report needs to be read alongside the separate report on ‘Reserves, 
Balances and Provisions’ since a planned drawdown on reserves is being 
recommended over this medium term financial planning period 2015/16 to 
2017/18. 

 

2 Issues for consideration 
 
2.1 The report provides detailed background information on the budget setting 

process and the key assumptions used to compile the medium term financial 
plan. The PCC needs to feel comfortable with and to endorse the assumptions 
used, particularly those relating to future increases in council tax. 
 

2.2 Over the next three years cash savings of around £45m will be required, of 
which £24m has already been identified, leaving a budget shortfall of around 
£21m. 
 

2.3 The draft budget has been balanced in 2015/16 with the inclusion of £12.7m of 
productivity savings. 
 

2.4 There are still a large number of budget risks and uncertainties at the present 
time.  These are spelt out in Annex 1 as the PCC needs to be aware of and to 
understand the nature of the financial planning risks and uncertainties inherent 
in the medium term financial plan.   
 

3 Financial comments 
 
3.1 The attached report provides detailed financial information on the medium term 

financial plan for the next three years. 
 
4 Legal comments 
 
4.1 The PCC is required to present his council tax precept proposal to the Police 

and Crime Panel before 1st February each year.  The Police and Crime Panel 
is due to meet on Friday 30th January 2015 to consider the PCC’s precept 
proposal for 2015/16 

 
5 Equality comments 
 
5.1 No specific implications arising from this report  
  
6 Background papers 

Detailed budget working papers 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
 
If yes, for what reason? 
 
Until what date? 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

 
Name & Role Officer 
Head of Unit 
The draft budget proposals have been considered and revised by the 
Chief Constable’s Management Team on several occasions over the 
last few months to protect as far as possible our service delivery 
within the financial constraints 

 
Director of 
Finance 

Legal Advice 
This document meets the requirements in the Financial Management 
Code of Practice in terms of effective budget management 

 
Chief 
Executive 

Financial Advice 
The medium term financial plan has been prepared in a professional 
and effective manner 

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief 
Executive 

 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
Director of Finance                                       Date   4 November 2014 
 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date   4 November 2014 
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Thames Valley Police and the Police & Crime Commissioner 

Three Year Medium Term Financial Plan 

2015/16 – 2017/18 

13th November 2014 

 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To inform the PCC of the key issues affecting the finances of Thames Valley Police over 
the next three years. 

1.2 This report, which builds on the medium term financial plan (MTFP) previously 
approved by the PCC in January 2014, covers financial forecasts for the three years 
2015/16 to 2017/18.  

1.3 This report needs to be read alongside the separate report on reserves, balances and 
provisions since a planned drawdown on reserves is being recommended over this 
planning period. 

2 Decision Required 

2.1 The PCC is asked to consider the report and endorse the planning assumptions and 
forecasts as being a robust basis for future financial and service planning decision 
making. 

3 Overview of the Medium Term Financial Plan 

3.1 The review and development of the revenue budget is an annual exercise with each 
year’s budget and associated council tax precept considered and approved in 
isolation.  However, decisions taken in the course of approving the revenue budget 
will often have longer term consequences, as will those in approving the capital 
programme.  The three year MTFP brings together these medium term consequences 
and allows a more comprehensive view to be taken of the PCC’s overall financial 
position.  It is imperative that the PCC knows the full extent of the financial 
consequences he will be committing to in future years when he considers and 
determines the annual budget. 

3.2 The summary position of the revenue budget, based on the assumptions and 
estimates of funding as detailed in this report, is shown in Table 1 below:   
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2015/16 2016/17 2016/17 

 
£'000 £'000 £'000 

Annual Base Budget 388,224 381,952 389,180 

In Year Virements -2,239 0 0 

Inflation 4,117 6,275 7,755 

Productivity Savings -12,703 -8,279 -2,996 

Committed Expenditure 2,752 7,969 2,972 

Current Service 1,435 -853 -125 

Improved Service 1,046 -789 3,076 

In Year Appropriations -680 2,904 -2,890 

Net Budget Requirement 381,952 389,180 396,971 

     Total External Funding  -381,952 -378,577 -375,978 

     Cumulative Budget Shortfall  0 10,603 20,993 

 Annual Budget Shortfall  0 10,603 10,390 
 

3.3 The MTFP sets out a balanced budget for the next financial year (2015/16) but has 
identified shortfalls in the latter two years of the plan (2016/17 and 2017/18) to a 
total of £20.99m.  The latter two years are characterised by the lack of information 
from the government and uncertainty within the current planning knowledge and 
assumptions.   

3.4 The shortfalls in the latter two years reflect the increasing cuts to government funding 
and the difficulties of delivering on our service priorities against reducing resources.  A 
new programme of work has been initiated under the Productivity Strategy to address 
these budget shortfalls whilst protecting our priorities; Priority Based Budgeting.   

3.5 Against a backdrop of reducing resources there is the potential for a significant 
increase in demand on our service over the next three years for example from:  

 changing and evolving criminal activities such as CSE & Cyber Crime; 
 the expectations of our communities;  
 the forecast population increase;  
 the impact of the economic climate; and 

 the reduction in other public services, as well as legislative changes.   
 

3.6 The impact of this additional growth has not been factored into the MTFP as its 
inclusion would only require further cuts to be made elsewhere in the service.  Rather 
than include additional growth items, the assumption has been made that changes in 
the demand for our service will be met from increasing the efficiency of existing 
resources. 

3.7 Although significant risks and uncertainties remain, the PCC is in a good position for 
2015/16 with a robust Force Productivity strategy designed to reduce the overall cost 
of the organisation whilst minimising the impact on service delivery.  In addition, 
should the need arise, the level of our general reserves provide the opportunity to 
meet any short term funding gap, whilst we adapt our longer term saving plans.    
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4 National Context 

4.1 There are a number of issues that will affect resourcing levels for the police service 
over the next few years.  The most significant, in the context of this report, are: 

 Government’s Spending Review  

 Provisional local authority finance settlement  

 Council tax freeze grant 

 Council tax precept capping levels 
 

4.2 In addition to the above issues, there are also a number of risks that could affect 
resourcing levels over the next few years and these include: 

 A general election and possible change of Government in 2015 

 PCC elections are due to be held in 2016 
 Changes to the Police Funding Formula  

 
 

 Spending Review 

4.3 In June 2013, the Chancellor announced his spending review for the financial years 
2014/15 & 2015/16.  The key issues arising from that spending review that still affect 
the police service nationally are: 

 A £269m reduction to police grant in 2015/16; 

 A cap on council tax precept at 2%, or the need for a local referendum; 
 

4.4 The above spending review only covers the next financial year of the Police and Crime 
Plan, which means that we will not have any detailed information on the government 
grant support for the later two years of the plan (2016/17 & 2017/18) until after the 
next Government is elected. 

 Provisional Local Authority Finance Settlement 

4.5 The Chancellor will give his Autumn Statement on Wednesday 3rd December with the 
provisional local authority provisional settlement for 2015/16 likely to be announced 
around the 18th December.  Until this information is received, the MTFP presented 
here is based on the national assumptions as outlined above. 

 

5 Three Year Revenue Forecast 

5.1 Work on preparing the current three year financial forecast began earlier this year, 
shortly after the 2014/15 revenue budget was approved by the PCC in January. This 
early start was necessary in order to identify issues and funding shortfalls, in time to 
develop and enhance the productivity strategy to meet the challenges ahead. 

5.2 Throughout the budget preparation process the following key principles have been 
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adopted: 

 To protect frontline services; 

 To protect our ability to manage risk; 

 To maintain our capability in protective services and back office functions 
through collaboration; 

 To maintain and improve performance in key areas, including the strategic 
policing requirement; 

 To reduce “discretionary spending”; 

 To streamline business processes and to eliminate unnecessary bureaucracy and 
waste through increased use of technology; 

 To invest in areas where future savings can be attained from that early 
investment; 

 All change to be risk assessed. 
 

5.3 There is a close relationship between preparation of the annual budget, medium term 
financial forecast and the annual target setting process. All three support and 
complement the Police and Crime Plan. 

5.4 The proposals developed for the draft budget 2015/16 ensure that resources are 
targeted towards priority business areas. There will be no reduction in local visible 
policing or those areas that support the delivery of key strategic objectives, or are 
necessary for the effective management of policing risk, receive the greatest 
protection.  

 

6 Preparation of the Medium term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

6.1 The following section will show how the budget is updated for inflation and other cost 
pressures, starting from the base point of the previously approved MTFP. A copy of 
the full 3 year revenue forecast is attached at Appendix 1. 

 MTFP Assumptions 

6.2 In compiling the MTFP, the following assumptions have been used as the basis of the 
plan for the next 3 years: 

 General inflation has been set at 1.2% for 2015/16 and at 2.0% for the remaining 
years of the plan; 

 Specific inflation rates have been set based on sector led rates e.g. Premises @ 
3.0% and Utilities @ 5%; 

 Pay inflation has been capped by the government at 1% for the September 2015 
annual award.  Thereafter, awards have been aligned to inflation at 2.0%; 

 Council tax precept increases have been set at 2.0% per annum for each of the 
next three years; 
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 Council tax billing base has been assumed to grow by 1.5% per annum for each 
of the three years; 

 Police grants (Main Grant & Formula Grant) have now been reduced by 3.98% in 
2015/16 and 3.63% and 3.65% in following two years respectively.  These latter 
year cuts equate to an estimated 3.2% reduction on all police funding at a 
national level adjusted for the increasing level of top slicing to funding for local 
forces. 

 The use of reserves for supporting specific revenue funded projects will continue 
throughout the MTFP period.  

 Inflation 

6.3 This additional cost does not relate to any increase in service, but is required just to 
maintain the existing base level of service.   

6.4 The major changes to inflation are in relation to fuel. Previously this has been inflated 
at specific rates of 7% per annum, however with a stabilisation of prices over the last 
12 months and prices at the pump actually decreasing slightly, we have reassessed the 
inflation back to the general level of 1.2%.  This has reduced the inflation bill by £178k; 
£194k; and £212k respectively in each of the 3 years of the plan. 

6.5 Overall inflation for 2015/16 adds £4.12m (average rate of 1.06%) to the annual 
budget, a further £6.28m in 2016/17 (average rate of 1.64%) and £7.75m in 2017/18 
(average rate of 1.99%). These increases are based on a realistic assessment of the 
impact of inflationary pressures over the next three years. 

 Committed Growth 

6.6 This section deals with the items within the budget which the PCC is committed to by 
means of previous decisions taken, national agreements or statutory payments.   

6.7 The main significant changes that have occurred in this section for the period include: 

 A planned reduction in the Protection Group costs matched by a reduction in the 
Dedicated Security Posts (DSP) Grant in each of the next two years. 

 An increase in NI contributions in 2016/17 due to the government removing the 
lower “contracted out” national insurance contribution bands for employers and 
employees, increasing the tax charge for TVP by £6.4m from April 2016. 

 Temporary additional funding from reserves for the additional Bank Holidays 
which become payable due to Christmas and New Year falling on a weekend. 

 A realignment of the base pay budgets for staff and officers allowing for 
increments and turnover. 
 

6.8 Further details are provided at Appendix 2. 

 Current Service 

6.9 This element of the budget contains growth for those items which are deemed to be 
necessary to maintain the current levels of service within Thames Valley.  The main 
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significant changes that have occurred in this section for 2015/16 include:  

 An increase in insurance premium charges for motor; liability and premises 
policies which reflect current market conditions. 

 One off funding for back indexing of evidential material being transferred to the 
Records and Evidence Centre (REC) 

 Debt charges and financing repayments 

 Revenue consequences of capital expenditure, e.g. Property Maintenance 

 Rental income from Hampshire Constabulary for sharing our Records & Evidence 
Centre (REC).  

 An increase in income from the seizure of assets under the Proceeds of Crime 
Act (POCA). 

 
6.10 Further details are provided at Appendix 2. 

 Improved Service 

6.11 These items of growth are seen to be required in order to improve performance and 
meet the growing demands on the service by means of legislative changes and 
adherence to codes of practice or to comply with regulations.  The main significant 
changes that have occurred in this section for 2015/16 include: 

 Additional funding for the introduction of the Berkshire Multi Agency Service 
Hub (MASH), and additional resources within the Protecting Vulnerable People 
units. 

 Extension of temporary funding for the specific burglary teams at Slough and 
Reading for a further 12 months. 

 Additional funding for the implementation and service costs associated with the 
ICT capital schemes programme. 

 Specific reserve funding for one-off property schemes  
 
6.12 Further details are provided at Appendix 2. 

 In Year Appropriations from Reserves 

6.13 In accordance with the agreed policy on the use of reserve funding, the PCC has in 
recent years utilised the Improvement and Performance reserve to fund one-off 
expenditure contained within the MTFP.   It is proposed that this reserve continues to 
be utilised to support the overall objectives of the MTFP over the coming years, as 
well as supporting the capital programme. 

 Funded By 

6.14 As stated in the MTFP assumptions, the main government grants have been reduced 
in line with previously announced national cuts to the service as a whole, however, 
confirmation of these cuts will not be known at a local level until after the Chancellor’s 
autumn statement in December. 
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6.15 The current MTFP, as presented here, is currently based on the assumption of a 2% 
year on year increase in council tax. 

 Force Productivity Strategy 

6.16 The Force has a long history of delivering productivity savings and using these to 
balance annual budgets or reinvesting them in frontline policing, a strategy that has 
been widely scrutinised and praised by the HMIC during various inspections and 
reports. 

6.17 The overall productivity plan has been reviewed against the requirements of the 
MTFP, and the strategy has been updated with new and changed initiatives.    

6.18 Initiatives that have changed significantly or have been added include: 

 Force Crime & Force Intelligence and Specialist Operations have reviewed all of 
their old savings plans and replaced them with updated initiatives. 

 The savings from non-collaborative operations units have been rephrased with 
all the savings now being taken in the first year of the plan rather than over two 
years. 

 The office of the PCC has offered new savings from non-pay budgets of £120k. 

 Police and Police Staff overtime savings have been reviewed with part of the 
original savings now having been re-categorised as Amber savings. 

 An external review of procurement through Capita has added additional savings 
of £400k from non-pay contracts. 

 A review of the use of Agency staff has been instigated which is expected to 
reduce costs by £700k over two years. 

 An analysis of fuel expenditure and usage has allowed for an additional saving of 
£350k. 

 The cessation of the contract for routine Drugs Testing in Custody has allowed a 
savings of £400k to be released from the budget. 

 The tender for the Detention Officers contract is currently being evaluated but 
savings are expected to increase by a further £250k 

 Re-phasing of the Business Support, Student Officer Training, and Contact 
Management Programme initiatives has moved an additional £400k into year 
one of the plan from year two. 

 There are a number of Amber risk assessed savings which at this time still need 
some additional evaluation around the level and timing of the work required to 
ensure they can be taken without too much risk to the organisation.  These will 
continue to be scrutinised and will be used to finally balance the budget for 
2015/16.  The MTFP assumes £0.45m of Amber savings can be utilised to 
balance the 2015/16 budget. This is from identified Amber savings of £2.52m  

 

6.19 The savings relating to the first year of the productivity strategy are all related to 
specific initiatives that have been scrutinised by the Force to ensure that the risks of 
implementation are acceptable and that appropriate equality impact assessments are 
being completed prior to implementation. These savings should all be attained subject 
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to the current demands and profile of policing. 

6.20 Savings linked to the later years of the strategy are also linked to specific initiatives, 
however a number of these still require further scoping work and assessment of the 
impacts and risks, which will be carried out over the next financial year.  The direction 
of this work will partly be determined by any further information that may become 
available in relation to potential cuts and funding levels in years two and three of the 
current MTFP. 

6.21 A copy of the full Productivity Strategy is attached at Appendix 3. 

 

7 2015/16 Budget 

 Establishment Changes 

7.1 A lot of emphasis is given to establishment numbers and what they mean for the 
police service.  In reality the important question is how many officers or staff are 
available to deliver our frontline and operational services, how many are working 
directly on our priorities?  Given the level of savings we potentially have to find over 
the next three years, £45m, against the backdrop of the £58m we have already taken 
out of the organisation, we have to be more innovative in how we look to reduce the 
organisational cost.  These new innovative approaches may mean a reduction in 
establishment but providing this sits alongside reduced demand or a change in 
delivery model, there does not have to be a reduction in our frontline service.    

7.2 One such innovative change is the redesign of officer’s initial training and the 
movement of a significant part of this training out into the wider educational market.  
The impact of this is a cash saving of £2.8m for the force, which is the equivalent to 94 
FTE officer posts over a financial year. These posts were part of the Learning and 
Development department and therefore reflected officers permanently in training 
rather than those available for operational duties.  Hence the force benefits financially 
from this initiative with no direct impact on the availability of officers for operational 
duties within the Thames Valley.  

7.3 A second initiative which reduces the underlying costs of the force, but does not 
diminish the operational capacity of the force is workforce modernisation.  This 
considers whether individual positions need to be carried out by warranted officers or 
could be carried out by a member of police staff.  Where an existing police position is 
deemed not to require warranted powers, and it is felt that the position could be 
carried out equally well, or better by a member of police staff, then the position will 
be converted from a police officer to a police staff member.  Over the next 12 months, 
53 positions will be converted to staff roles, saving the force £1.1m, yet maintaining 
overall operational capacity. 

7.4 A number of other Productivity savings make changes to our delivery structure which 
result in small establishment changes.  The estimated summary position for the force 
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establishment is shown in the following table.   

  
Police Staff PCSO 

     Opening Target Establishments 4,177.60  2,681.74  490.00  

     Training Restructure: 
   PP 409 Reduce Student Officers from Foundation Training -94.00  

  

  
4,083.60  2,681.74  490.00  

WorkForce Modernisation: 
   PP 305 Joint Operations Unit -4.00  

  PP 394 Workforce Modernisation -41.40  41.40  
 PP 422 Review of Functions and Structures within FISO -8.00  8.00 
 

  
4,030.20  2,731.14  490.00  

Other Establishment Changes 
   PP 336 PCSOs Review 
  

-2.00  

PP 382 Review of  Contact Management Function 
 

-30.00  
 PP395 Review of Non-Collaborative Operations Units -14.00  -5.00  
 PP 404 TVP Special Branch Review -1.00  -3.00  
 PP 416 Review of Front Counters 

 
-1.18  

 PP 417 NP&P Analyst 
 

-1.00  
 PP 421 Review of Functions and Structures within FISO -11.00  -4.00 
 PP 422 Review of Functions and Structures in Force Crime 

 
-18.81  

 PP 424 Review of Learning & Development -1.00  -2.00  
 PP428 Review of Federation Costs -4.00  

  PP430 Review of Functions and Structures in CJ 
 

-5.00  
 G 318 PVP Temporary Funding 

 
-11.00 

 G 319 Close Protection -9.00 
  G 336 Berkshire MASH 1.00 4.00 

 G 337 PVP - Case Investigators (Temporary) 
 

4.00 
 G 340 PVP - Permanent Growth 

 
7.00 

 Estimated Target Establishment 3,991.20  2,665.15  488.00  

 

 Budget Risk & Uncertainties 

7.5 Although the Home Office announced police grant figures for the next financial year in 
the June 2013 Spending review, individual PCC allocations of grants are not due to be 
announced until after the Chancellors autumn budget statement in December.  
Therefore assumptions on the level of grant have had to be estimated from the 
indicative national funding figures as published. Any variance on these estimates could 
have a significant impact on the MTFP, as approximately 60% of the overall external 
funding comes from these grants. A 1% variance on these grants equates to £2.36m. 

7.6 Specifically it should be noted that in the autumn statement of 2013/14, an additional 
1% cut was placed on the Home Office by the Treasury for 2014/15 and 2015/16.  In 
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2014/15 this was not passed onto PCC’s and was absorbed through cuts to other parts 
of the Home Office.  However, informal advice from the Home Office indicates that 
the Home Office will not be able to protect the police service from this additional cut 
in 2015/16 but the scale of any additional cut will not be known until the provisional 
finance settlement is announced in December. 

7.7 The draft budget assumes that the council tax base will increase by 1.5% and that, in 
aggregate, we will receive around £1.2m from the surplus on local authority collection 
funds. Despite asking billing authorities to provide an early estimate of their tax and 
collection fund positions for 2015/16, very few authorities have so far been able to 
provide this information. As last year (2014/15) it is possible that we may have to 
present the annual budget to the Police and Police Panel before we receive final 
details of the tax base and collection fund surplus. 

Recommendation: 
Due to the lateness of the Government grant announcement and receipt of information from 
billing authorities in respect of the council tax base and the aggregate surplus (or deficit) on 
collection funds  it is recommended that any last minute adjustment required to balance the 
budget be made by way of an appropriation to or from general balances, as happened last 
year (2014/15) .  This will allow the force time to plan how to reduce the operating cost of 
the force, should that be required, rather than having to “salami slice” budgets. 

7.8 The current police innovation fund of £50m was set up for police forces to work 
together in developing collaborative and innovative ways of working.  It is estimated 
that an additional £20m will be top-sliced from the main police grants before they are 
allocated, to raise this fund to £70m.  This is currently factored into the MTFP and has 
reduced grant allocations by a further £0.6m 

7.9 As part of the national work being undertaken to determine the scope and remit of 
the Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC), it is estimated that additional 
costs will be top sliced from forces, to the level of £10m.  This is allowed for within the 
MTFP and has reduced grant funding by a further £0.3m. 

7.10 The MTFP assumes increases, year on year, of 2% in council tax income. The actual 
decision on these increases is down to the Police & Crime Commissioner, and will be 
taken in each of the respective budget setting years. A 0.5% variation on council tax 
income equates to approximately £0.64m. 

7.11 The method of recruiting and training new officers is changing significantly next year, 
which will produce significant real cash savings by moving part of the training 
requirement to the wider educational market, as reflected in the productivity strategy.  
However, due to the new routes of entry and hence lack of historic data, there is some 
uncertainty about take-up levels and hence the levels of recruits that will be joining 
TVP in the next 12 months.  As such there is a temporary risk that police strength may  
vary from establishment, either higher or lower, causing the force to report a short-
term variance on its budget during 2015/16.  As this is a transition period it is 
recommended that fluctuations in the recruitment process are managed through the 
use of General Reserves during the year.    
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Recommendation: 
That due to the changes in the recruitment of police officers, it is recommended that the PCC 
manage any short-term variations in the police pay budget requirement through General 
Balances  for the transition year 2015/16, should the Force be unable to fund the  excess cost 
(if any) through in-year budget savings (virement). 

 

 

8 2016/17 & 2017/18 Forecasts 

8.1 The final years of the MTFP carry some significant risks which could alter the currently 
identified shortfalls in the plan either upwards or downwards.  These include: 

 The current forecast cuts in grant are based on best estimates, 3.2% annually, and 
could either be better or worse depending on Government announcements.  A 
1.0% change in grant funding equates to approximately £2.3m. 

 The MTFP does not include any mitigation in the cuts to government grant to 
reflect the increase in tax as a result of the national insurance reforms in 2016-17.  
The Home secretary when challenged about the increase in the tax burden on 
police forces stated: 

 “The Government has not set a fixed spending envelope, nor 
individual departmental budgets beyond 2015-16.  Contracting out 
(national insurance) is planned to be abolished in 2016-17; any 
spending review in the next parliament will therefore take the 
impact of the abolition of contracting out into account when setting 
budgets”.   

 As highlighted at paragraph 7.5, the current assumption on council tax increases is 
at 2.0% per annum.  This may be optimistic if the capping threshold is reduced, or 
it could be that future capping is removed completely – a 1.0% change in council 
tax equates to approximately £1.3m. 

 Currently there is an assumption that the legacy council tax freeze grants will 
continue to be paid as a specific grant into the future, for TVP this is worth £3.4m.  
Any change to this could have a detrimental effect on the current predictions and 
shortfalls. 

 In 2015 there will be a general election, and hence a new government will be 
formed. This may or may not change the Political landscape and priorities of 
spending, and consequentially may or may not have an impact on the way 
policing is delivered and the funding available to deliver it. 

 In 2016 the PCC elections are due to be held for the second time so TVP could 
have a new PCC.  A new PCC may have a different view on council tax precept 
increases and hence the funding available.   

 The MTFP has allowed for the cessation of pay restraints beyond September 2015, 
with a move back to inflation aligned pay awards.  This carries risk and 
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opportunity, in that should the pay restraint be continued then savings within the 
MTFP will be made.  However, if pay restraint is lifted as expected, and inflation 
increases, then we could be under budgeting against a significant part of the 
overall force budget. 

 Currently there is a technological move away from the traditional methods of 
buying and owning IT storage, systems and hardware, to the new cloud based 
“leasing” of storage, systems and hardware.  Whilst this may be more cost 
effective in the long term, and offers more resilience and opportunity to take new 
technology, it does change expenditure profiles away from one off capital 
purchases every few years, to higher annual revenue costs.  Given the relatively 
high levels of expenditure on ICT hardware and systems, this does potentially give 
rise to a risk of further pressures on the annual revenue budget, and hence the 
need for further savings. 

 Nationally a replacement for the Airwave contract, Emergency Services Mobile 
Communications Programme (ESMCP) is being negotiated and is likely to be in 
place for TVP in 2017/18.  At this stage it is unknown what the financial 
implications of this contract will be to forces. 

 

9 Mitigation of Future Budget Cuts 

9.1 As can be seen from the above, there are significant gaps in information available 
around key factors that could influence the funding and costs to the PCC in 2016/17 
and beyond and hence the identified shortfalls.    However work has already started to 
mitigate some of the risks highlighted above and to address the potential funding 
shortfalls by reducing the underlying cost of our organisation whilst protecting our 
service; this work includes: 

 

 Focussing on non –staff costs.  Over the last four years we have taken £58m out of 
the organisation, in excess of 30% (£20m) of these saving were from non-staff 
budget heads.   Given that 80% of our budget is in relation to staff this is a 
considerable achievement and has assisted in the maintenance/improvement of 
our service levels.  The work to reduce non staff costs is continuing with vigour to 
ensure we maximise savings from our existing Productivity schemes and also to 
introduce new initiatives.  One such new initiative is the restructuring of the 
Procurement department to ensure we identify the most cost effective solution 
and continue to achieve maximum value for money throughout all contracts.    

 Priority Based Budgeting (PBB) - A new programme of work to be included in the 
Productivity strategy.  PBB is a methodology for reviewing how you utilise your 
resources.  The focus is very strongly on directing resources to priority areas 
which in turn highlights non priority areas which can be reduced with minimal 
impact on our service delivery.  The review will initially concentrate on those 
areas of the business which have not recently been reviewed or are not part of an 
existing programme or collaborative review, for example, CRED and the Contact 
Management Programme.  The DCC is the lead on this piece of work.   
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 In addition to the above, work will continue to review the way we work and the 
terms and conditions we work under, to ensure that we are being as efficient as 
possible and maximising value for money from all of our assets. 
 

10 Next Stages 

10.1 The PCC is asked to scrutinise these draft budget proposals to ensure they have been 
prepared in a thorough and professional manner and provide for a sound and robust 
basis upon which he can finalise his budget planning decisions for 2015/16. 

10.2 The PCC is asked to endorse the recommendations made in this paper: 

 Due to the lateness of the Government grant announcement and receipt of 
information from billing authorities in respect of the council tax base and the 
aggregate surplus (or deficit) on collection funds it is recommended that any last 
minute adjustment required to balance the budget be made by way of an 
appropriation to or from general balances, as happened last year (2014/15). This 
will allow the force time to plan how to reduce the operating cost of the force 
rather than having to “salami slice” budgets. 
 

 That due to the uncertainty around recruitment of police officers, it is 
recommended that the PCC manage any short-term variations in the police pay 
budget requirement through General Balances for the transition year 2015/16 
should the Force be unable to fund the  excess cost (if any) through in-year 
budget savings (virement). 
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Thames Valley Police

Medium Term Financial Plan 2015/16 - 2017/18

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Annual Base Budget 383,210,721 390,424,037

Appendix 1

389,483,396
-2,239,045In Year Virements (Contra Entry in Funding) 0 0

Inflation
General 638,888 1,077,716 1,093,917

Police Pay 1,970,506 3,158,988 4,146,908

Police Staff Pay 1,003,243 1,561,350 2,002,911

Specific 495,590 462,597 492,611

4,108,227 6,260,651Inflation 7,736,347

Productivity Plan
Committed Full Year Effect Savings 692,228 0 0

Collaborative Units -65,161 0 0

Structure & Process Reviews -3,193,613 -812,584 0

Value for Money Reviews -5,972,168 -2,677,731 -905,091

Review of Remuneration and Conditions -546,480 -402,101 0

Future Productivity Strategy Programmes -3,609,013 -4,386,200 -2,090,892

-12,694,207 -8,278,616 -2,995,983Total Productivity Plan Savings

Committed Expenditure
Police Officer - Pay Allowances

9 Compensatory Grant -68,968 -57,404 -124,495

10 South East Regional Allowance 277,622 350,000 350,000

58 Restructure of Police Housing & Rent 
Allowance

-416,132 -412,199 -450,000

252 Police Officer Increments Payable 3,526,518 3,251,000 3,251,000

253 Police Officer - Turnover Pay Changes -1,664,052 -1,900,000 -2,160,000

276 Implementation of Auto Enrolment to 
Police Pension

0 0 251,000

313 Police On-Call Allowance -100,000 0 0

345 Reserve Funding for Additional Bank 
Holidays

480,000 -480,000 160,000

2,034,988 751,397 1,277,505Police Officer - Pay Allowances

Police Staff - Pay Allowances

7 Committed Police Staff Pay 
Performance Award

700,000 700,000 700,000

8 Police Staff Performance Award from 
September

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

265 Police Staff - Turnover Pay Changes -565,000 -350,000 -350,000

277 Implementation of Auto Enrolment to 
Staff Pension

0 0 314,000

30 October 2014 Page 1 of 5
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346 Reserve Funding for Additional Bank 
Holidays

90,000 -90,000 30,000

1,225,000 1,260,000 1,694,000Police Staff - Pay Allowances

Legal & Compliance

310 Changes to Employers NI 
Contributions

0 6,359,237 0

0 6,359,237 0Legal & Compliance

Specific Grants

319 Reduction in Protection Group Costs -508,233 -401,569 0

-508,233 -401,569 0Specific Grants

2,751,755 7,969,065 2,971,505Committed Expenditure

Current Service
Property Maintenance

54 Prop Feasibility Fees, Funded from 
Gen. Balances

-23,000 -25,000 0

-23,000 -25,000 0Property Maintenance

Support Services

22 Revenue Consequences of Capital - 
Premises

87,000 0 0

48 Changes in Debt Charges 8,768 -77,928 -38,382

299 Community Safety Fund - Expenditure 0 -124,000 -119,000

308 SEPSNSA Contract Financing Income 125,000 100,000 0

311 Smoothing of Reductions in CSF 
Expenditure

-228,000 0 0

320 Temporary Funding for Cold Case 
Review

-100,000 0 0

327 MoJ - Commissioning of Victims 
Services

1,727,000 0 0

331 Removal of DRF for Vehicle Purchases -630,000 0 0

339 Growth in Insurance Premiums 439,592 0 0

363 Reduction in Audit Fees -21,230 0 0

1,408,130 -101,928 -157,382Support Services

Income

232 Changes to Firearms Licensing Income -21,388 5,144 32,382

322 Income from REC sharing with 
Hampshire

-110,000 0 0

332 Interest Receipt Smoothing from 
General Reserves

50,000 -450,000 0

349 POCA Income from Financial 
Investigations

-150,000 0 0

-231,388 -444,856 32,382Income

Legal & Compliance

343 Indexing and Cataloguing of PVP 
Legacy Materials

281,000 -281,000 0

281,000 -281,000 0Legal & Compliance

1,434,742 -852,784 -125,000Current Service

30 October 2014 Page 2 of 5
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Improved Service
Support Services

329 Additional Temporary Burglary 
Resources 2015/16

0 -369,504 0

330 Microsoft Enterprise Licence 
Agreement

22,000 12,000 0

336 Implement Berkshire MASH Proposal 153,916 0 0

337 Police Attendance at Child Protection 
Conferences

123,168 -123,168 0

342 ICT - Significant Revenue 
Commitments

1,429,500 777,000 376,000

1,728,584 296,328 376,000Support Services

Legal & Compliance

318 PVP Resources Growth -356,860 0 0

338 Domestic Violence Prevention Notices 
& Orders

58,000 0 0

340 Make Temporary PVP Posts 
Permanent

226,164 -95,468 0

-72,696 -95,468 0Legal & Compliance

Specific Revenue Funded Projects

236 MK - Ventilation Plant Work -250,000 0 0

254 Data Centre Resilience -250,000 0 520,000

255 MK Electrical Distribution -425,000 0 0

256 HQ (s) Data Centre Air Conditioning -100,000 0 465,000

258 Maidenhead Police Station Heating -300,000 0 0

280 Banbury Custody Ventilation Plant 155,000 -155,000 0

282 Amersham Lighting & Asbestos 175,000 -175,000 0

294 Return to work initiatives 0 0 -100,000

323 Loddon Valley Estates Rationalisation -25,000 -350,000 0

324 Maidenhead Police Station Basic 
Refurbishment

-160,000 0 0

325 Langford Locks A/C Replacement 0 260,000 -260,000

352 Bicester Traffic Base - Fuel Tanks 150,000 -150,000 0

353 Movement of Force Stores to the REC 420,000 -420,000 0

354 KFC - Ground Floor Electrical Works 0 0 225,000

355 Lodden Valley - Custody Ventilation 0 0 390,000

356 Lodden Valley - CCTV & Panic Alarms 0 0 230,000

357 Maidenhead - Custody Ventilation 0 0 170,000

358 Maidenhead - CCTV & Panic Alarms 0 0 230,000

359 Newbury - Custody Ventilation 0 0 170,000

360 Newbury - CCTV & Panic Alarms 0 0 230,000

361 Pangbourne Station - Electrical Rewire 0 0 170,000

362 Riverside House - Air Conditioning 
Replacement

0 0 260,000

-610,000 -990,000 2,700,000Specific Revenue Funded Projects

1,045,888 -789,140 3,076,000Improved Service
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In Year Appropriations From Reserves
Appropriations from Performance Reserve

185 Appropriation from Improvement 
Performance Reserve

110,364 1,859,140 -2,700,000

110,364 1,859,140 -2,700,000Appropriations from Performance Rese

Appropriations from General Balances

67 Appropriation of Fees from PA 
Reserves

23,000 25,000 0

316 Appropriation for Smoothing of CSF 
Reductions

228,000 0 0

333 Smoothing of Interest Receipts from 
Gen. Reserve

-50,000 450,000 0

334 Appropriation to General Reserves -421,399 0 0

347 Reserve Funding for Additional Bank 
Holidays

-570,000 570,000 -190,000

-790,399 1,045,000 -190,000Appropriations from General Balances

-680,035 2,904,140 -2,890,000In Year Appropriations From Reserves
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Net Budget Requirement 383,210,721 390,424,037 398,196,906
Percentage Budget Increase -1.61% 1.88% 1.99%
Cash Budget Increase -6,272,675 7,213,316 7,772,869

Cumulative Shortfall / (Surplus) 0 10,588,327 20,959,997

10,588,327 10,371,6700Annual Shortfall / (Surplus)

Funded By:

-389,483,396 -383,210,721 -379,835,710Opening Budget

2,239,045 0 0In Year Funding Virements 

Funding Changes
Home Office Police Grant

274 External Funding Changes 6,025,841 5,183,755 5,017,875

Home Office Police Grant 6,025,841 5,183,755 5,017,875

Formula Grant

304 Formula Grant Allocation Changes 3,055,110 2,628,171 2,544,069

Formula Grant 3,055,110 2,628,171 2,544,069

Specific Grants

230 Changes to DSP Grant Funding 508,233 401,569 0
303 Changes to Loan Charges Grant 9,433 10,283 56,786
326 MoJ - Commissioning of Victims 

Services Grant
-1,727,000 0 0

Specific Grants -1,209,334 411,852 56,786

Council Tax Requirement

305 Council Tax Precept Requirement -4,683,442 -4,848,767 -5,019,929
307 Council Tax - Surplus on Collections 845,455 0 0

Council Tax Requirement -3,837,987 -4,848,767 -5,019,929

Funding Changes 4,033,630 3,375,011 2,598,801

-383,210,721 -379,835,710 -377,236,909Total External Funding
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Analysis Of Growth Items Appendix 2

Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Committed Expenditure

Police Officer - Pay Allowances

9
-68,968 -57,404 -124,495

Calculation of requirements based on predicted Officer numbers shows an annual cash reduction year on year.  This 
is excluding inflationary increases which have been set at zero and reflect the decreasing number of officers 
receiving rent allowance.

Compensatory Grant

10
277,622 350,000 350,000

Increase in entitlement to the South East allowance based on estimated numbers of new recruits to the force.

South East Regional Allowance

58
-416,132 -412,199 -450,000

Recalculation of the requirements based on estimated numbers of officers likely to be eligible to claim.

Restructure of Police Housing & Rent Allowance

252
3,526,518 3,251,000 3,251,000

Separation out of police increments due based on annual pay progression.

Police Officer Increments Payable

253
-1,664,052 -1,900,000 -2,160,000

Reduction in police officer pay bill based on annual leavers being removed at a higher salary rate that those new 
starters coming into the organisation.

Police Officer - Turnover Pay Changes

276
0 0 251,000

All Officers to be automatically enrolled in the police pension scheme with the option to opt out post enrolment.
Assumed that 50% of currently not enrolled will stay in scheme, with a staging date expected of May 2017

Implementation of Auto Enrolment to Police Pension

313
-100,000 0 0

Review of budgets required against profiled expenditure patterns

Police On-Call Allowance

345
480,000 -480,000 160,000

Funding from general reserves for additional Bank Holiday overtime due to the fluctuation in the number of Bank 
Holidays per financial year from the base level of 8.
2015/16: Total 11 days  - 3 Additional Days @ £160k
2016/17: Total 08 days - 3 less days @ £160k
2017/18: Total 09 days - 1 Additional Day @ £160k

Reserve Funding for Additional Bank Holidays
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2,034,988 751,397 1,277,505Total Police Officer - Pay Allowances

Police Staff - Pay Allowances

7
700,000 700,000 700,000

The growth element of the award relating to the committed 5 months from the previous years pay award.

Committed Police Staff Pay Performance Award

8
1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

The increment equivalent pay uplift used to underwrite the performance related pay element from September 
annually.

Police Staff Performance Award from September

265
-565,000 -350,000 -350,000

Reduction in police  staff pay bill based on annual leavers being removed at a higher salary rate that those new 
starters coming into the organisation.

Police Staff - Turnover Pay Changes

277
0 0 314,000

All Staff to be automatically enrolled in the local government pension scheme with the option to opt out post 
enrolment.
Assumed that 50% of currently not enrolled will stay in scheme.

Implementation of Auto Enrolment to Staff Pension

346
90,000 -90,000 30,000

Funding from general reserves for additional Bank Holiday overtime due to the fluctuation in the number of Bank 
Holidays per financial year from the base level of 8.
2015/16: Total 11 days  - 3 Additional Days @ £30k
2016/17: Total 08 days - 3 less days @ £30k
2017/18: Total 09 days - 1 Additional Day @ £30k

Reserve Funding for Additional Bank Holidays

1,225,000 1,260,000 1,694,000Total Police Staff - Pay Allowances

Legal & Compliance

310
0 6,359,237 0

The end of the contracted out schemes for employers NI contributions will mean an increase in NI charges

Changes to Employers NI Contributions

0 6,359,237 0Total Legal & Compliance
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Specific Grants

319
-508,233 -401,569 0

Reduction in Protection Group costs due to the corresponding reduction in the central DSP grant.

Reduction in Protection Group Costs

-508,233 -401,569 0Total Specific Grants

Total 2,751,755 7,969,065 2,971,505Committed Expenditure

Current Service

Property Maintenance

54
-23,000 -25,000 0

Reduction in funding for application of feasibility studies for Strategic Property Review.

Prop Feasibility Fees, Funded from Gen. Balances

-23,000 -25,000 0Total Property Maintenance

Support Services

22
87,000 0 0

Knock on revenue consequences of property purchases through Capital Programme e.g. maintenance contracts

Revenue Consequences of Capital - Premises

48
8,768 -77,928 -38,382

Anticipated revenue changes associated with changes to borrowing requirements as the capital programme funding 
is reviewed.

Changes in Debt Charges

299
0 -124,000 -119,000

Community Safety Fund - Expenditure Reduction from Home Office Grant Reduction

Community Safety Fund - Expenditure

308
125,000 100,000 0

Income received via the implementation of the SEPSNSA contract and the financial option taken by Thames Valley 
Police

SEPSNSA Contract Financing Income
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

311
-228,000 0 0

Removal of temporary reserve funding to support the CSF grant.

Smoothing of Reductions in CSF Expenditure

320
-100,000 0 0

Removal of temporary funding for 12 months to support cold case forensic reviews

Temporary Funding for Cold Case Review

327
1,727,000 0 0

New grant from the MoJ for Commissioning of Victims Services through the PCC

MoJ - Commissioning of Victims Services

331
-630,000 0 0

Removal of residual direct revenue funding for the purchase of vehicles.

Removal of DRF for Vehicle Purchases

339
439,592 0 0

A review of the Motor/Premises and Employees insurance policies has lead to an increase in premiums for the 
policies.

Growth in Insurance Premiums

363
-21,230 0 0

Reduction in Audit Commission scale fee charges of 25%

Reduction in Audit Fees

1,408,130 -101,928 -157,382Total Support Services

Income

232
-21,388 5,144 32,382

Profile of income to reflect expected requests and income

Changes to Firearms Licensing Income

322
-110,000 0 0

Income received from sharing the Records and Evidence Centre facilities with Hampshire Constabulary.

Income from REC sharing with Hampshire

332
50,000 -450,000 0

Due to fluctuations in interest receipts and the market rates, a prudent smoothing of the interest received budget 
will be undertaken form general reserves.

Interest Receipt Smoothing from General Reserves

349
-150,000 0 0

Over recent years the level of POCA income has steadily increased and the number of potential prosecutions remains 
high.  The budgeted income is therefore increase to reflect this current position.

POCA Income from Financial Investigations

-231,388 -444,856 32,382Total Income
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Legal & Compliance

343
281,000 -281,000 0

Temporary 12 month funding for back indexing and cataloguing of PVP legacy materials as they move to the new REC.

Indexing and Cataloguing of PVP Legacy Materials

281,000 -281,000 0Total Legal & Compliance

Total 1,434,742 -852,784 -125,000Current Service

Improved Service

Support Services

329
0 -369,504 0

Additional Temporary Burglary Resources for Slough & Reading - 12 months:
4.00 x Scene Managers BB3G
1.00 x Analyst BB3G

Additional Temporary Burglary Resources 2015/16

330
22,000 12,000 0

ICT move to Microsoft enterprise agreement to ensure the latest versions of software are available and the software 
can be managed and utilised effectively.

Microsoft Enterprise Licence Agreement

336
153,916 0 0

To implement the Berkshire MASH proposal will require:
4.00 FTE Police Staff at BB2E
1.50 FTE Police Staff upgraded from BB2D to BB2E
1.00 FTE Police Sgt

Implement Berkshire MASH Proposal

337
123,168 -123,168 0

Temporary growth has been agreed for 12mths to support this initiative and to allow Force CID time to review their 
structure to find additional vacancies.
Temporary 12 month funding for 4.00 FTE Staff Case Investigators @ BB3G

Police Attendance at Child Protection Conferences
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

342
1,429,500 777,000 376,000

ICT revenue growth required to cover the ongoing impact and associated costs of the ICT capital programme.

ICT - Significant Revenue Commitments

1,728,584 296,328 376,000Total Support Services

Legal & Compliance

318
-356,860 0 0

Removal of temporary transition funding for 12 months for 11 Agency staff

PVP Resources Growth

338
58,000 0 0

Implementation of new legislation for Domestic Violence Prevention Notices & Orders.

Domestic Violence Prevention Notices & Orders

340
226,164 -95,468 0

2014/15 Allowed for temporary 12 mth funding of 8 FTE Case Investigators in PVP, of which 4 FTE have been 
permanently moved into existing vacancies, and growth is requested for the remaining 4 FTE.

In addition, 3 temporary Intell based PVP positions have been extended for a further 12 months.

Make Temporary PVP Posts Permanent

-72,696 -95,468 0Total Legal & Compliance

Specific Revenue Funded Projects

236
-250,000 0 0

This work has now moved to a capital scheme, hence revenue funding is no longer required.

MK - Ventilation Plant Work

254
-250,000 0 520,000

Review and update of electrical issues to increase resilience at the data centres.

Data Centre Resilience

255
-425,000 0 0

This work has now moved to a capital scheme, hence revenue funding is no longer required.

MK Electrical Distribution

256
-100,000 0 465,000

Future funding to replace the air conditioning units with the data centre.

HQ (s) Data Centre Air Conditioning

258
-300,000 0 0

Removal of one-off funding to replace the heating system at Maidenhead police station.

Maidenhead Police Station Heating
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

280
155,000 -155,000 0

Funding for future works on Banbury Custody Ventilation Plant.

Banbury Custody Ventilation Plant

282
175,000 -175,000 0

Future funding for works to be carried out on Amersham Lighting & Asbestos

Amersham Lighting & Asbestos

294
0 0 -100,000

Ongoing annual funding of the Optima medical scheme to facilitate quicker returns to work after injury or serious 
illness.

Return to work initiatives

323
-25,000 -350,000 0

Reduction in funding for minor alterations works to make better utilisation of Loddon Valley station.

Loddon Valley Estates Rationalisation

324
-160,000 0 0

Removal of one-off funding for minor works to apply a basic refurbishment to the station.

Maidenhead Police Station Basic Refurbishment

325
0 260,000 -260,000

To replace the air conditioning units at Langford Locks as they will be unusable in a couple of years time.

Langford Locks A/C Replacement

352
150,000 -150,000 0

Replacement of the current fuel tanks which are nearing the end of their useful lives.

Bicester Traffic Base - Fuel Tanks

353
420,000 -420,000 0

Relocation of the force stores function to the new REC to release the old stores premises.

Movement of Force Stores to the REC

354
0 0 225,000

Electrical upgrade to ensure sustainability of the building and new CRED/PEC working

KFC - Ground Floor Electrical Works

355
0 0 390,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Lodden Valley - Custody Ventilation

356
0 0 230,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Lodden Valley - CCTV & Panic Alarms

357
0 0 170,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Maidenhead - Custody Ventilation

358
0 0 230,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Maidenhead - CCTV & Panic Alarms
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

359
0 0 170,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Newbury - Custody Ventilation

360
0 0 230,000

Replacement on a like for like basis of end of life equipment.

Newbury - CCTV & Panic Alarms

361
0 0 170,000

Replace end of life electrical equipment and distribution circuits

Pangbourne Station - Electrical Rewire

362
0 0 260,000

Replace end of life equipment.

Riverside House - Air Conditioning Replacement

-610,000 -990,000 2,700,000Total Specific Revenue Funded Projects

Total 1,045,888 -789,140 3,076,000Improved Service

In Year Appropriations From Reserves

Appropriations from Performance Reserve

185
110,364 1,859,140 -2,700,000

Appropriation of funding to support specific revenue projects from the Improvement and Performance reserve.

Appropriation from Improvement Performance Reserve

110,364 1,859,140 -2,700,000Total Appropriations from Performance Reserve

Appropriations from General Balances

67
23,000 25,000 0

Appropriation for funding from General Balances for Growth Ref 54

Appropriation of Fees from PA Reserves

316
228,000 0 0

Appropriation for Smoothing of CSF Reductions

Appropriation for Smoothing of CSF Reductions

333
-50,000 450,000 0

Contra entry for growth item Ref:332

Smoothing of Interest Receipts from Gen. Reserve
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

334
-421,399 0 0

Appropriation to General Reserves

Appropriation to General Reserves

347
-570,000 570,000 -190,000

Reserve funding for Police and Staff additional Bank Holidays - Ref: 346 & 345

Reserve Funding for Additional Bank Holidays

-790,399 1,045,000 -190,000Total Appropriations from General Balances

Total -680,035 2,904,140 -2,890,000In Year Appropriations From Reserves

Funding Changes

Home Office Police Grant

274
6,025,841 5,183,755 5,017,875

Reduction in funding  received through the main government police grant.

External Funding Changes

6,025,841 5,183,755 5,017,875Total Home Office Police Grant

Formula Grant

304
3,055,110 2,628,171 2,544,069

Reduction in funding received through the DCLG Grant Allocation.

Formula Grant Allocation Changes

3,055,110 2,628,171 2,544,069Total Formula Grant

Specific Grants

230
508,233 401,569 0

Reduction in funding for DSP Posts through Specific grant following a ZBB review of protection commitments.

Changes to DSP Grant Funding

303
9,433 10,283 56,786

Changes to Loan Charges Grant

Changes to Loan Charges Grant
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Ref Details 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

326
-1,727,000 0 0

MoJ - Commissioning of Victims Services Grant

MoJ - Commissioning of Victims Services Grant

-1,209,334 411,852 56,786Total Specific Grants

Council Tax Requirement

305
-4,683,442 -4,848,767 -5,019,929

Council Tax Requirement Changes for Precept Billing

Council Tax Precept Requirement

307
845,455 0 0

Council Tax - Surplus on Collections

Council Tax - Surplus on Collections

-3,837,987 -4,848,767 -5,019,929Total Council Tax Requirement

Total 4,033,630 3,375,011 2,598,801Funding Changes
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Thames Valley Police - Productivity Strategy Summary Report for Period 2015/16 to 2017/18
Appendix 3

RAG Status Included: Green None None

Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Committed Full Year Effect Savings

369 Redeployment of Officers to 
Front Line Policing

0.00 0.00 -800,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 -800,0000.00 0.00

390 Local CID 0.00 0.00 107,772 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 107,7720.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 -692,228 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 -692,2280.00 0.00

Collaborative Units

303 Joint ICT Unit 0.00 0.00 18,776 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 18,7760.00 0.00

305 Joint Operations Unit 4.00 0.00 46,385 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 46,3854.00 0.00

4.00 0.00 65,161 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 65,1614.00 0.00

Structure & Process Reviews

395 Review of Non-Collaborative 
JOU Units

14.00 5.00 1,026,186 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 1,026,18614.00 5.00

404 TVP Special Branch Review 1.00 3.00 156,940 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 156,9401.00 3.00

410 Review of the Budgets Held 
by the OPCC

0.00 0.00 120,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 120,0000.00 0.00

416 Review of Front Counters 0.00 1.18 30,000 0.960.00 30,000 0.000.00 0 60,0000.00 2.14

417 NP&P Analyst 0.00 1.00 32,655 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 32,6550.00 1.00

421 Review of Functions and 
Structures within FISO

19.00 -4.00 774,491 0.002.00 101,444 0.000.00 0 875,93521.00 -4.00

422 Review of Functions and 
Structures in Force Crime

0.00 18.81 476,674 4.000.00 331,140 0.000.00 0 807,8140.00 22.81

424 Review of Learning & 
Development

1.00 2.00 201,708 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 201,7081.00 2.00

428 Review of Federation Costs 
and Staffing

4.00 0.00 200,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 200,0004.00 0.00

430 Review of Functions and 
Structures in CJ

0.00 5.00 174,959 0.000.00 350,000 0.000.00 0 524,9590.00 5.00

39.00 31.99 3,193,613 4.962.00 812,584 0.000.00 0 4,006,19741.00 36.95
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Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

Value for Money Reviews

306 Reductions in Police Overtime 0.00 0.00 330,000 0.000.00 70,000 0.000.00 0 400,0000.00 0.00

336 PCSOs Review 0.00 2.00 554,360 21.000.00 346,500 21.000.00 346,500 1,247,3600.00 44.00

368 Carbon Management Savings 0.00 0.00 100,000 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 100,000 300,0000.00 0.00

373 Review of Support Budgets 0.00 0.00 714,250 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 0 814,2500.00 0.00

375 Estates Review through the 
Asset Management Plan

0.00 0.00 18,543 0.000.00 187,731 0.000.00 3,591 209,8650.00 0.00

413 Review of Transport Costs 0.00 0.00 750,000 0.000.00 400,000 0.000.00 0 1,150,0000.00 0.00

414 Review of Property & 
Premises Costs

0.00 0.00 500,000 0.000.00 761,000 0.000.00 405,000 1,666,0000.00 0.00

415 Review of Future Contract 
Savings

0.00 0.00 929,980 0.000.00 362,500 0.000.00 50,000 1,342,4800.00 0.00

418 Capita Review of Procurement 0.00 0.00 500,000 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 500,0000.00 0.00

419 Review of Use of Agency Staff 0.00 0.00 350,000 0.000.00 350,000 0.000.00 0 700,0000.00 0.00

425 General Review of Income 
Budgets

0.00 0.00 375,200 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 375,2000.00 0.00

429 Cessation of Routine Drug 
Testing in Custody

0.00 0.00 401,672 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 401,6720.00 0.00

431 Amber Savings to be agreed 0.00 0.00 448,163 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 448,1630.00 0.00

0.00 2.00 5,972,168 21.000.00 2,677,731 21.000.00 905,091 9,554,9900.00 44.00

Review of Remuneration and Conditions

372 Winsor Review - Estimated 
Savings

0.00 0.00 546,480 0.000.00 402,101 0.000.00 0 948,5810.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 546,480 0.000.00 402,101 0.000.00 0 948,5810.00 0.00

Future Productivity Strategy Programmes

382 Review of  Contact 
Management Function

0.00 30.00 300,000 30.000.00 1,970,700 40.000.00 990,000 3,260,7000.00 100.00

387 Review of CCTV Provision 0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 100,000 0.000.00 100,000 200,0000.00 0.00

394 Workforce Modernisation 41.40 -41.40 470,613 -27.0027.00 365,500 0.000.00 200,892 1,037,00568.40 -68.40

397 Business Support Review 0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 500,000 0.000.00 500,000 1,000,0000.00 0.00

398 Expansion of Collaboration 
Opportunities

0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 750,000 0.000.00 0 750,0000.00 0.00
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Year 1
Police Staff £

Year 2
Police Staff £

Year 3
Police Staff £

TOTAL
Police Staff £

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

409 Reduce Student Officers from 
Foundation Training

94.00 0.00 2,838,400 0.000.00 0 0.000.00 0 2,838,40094.00 0.00

411 Implementation of RMS 0.00 0.00 0 0.000.00 200,000 0.000.00 300,000 500,0000.00 0.00

412 Review of Sickness Levels 0.00 0.00 0 8.006.50 500,000 0.000.00 0 500,0006.50 8.00

135.40 -11.40 3,609,013 11.0033.50 4,386,200 40.000.00 2,090,892 10,086,105168.90 39.60

178.40 22.59 12,694,207 36.9635.50 8,278,616 61.000.00 2,995,983 23,968,806213.90 120.55Force Totals
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Report for Information to the Policy, Planning and Performance (Level 1) Public Meeting on 
13th November 2014 
 
 
 
Title: Draft Capital Programme 2015/16 – 2018/19 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to present the draft capital programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19. 
The Programme has been extensively reviewed by the Chief Constable’s Management 
Team (CCMT) over recent months, with both existing and new projects assessed, 
challenged and prioritised for inclusion in the draft programme.   
 
The aim of the draft capital programme is to improve service delivery in support of the 
PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the Force’s long term strategy. The programme provides 
the Force infrastructure and major assets through capital investment, enabling the Force to 
strengthen and streamline core assets and systems and providing the framework for 
delivering ‘tomorrows’ innovative policing, with significantly less resources than today.  
 

The draft capital programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19 presented today, totals £67.062m 
gross expenditure. At this stage it is estimated that over the four years additional funding 
from earmarked revenue reserves (Improvement and Performance reserve) of up to 
£3.830m will be required.    
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The PCC is asked to:  
 

 Consider the operational benefits and/or cost effectiveness of each scheme in the 
draft capital programme to determine whether they are both necessary and 
affordable in the current economic climate.  

 To approve the use of up to £3.830m from the Improvement and Performance 
revenue reserve to help fund the overall four year programme.   

 To note the draft 4 year capital programme for 2015/16 to 2018/19.  
 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

105



 
 

 

Purpose & Introduction  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft capital programme for 2015/16 to 
2018/19. The Programme has been extensively reviewed by the Chief Constable’s 
Management Team (CCMT) over recent months, with both existing and new projects 
assessed, challenged and prioritised for inclusion in the draft programme.  The draft 
capital programme presented today (Appendix 1), totals £67.062m gross expenditure.  

 
2. At this stage it is estimated that over the four years additional funding from earmarked 

revenue reserves (Improvement and Performance reserve) of up to £3.830m will be 
required.    

 
 

Decisions Required  
 

3. The PCC is asked to consider the proposed Draft 4 Year Capital Programme for initial 
approval and to approve the use of up to £3.830m from the Improvement and 
Performance revenue reserves to fund the Capital Programme.    
 
 
Draft Capital Programme – Overview 

 
4. The aim of the draft capital programme is to improve service delivery in support of the 

PCC’s Police and Crime Plan and the Force’s long term strategy. The programme 
provides the Force infrastructure and major assets through capital investment, enabling 
the Force to strengthen and streamline core assets and systems and providing the 
framework for delivering ‘tomorrows’ innovative policing, with significantly less 
resources than today.  

 
5. The draft programme is compiled with full reference to the current economic climate 

and the expectation of continued financial constriction.  
 

6. Key focuses of the draft programme are: 
    
 To ensure the property estate remains fit for purpose, identifying opportunities to 

streamline assets and develop the estate infrastructure, moving forward the HQ 
accommodation strategy, improving core training facilities, progressing the Asset 
Management Plan strategy and investing in Carbon Management works.  

 
 To ensure provision is made for ICT Technology that continues to maintain and 

develop the existing infrastructure and invests in the core technologies required 
to provide innovative digital policing services, End Point Devices, Data 
Processing, Storage Infrastructure and Connectivity Infrastructure.   

 
 The maintenance and replacement of other core assets where necessary, e.g. 

vehicles and radios.   
 

7. The cost and funding estimates within this draft capital programme are based on the 
best information available at the time.  This can be standard building costs, desktop 
estimates or an estimate based on the experience of another force.  Future inflation is 
reviewed annually as part of the budget process and included where appropriate.   

 
 
 

 

106



 
 

 
 
Draft Capital Programme – Summary 

 
8. The draft capital programme builds on the existing capital programme approved in July 

2014.  
 

9. All existing and proposed new schemes are sponsored by ACPO leads and are 
reviewed by the Capital Scrutiny Group and CCMT taking into consideration the 
strategic priorities of the PCC, the operational priorities of the Force and the risk 
associated with each scheme.  The assumptions, scope and costs underlying each 
scheme are challenged as are the schemes themselves to ensure they are remain 
justified given the economic climate. Figures within the draft capital programme reflect 
this and as a consequence some revisions have been made to existing programme 
schemes, as well as new ones introduced. 

 
10. The gross expenditure within the draft programme 2015/16 to 2018/19, totals 

£67.062m. This can be seen in table 1 below:  
 

Table 1: Summarised Draft Capital Programme 
 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 
 £m £m £m £m £m 
Property 6.432 11.981 16.778 3.200 38.391 
ICT 6.609 4.555 1.706 1.731 14.601 
SECTU / Tactical Firearms 0.875 - - - 0.875 
Equipment & Radio  0.346 0.271 0.200 0.200 1.016 
Vehicles 2.981 3.066 3.066 3.066 12.179 
Totals 17.243 19.873 21.750 8.197 67.062 

 
 

11. Funding of the draft programme takes into account the current remaining capital 
reserves, grant funding, anticipated capital receipts from asset sales, revenue 
contributions and the use of earmarked reserves. It is estimated that over the four year 
period an additional sum of up to £3.830m of funding from the Improvement and 
Performance revenue reserve will be required.   

 
 
The Capital Programme – New or revised Major Schemes 

 
Property schemes 

12. These schemes are necessary to meet a combination of key priorities, including 
maintaining operational performance and capacity as well as, strategic asset 
management.  The property projects include: 

 
 Milton Keynes Police Station – A £3m project of site wide works including 

essential refurbishment of mechanical and electrical items, enablement of more 
efficient use of property space in support of the AMP and improved energy 
efficiency.  The initial bid from the Estates department was for £5m but given the 
financial position of the force at this time this is considered unaffordable.  The 
next stage is to carry out a full evaluation of the site and associated risks.   

 
 Sulhamstead – The programme is to improve the core training facilities at 

Sulhamstead.  There is a need to replace many of the existing mechanical and 
electrical systems within all three buildings as well as carrying out works to the 
fabric to improve insulation and energy efficiency.  The first stage focuses on the 

107



 
 

Training Block and work will start in the current year.  The second phase, the 
accommodation facilities, is still under review considering the future demands.   

 
 Banbury Driving School – Refurbishment of the accommodation facilities 

located at the driving school, estimated at £0.490m.  This is the main force 
centre for operational driving courses and the accommodation facilities have not 
had any major works since construction in 1975. 

 
 New Asset Management Projects: - Bletchley Police Station – The relocation 

to a more suitable and cost efficient alternative site, TVP costs will be fully 
financed from the sale of the existing premises and expected to realise 
significant revenue savings (circa £0.150m per annum). This is a joint project 
with Buckinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service, who have recently acquired DCLG 
funding for the project.   

 
 Existing Asset Management Projects (AMP) – In accordance with the strategy 

set out in the AMP (endorsed by the PCC July 2014) to reduce the overall cost 
and size of the Estate whilst providing accommodation suitable for modern 
policing, the existing plans have been reviewed and refreshed with the latest 
information regarding the property market and hence timescales.   

 
 

Technology Schemes   
13. The ICT Technology section of the capital programme has been redesigned to illustrate 

the core technology and infrastructure required to continue our current direction of 
travel towards innovative digital policing services.  The core strategic schemes have 
therefore been restructured to incorporate elements of the existing schemes as well as 
new elements.  
 
Core Schemes: 

 
 Data Processing – Replaces key elements of the previous central infrastructure 

provision, focusing on the provision of a new data centre, replacement of existing 
servers, ICT security and tools. The estimated cost over the next four years is 
£2.044m; this includes moving to a new data centre.   
 

 End Point Devices – Replaces key elements of desk top processing, reflecting 
smarter ways of working and includes replacement desktops and laptops, tablets 
and handheld devices. The estimated cost over the next four years is £3.201m.   
 

 Connectivity Infrastructure – A new provision focusing on connectivity 
infrastructure including expanding WIFI and secure IL 4 level encryption. Costs 
are estimated at £0.502m. 
  

 Storage Infrastructure – Replaces Infrastructure Development and focuses on 
the ever increasing requirement for the provision of data storage, including 
elements for High Tech Crime unit and Body Worn Video. The estimated cost 
over the next four years is £1.663m.   

 
Business Change & Improvement:  

 
 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) – Introduction of forcewide ERO focusing 

on Human Resource, Duties and Finance management, a provision is included 
for £1m.    
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 Digital Policing – replaces elements of MODE, Mobile Access to Operational 
data and Electronic Witness Signature (EWS). This will introduce additional 
mobile capability to support business objectives for improved officer visibility and 
efficiency. The provisional costs over the next four years are £2.144m.   
 
Business Change Initiatives £2.088m 
 

 ICCS – Replacement of the Forces Integrated Communication Control System 
(ICCS) which is becoming increasingly unreliable and hard to support.  
 

 Live Link Replacement – Replacement of the Forces document storage and 
management system, Live Link, which is now unsupported by the supplier, with 
Microsoft SharePoint. This will improve reliability and save considerable revenue 
support costs 

 
 Microsoft 8 Phase 2 – Enabling delivery of the building blocks for Smarter Ways 

of Working, this bid develops upon the initial introduction of MS 8, providing a 
single active directory, introduction of Microsoft Exchange and Lync.  

 
 CCTV – Development and implementation of Thames Valley Police’s public 

space CCTV with partners.  
 
Vehicles 

14. The vehicle replacement provision is used to maintain the capacity and efficiency of the 
Force’s vehicle fleet.  The programme is based on a dynamic replacement model 
created by Chiltern Transport Consortium which recognises the impact of both age and 
usage on the vehicle lifecycle to identify the most economical replacement point for 
each vehicle. Future costs are currently being assessed with an initial estimate 
currently recorded in the programme. 
 
Equipment  

15. The equipment scheme includes a limited provision for radio replacements as well as 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) and the basic equipment bid.  The annual 
provision for equipment is set at a nominal £0.100m p.a. and its usage is reviewed by 
the Director of Finance.  The annual provision for ANPR is now £0.100m, which 
includes replacement of old equipment and funding to support partnership expansion 
bids.  

 
 

Funding of the Capital Programme: 
 

16. The draft capital programme commits £67.062m of capital expenditure to projects over 
the 4 year period 2015/16 to 2018/19. The PCC’s capital reserves will be fully utilised 
by the proposed draft capital programme and additional revenue reserve funding of up 
to £3.830m is required.  

 
17. Last year in order to fully fund the existing approved capital programme, the PCC 

approved the use of up to £9m from the earmarked Improvement and Performance to 
support the Capital Programme.  In addition the use of reserve funding has been 
agreed for Carbon Management Initiatives and the introduction of Telematics (part 
funded by the Innovation fund).  The capital programme proposed today requires up to 
£3.830m of additional funding from the Improvement and Performance revenue reserve 
which will leave a balance of at least £1.714m at the end of 2017/18 in this reserve.  
The separate report on Reserves & Balances details the overall reserve position.    
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18. Beyond the Draft programme period financial considerations are likely to become 
increasing acute; one-off windfall sales of finite assets such as police houses will 
become less prevalent, partner funding is likely to reduce and revenue reserves and 
support will become limited.  
 

19. This indicates that the investment decisions made in this budget round are crucial to 
the long term development of the force. In essence the Force has a cash limited 
opportunity to continue to shape the force to be able to operate effectively in an 
increasingly hostile financial environment and once done, future reshaping will be far 
more difficult to accomplish with the limited resources available.  
 
Alternative funding Solutions 

 
20. Over the coming years, particularly beyond the draft programme period alternative 

funding solutions may be required. This may include a return to borrowing, e.g. for the 
AMP invest to save initiatives, although this in itself puts further pressure on revenue 
budgets.  Alternatively projects could be funded by a revenue contribution to capital 
which avoids the on-going interest charges, but will require further revenue savings to 
offset the additional DRF.   

 
21. Other solutions may present themselves and the PCC and Force must place 

themselves in a position to ensure they can benefit from any new opportunities, for 
example – the Home Office Innovation Fund which continues to gain momentum, being 
increased through top slicing from £50m to £70m for 2015/16.  

 
Financing of the Draft Capital Programme 

 
22. Recommended financing of the draft capital programme 2015/16 to 2018/19 is set out 

in table 2 below: 
 

  £m 
Capital reserves  4.181 
Capital grant (Inc ACPO TAM) 13.677 
Capital receipts 35.906 
Revenue reserves ( I & P reserve)  9.000 
Revenue reserves ( Risk Management reserve) 468 
Third party contributions Nil 
  
For Approval – I & P Revenue Reserve additional funding request 3.830 
  
Total Financing 67.062 

 
 
Issues for Consideration:  

 
23. Whilst the figures included in the draft capital programme are as accurate as possible it 

should be noted that a number of elements within the draft programme still require work 
and may be subject to change. These include:  

 
 Asset Management Plan (AMP) schemes still require firm solutions to be 

identified; hence costs will be subject to variation. The timings of AMP schemes 
are partly dependant on availability within the market.  In addition, currently 
leased premises will continue to be considered for purchase where it makes 
sound financial sense to do so. These are in addition to current AMP works.   
 

 Sulhamstead Refurbishment - The decision regarding the most economical 
long term solution for Imbert Court accommodation facilities at Sulhamstead is 
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still under consideration and could potentially reduce the ‘up front’ capital outlay 
from £6.940m to approximately £2.150m, dependant on a replace or refurbish 
option.  
 

 Sale of Land - The future development of Gowell Farm in Bicester into eco-
housing, if successful will generate a significant capital receipt that is currently 
not included in the Force projections due to uncertainty over scope and timing.  
This will, when realised, support future capital projects. 

 
 Airwave Radios – Nationally a replacement for the Airwave contract is being 

negotiated; the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme 
(ESMCP).  For TVP this will be in place for 2017/18; at this time the 
impact/requirement for replacement radios is unknown. 

 
 Revenue Consequences of capital - The new ICT projects have identified a 

need for a considerable increase in revenue consequences rising to nearly £3m 
per annum at the close of the 4 year period.  This reflects developments in 
technology and how that technology is acquired but will in itself put considerable 
pressure on the revenue budget.    

 
 

Conclusion & Recommendation 
  

24. The Force continues to progress through a period of considerable financial pressure 
and changes to the profile of policing demand. Investment is essential in ensuring the 
Force becomes leaner and more efficient in its use of resources.  Utilising rapidly 
developing ICT technology: to enable future collaborations, improve access to and for 
the public and assisting in delivering our priorities, is a fundamental requirement for the 
modern police service. 
  

25. The schemes included in the 2015/16 Draft Capital Programme are considered by 
CCMT to be the best plan for enabling and improving future service provision through 
more efficient estates and use of technology. 

   
26. The draft Programme includes total spend of £67.062m over the 4 year period 2015/16 

to 2018/19. The PCC’s capital reserves will be fully utilised by the proposed programme 
and an additional contribution from the Improvement & Performance revenue reserve of 
up to £3.830m is required, bringing the total reserve funding to a potential maximum of 
£13.298m.   

  
27. The PCC is asked to consider and approve the draft capital programme in light of the 

need for the Force to place itself in a position where it can continue to become more 
efficient it its use of resources through leaner estates and better use of technology. It is 
also recommended that up to a further £3.830m of I & P revenue reserve funding is 
approved to fund the programme.  

 
28. A finalised report will be presented to the PCC for consideration and approval in 

January 2015. 
 

Legal comments 
 

29. The capital programme is an integral part of the overall budget package which the PCC 
must consider each year. The next set of reports which will be presented to the PCC on 
22nd January 2014 will comply with the requirements of the Prudential Code and will 
demonstrate that capital investment plans are affordable, sustainable and prudent. 
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Equality comments 
 

30. No specific implications arising from this report  
  

Background papers 
 
Annual capital programme 2014/15 
The MTFP 2015/16 to17/18 
Reserves, Balances &  Provisions November 2014 

 
 
Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and other 
legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 working day of 
approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically available on request should 
not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is 
only applicable where release before that date would compromise the implementation of the 
decision being approved. 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

 
Name & Role Officer 

Head of Unit 
The draft 4 year capital programme has been considered in depth by 
CCMT on several occasions over recent months. Further work will be 
undertaken before the final capital programme is recommended for 
approval in January 2015 
 

 
Director of Finance 
 

Legal Advice 
No specific issues arising directly from this report 
 

 
Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
The Chief Constable is proposing a draft 4 year capital programme 
which supports delivery of the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan. The 
budget recommends the use of a further £3.830m Improvement & 
Performance reserve to fund the overall programme. A further update 
will be provided to the next level 1 meeting in January 2015 
 

 
PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 

We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal advice have 
been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 
 
Director of Finance                                        Date   5th November 2014 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                     Date   5th November 2014 
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SCHEDULE 1 :  DRAFT CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FORECAST SUMMARY Nov-14

Revised Slippage 
from

New  
Spend

Total Total 2015  
to Later

2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019 Years Schedule
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 Reference

Property 2,914 2,080 4,352 6,432 11,981  16,778      3,200   38,391 -               Schedule 2 

Techology/ Business changes 11,040 1,151 5,458 6,609 4,555 1,706 1,731   14,601 1,420           Schedule 3

SECTU/ Tactical Firearms 1,090 875 875 -        -            -       875 -               Schedule 4

Equipment & Radio Replacement 2,556 346 346 271 200 200 1,016 Schedule 5

Vehicles 3,662 2,981 2,981 3,066 3,066 3,066   12,179 -               Schedule 6

Total to be financed 21,261 3,231       14,012 17,243 19,873 21,750 8,197   67,062 1,420           
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Previous TOTAL Total Slippage 
from

New 
Spend

Total Later 
years

REF Spend COST 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Corporate Schemes
New Block HQ S 3,551 3,660 109 0
Thame station 846 910 0 64 64
HQ South - C,  E & G block (Work and Demolition) 0 3,600 2,050 400 1,055 1,455 95
St Aldates Police Station 124 2,493 219 1,162 1,162 666 323
Sulhamstead - Imbert Court 0 6,940 0 50 50 100 5465 1,325
Sulhamstead - Training Block 0 2,050 110 910 910 1,030
Sulhamstead - White House 0 1,650 0 0 110 1,540
Milton Keynes- site wide works 0 3,000 0 110 110 1,140 1750
Banbury Driving school refurbishment 0 490 0 490 490

Asset Management Plan (AMP)
Asset Management Plan (AMP) total 1 20,139 0 1,616 307 1,923 8,850 9,030 335 0

Carbon Management Works
Carbon Management Works:  REC, Officer Safety Training 
Centre Sulhamstead & HQ South A-Block

697 1,208 43 0 268 268 100 100 0 0

Criminal Justice
Custody Estate Programme 
    Custody suites     - Abingdon 3,237 3,322 85 0
    Custody suites     - TVP Sites -Milton Keynes 2,578 2,752 174 0
    Custody suites     - TVP Sites -Slough 105 230 125 0
Total Property 11,139 52,444 2,914 2,080 4,352 6,432 11,981 16,778 3,200 0

# #  linked to asset sale

SCHEDULE 2:  PROPERTY SCHEMES
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SCHEDULE 3:  TECHNOLOGY and BUSINESS CHANGE Previous TOTAL Total Slippage 
from

New Spend Total Later 
years

Ref Spend COST 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

ICT CORE SCHEMES 

Central Infrastructure
Central Infrastructure Hardware, ICT security and tools 
provision

-                  297           297          -          -              -           -            -          -          -          

Data Processing - New Data Centre, existing servers, ICT 
security and tools.  

-                  2,269        -           -          176             176          1,328        270         270         225         

Desktop Applications
Application hardware, operating systems and software 
upgrade and replacement

-                  766           766          -          -              -           -            -          -          -          

End Point Devices - Desktops and Laptops, Tablets and 
handheld devices. 

-                    4,053        -           -          726             726          764           867         844         852         

Network Refresh
Network Infrastructure  (inc IL3) 1,283              3,290        2,007       -          -              -           -            -          -          -          

Connectivity infrastructure
Connectivity infrastructure -Sepsna, Wifi & Xcryptos -                  502           -           -          436             436          66              -          -          -          

Infrastructure Development
Infrastructure Development Projects - including storage, 
interoperability and smarter ways of working. 

-                    792           792          -          -              -           -            -          -          -          

Storage  Infrastructure
Storage Infrastructure including - HTCU & BWV -                    1,863        -           -          638             638          650           175         200         200         

Sub Total Core Schemes 1,283              13,832      3,862       -          1,976          1,976       2,808        1,312      1,314      1,277      

BUSINESS CHANGE & IMPROVEMENT 

Existing schemes due for completion this year
Mobile Data, Holmes upgrade, GIS, NSPIS Custody / Case 
Prep and Intelligence replacement with Crime. 

1,505              1,557        52            -          -              -           -            -          -          -          

Desktop Operating System (Initial and Secondary 
Engagement) & PSN Migration 

2,005        2,005       -              -           -            -          -          -          

End Point Devices

Data processing

DESKTOP OPERATING SYSTEM MIGRATION
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SCHEDULE 3:  TECHNOLOGY and BUSINESS CHANGE Previous TOTAL Total Slippage 
from

New Spend Total Later 
years

Ref Spend COST 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Contact Record Management, Multimedia, Command & 
Control replacement and Firearms Management System. 

-                  3,380        1,946       -          1,125          1,125       309           -          -          -          

RECORDS MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (RMS) 
Records Management System - Structured Data Repository, 
Replacement Crime & Intelligence, Mispers, Warrants,IOM, 
Records Evidence. 

229                 3,404        3,175       -          -              -           -            -          -          -          

MODE - Management of Digital Evidence
Management of Digital Evidence: The safe storage of data for all 
aspects of digital evidence.

-                  100           -           300         (200)            100          -            -          -          -          

MOBILE ACCESS TO OPERATIONAL DATA AND PROTECTIVE MONITORING 
Mobile Access to Operational Data including Body Worn 
Video, Electronic Witness Signatures and Digital Case Files 
plus Protective Monitoring. 

614                 1,039        -           851         (676)            175          250           -          -          -          

ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) 
Business Management Software - HR, Duties and Finance. -                  1,000        -           -          50               50            950           -          -          -          

DIGITAL POLICING
Digital Policing - including End User Devices -                  2,287        -           -          1,095          1,095       238           394         417         143         

BUSINESS CHANGE INITIATIVES
MS8 Phase 2 Engagement, Livelink Replacement, Integrated 
Comms Control System Hardware Refresh and CCTV 
restructure(before partner match funding). 

2,088        -           -          2,088          2,088       -            -          -          -          

TOTAL- ICT Specific Schemes 2,348              16,860      7,178       1,151      3,482          4,633       1,747        394         417         143         

TOTAL- ICT 3,631              30,692      11,040     1,151      5,458          6,609       4,555        1,706      1,731      1,420      

CONTACT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (CMS)
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SCHEDULE 4: ACPO TAM funded Previous TOTAL Total Slippage 
from

New Spend Total New 
Spend

New 
Spend

New 
Spend

Later

REF Spend COST 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Years

£000
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Equipment CITU & CTU 1,178        860         318              318         
Vehicles CITU & CTU 787           230         557              557         
Equipment -            -          -          

-          
 - Firearms Support Arrangement -            -          -          

TOTAL ACPO TAM funded -            1,965        1,090      -          875              875         -          -          -          -          

SCHEDULE 5: Equipment & Radio Previous TOTAL Total Slippage 
from

New Spend Total New 
Spend

New 
Spend

New 
Spend

Later

REF Spend COST 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Years

£000
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Annual Provision 500           100         -          100              100         100         100         100         
Video Conferencing 164           164           -          -          
TSU equipment 248           248           -          -          
Safer Roads -            1,300        1,300      -          
SEROCU 511           511           -          -          

923           2,723        1,400      -          100              100         100         100         100         -          

ANPR - further static sites- partner funded 45             462           217         50                50           50           50           50           
ANPR -  replacement of installations/infrastructure 50             300           50           50                50           50           50           50           
ANPR 4,713        5,380        267         -          100              100         100         100         100         -          

-            -          -          
Airwave -            -          -          
Radio Replacements  - Covert 610           906           196         50                50           50           ?
Radio Replacements  - Officers 2,460        2,751        250         21                21           21           ?
Radio Replacements  - Vehicles 382           900           443         75                75           ?
ICT -Airwave 3,452        4,557        889         -          146              146         71           -          -          -          

 Safer roads/ other grants -            -          -          

Total Equipment & Radio Replacement 9,089        12,660      2,556      -          346              346         271         200         200         -          

CSG
SCHEDULE 6: VEHICLES Previous TOTAL Revised Slippage 

from
New Spend Total New 

Spend
New 

Spend
New 

Spend
Later

REF Spend COST 2014/15 2014/15 2015/16 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Years
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

TVP Vehicle Replacement 15,064      2,890      2,976           2,976      3,066      3,066      3,066      
Vehicle Telematics (tba) 772         5                  5             
others - SRP/ADDITIONA -          -          

Total Vehicle Replacement 15,064      3,662      -          2,981           2,981      3,066      3,066      3,066      -          
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SCHEDULE 7:  RESOURCES REQUIRED TO FINANCE THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Total 2015/16

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 to 2018/19   
£000

Estimated funding generated during year
Capital Receipts including  AMP 1,080                 7,265                 9,484                 3,250                 5,900               25,899
                         - House Sales 3,565                 3,907                 1,935                 485                    1,080               7,407
                         - House Shared Equity repayments 350                    200                    200                    200                    200                  800
                         - Vehicle Sales 450                    450                    450                    450                    450                  1,800

Revenue Contributions
        Vehicles 630                    -                     -                     -                     -                   0
        DRF -                     -                     -                     -                     -                   0
        General Reserves- Approved by PA 2,110                 -                     -                     -                     -                   0

 Third Party Contributions 0
        S106 Contributions -                     -                     -                     -                     -                   0
        ANPR Contributions -                     -                     -                     -                     -                   0
        Other Contributions -                     -                     -                     -                     -                   0

Capital Grants
        General 3,500                 3,325                 3,159                 3,159                 3,159               12,802
        ACPO TAM grants (SECTU  or T66) 1,090                 875                    -                     -                     -                   875
        Other government Departments/agency -                     0

Reserves
        Earmarked Reserves - 
                         Improvement & Performance Reserve 350                    525                    6,500                 1,975                 -                   9,000
                         Risk Management Reserve (Carbon Management) 43                      268                    100                    100                    -                   468

For Approval - New funding from Imp & Perf Reserves -                     -                     -                     3,830                 -                   3,830

Other Income
        Safer Roads Partnership 1,300                 0
        Innovation Fund 1,527                 -                     0

Resources Available 15,995               16,815               21,828               13,449               10,789             62,881

Total Resources Programme Requires 21,261               17,243               19,873               21,750               8,197 67,062

Shortfall / Surplus in year -5,266 -428 1,956 -8,301 2,592

Capital Balances brought forward 9,447                 
HIF reserve (now part of capital reserves) -                     
Capital Balances brought forward 9,447                 
National schemes ICT Reserve -                     
Available Capital Reserves as at 1/4/2014 9,447                 

Balance of Capital Reserves 4,181 3,753 5,709 -2,592 -0 

118



 

Page 1 of 4 

  
 
Report for Decision to the ‘Policy, Planning and Performance’ [Level 1] Public 
Meeting on 13th November 2014  
 
 
 
Title: Reserves, Balances and Provisions 
 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report provides information on the estimated level of reserves and balances 
currently held and explains how some of these will be applied over the next three 
years to help support the revenue budget and capital programme. 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is asked to: 
 

1. NOTE the levels of reserves and balances currently held, and 
2. APPROVE, in principle, the planned application of reserves over the next 

three years to help support the revenue budget and capital programme 
 

 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10
119



 

Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) to have regard to the level of cash reserves needed for 
meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement.  

 
1.2 Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, chief finance officers 

have a duty to report on the robustness of budget estimates and the adequacy 
of reserves when the PCC is considering his/her council tax requirement.   

 
1.3 Attached at Annex 1 is a detailed report which provides information on the level 

of reserves, balances and provisions currently held, and explains how these will 
be applied in coming years to help support the revenue budget and capital 
programme. 

 
2 Issues for consideration 
 
2.1 The PCC needs to ensure that sufficient cash reserves are maintained over the 

medium to long term to ensure that future planned and unplanned (i.e. one-off 
emergency) operations and/or events can be funded without having a 
detrimental impact on normal day to day operational activities.       

 
3 Financial comments 
 
3.1 The PCC’s policy is to maintain general balances around a guideline level of 

3% of the annual net revenue expenditure budget with an absolute minimum of 
2.5%. As Table 2 in the Annex shows, although £3.5m of general balances will 
be applied over the next three years to support the revenue budget and/or 
capital programme, the estimated level of general balances remaining at 31st 
March 2018 (£12.994m) equates to 3.4% of the draft revenue budget in 
2015/16, which is just above the guideline target 3% level. 

 

3.2 The PCC also maintains earmarked reserves and an insurance provision to 
fund specific initiatives or meet areas of future spending.  Earmarked revenue 
reserves are planned to reduce from £27.9m on 31st March 2015 to around 
£7.3m by the end of 2017/18, including £3.8m in the Conditional Funding 
Reserve which is not available to support general operational policing.  Further 
information is provided in paragraphs 11 to 16 in Annex 1 and in Appendix 3. 
The insurance provision is currently fully funded and the adequacy of the 
reserve is assessed annually by a firm of qualified actuaries.  

 

3.3 Capital reserves will be fully utilised by the end of the current four year planning 
period which means future capital programmes will have to be scaled back to 
reflect the new lower level of capital resources or alternative sources of funding 
(e.g. borrowing) will need to be found. 

 

4 Legal comments 
 
4.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Police and Crime 

Commissioner (PCC) to have regard to the level of cash reserves needed for 
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meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the council tax 
requirement.   
 

5 Equality comments 
 
5.1 No specific equality or diversity issues to report. 

  
6 Background papers 
 
6.1 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
6.2 Report to the Police Authority dated 16 November 2011 

 
Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on 
a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 
 

 
Name & Role 

Officer 

Head of Unit 
This report has been produced in consultation with the Director of 
Finance. It is fully consistent with and should be read alongside the 
draft revenue estimates and draft capital programme reports.   

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Legal Advice 
This report meets the requirement of the Local Government 
Finance Act 

 
Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
This report meets the requirement of the Local Government 
Finance Act  

 
PCC Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

Equalities and Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Director of Finance                                       Date: 3 November 2014 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date: 3 November 2014 
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ANNEX 1 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This report provides information on the estimated level of reserves and balances 

currently held and explains how some of these will be applied over the next three 
years to help support the revenue budget and capital programme. 

 
NATIONAL GUIDANCE  
 

2. In November 2008, CIPFA issued updated guidance on the establishment and 
maintenance of local authority reserves and balances, setting out the key factors that 
should be taken in account locally in making an assessment of the appropriate level 
of reserves and balances to be held. 
 
GENERAL REVENUE BALANCES 
 
Background 
 

3. The current policy is to maintain general balances around a guideline level of 3% of 
annual net revenue expenditure budget, with an absolute minimum level of 2.5%. 

 
4. Table 1 examines how Thames Valley Police (TVP) currently complies with the 7 key 

principles from Appendix 1, to assess the adequacy of general balances.   
 
Table 1: Compliance with the 7 key principles    
Budget assumptions Current situation in Thames Valley  
The treatment of inflation and interest 
rates 

TVP makes full and appropriate provision for 
pay and price rises.    
 
An informed assessment is made of interest 
rate movements.   
 
All individual expenditure and income heads in 
the revenue budget are prepared and 
published at estimated outturn prices.    
 

Estimates of the level and timing of 
capital receipts 

TVP makes a prudent assumption of future 
capital receipts.  
 

The treatment of demand led pressures The Force is required to operate and manage 
within its annual budget allocation.  
 
The Chief Constable retains 2 central reserves 
to help finance large scale or corporate 
operations or issues.  These are the ‘Major 
Operations Reserve’ and the ‘Tasking Fund 
Reserve’.  
 
The Force was able to fund the additional costs 
arising from the August 2011 disorder from 
within budget. 
   
The Force has already identified over £24m of 
cash savings which will be removed from the 
budget over the next three years (2015/16 to 
2017/18) with another £21m still to be identified 
to balance the budget. This is over and above 
the £58m of cash savings that have been 
removed from the base budget in the last four   
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years (i.e. 2011/12 to 2014/15).  This 
cumulative level of budget reduction (at least 
£103m) will inevitably mean that operational 
budgets will now come under greater pressure 
and/or risk of overspending in future years.    
 
Some government grants (e.g. DSP) are 
announced annually in advance and are cash 
limited. Any new policing pressures arising 
during the year will have to be funded from 
TVP’s own resources.  
 
TVP has created a number of earmarked 
revenue reserves to help finance specific, ad-
hoc, expenditure commitments.  Appropriations 
are made to and from these reserves on an 
annual basis, as required. 
 
Finally, general balances are used as a last 
resort to manage and fund demand-led 
spending pressures.     
 

The treatment of planned efficiency 
savings/productivity gains 

 

The Force has consistently achieved its annual 
efficiency target.  
 
All indications are that the £12.151m of 
planned productivity strategy savings removed 
from the budget in 2014/15 will be fully 
achieved. 
 
As explained above, over £58m of cash 
savings has already been taken out of the base 
budget with a further £45m (at least) required 
over the next three years. 
 

The financial risks inherent in any 
significant new funding partnerships, 
collaboration, major outsourcing 
arrangements or major capital 
developments 

The financial consequences of partnership 
collaboration working, outsourcing 
arrangements or capital investment are 
reported to the PCC as part of the medium 
term planning process.  Where relevant, any 
additional costs are incorporated in the annual 
revenue budget and/or capital programme.   
 
There is clearly a risk that local authority 
partners will continue to withdraw funding as 
their own budgets are squeezed, or that the 
continued financial viability of private sector 
commercial partners will be exposed to risk in 
the face of an economic recession. 
 

The availability of reserves, government 
grants and other funds to deal with 
major contingencies and the adequacy 
of provisions 

 

TVP has created a number of earmarked 
revenue reserves and provisions to meet 
specific expenditure items.  These are referred 
to in more detail below. 
 
TVP maintains an insurance provision; the 
adequacy of which is determined annually by a 
firm of qualified insurance actuaries. 
 
The access criteria for special grants state that 
PCCs may be required to fund up to 1% of their 
net budget requirement themselves before 
Government considers grant aid.  This applies 
on an annual basis.  
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The general financial climate to which 
the authority is subject. 

TVP faces a significant reduction in 
government support over the next 3 years, 
which will require cash savings of at least £45m 
simply to balance the budget. 
 
Interest rates are expected to continue at their 
current level (0.5%) until at least March 2015, 
thus suppressing investment income returns. 
 
The 3 year medium term financial plan reflects 
our local ‘best estimate’ of future inflation rates 
and increases in government grants and 
contributions. 

 
5. The current and forecast level of general balances is set out in Table 2 below.  

 
Table 2: Predicted level of general balances 
  

£m 
% of 2015/16 
Draft Budget 

Balance as at 31 March 2014 16.483 4.30% 
   
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.139  
Fund capital programme rather than borrowing - 2.110  
Offset estimated under-recovery of interest receipts - 0.400  
Smooth reduction in CSF grant allocations  - 0.228  
One-off contribution due to excess c/tax income for 2014/15 0.421  
Forecast revenue underspend 0.283  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2015 14.310 3.73% 
   
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.116  
Additional bank holidays - 0.570  
Offset under-recovery of interest receipts - 0.258  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2016 13.366 3.49% 
   
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.091  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2017 13.275 3.46% 
   
Planning and asset management fees  - 0.091  
Additional bank holidays - 0.190  
   
Forecast balance as at 31 March 2018 12.994 3.39% 

 
 
Commentary of the Table   

  
6. The current forecast level of general balances at 31 March 2015 is £14.310m which 

equates to 3.73% of the draft net revenue budget in 2015/16. However, after funding 
a number of one-off budget initiatives over the next three years the estimated level of 
general balances at 31st March 2018 falls to £12.994m, which equates to 3.39% of 
the draft net revenue budget in 2015/16. This is slightly above the guideline level of 
3%. 

 
7. Overall this represents an adequate level of reserves over the three year planning 

period to provide sufficient financial contingency cover whilst the Force continues to 
implement the significant level of service changes and associated budget cuts 
required to balance the budget over the next 3-4 years.  It must be borne in mind that 
the successful implementation and delivery of these service and budget plans may, in 
turn, be affected by external decisions and events outside of our direct control that 
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could impact on our local planned savings and/or spending commitments, e.g. level of 
future grant allocations and/or referendum limits for council tax increases. 

 
Risk and Sensitivity Analysis 
 

8. Attached at Appendix 2 is the Risk and Sensitivity Analysis for General Balances for 
2015/16. This provides the PCC with more accurate, timely and risk based 
information on the type of issues that may have significant potential implications for 
the level of general reserves held, both now and in the near future. 

 
9. The Appendix has been produced in accordance with the Force Risk Model and 

scores the likelihood of each risk occurring, and the impact that it would have on the 
level of general balances currently held, on a scale of 1-5 (with 5 being ‘high risk’ / 
‘high impact’, respectively). The two scores are then multiplied to provide an 
aggregate risk score.  The risks in the Appendix are ranked in order, with high risk, 
high impact issues being shown at the top of the list.  

 
10. The biggest risk relates to the potential additional cost of one-off operational incidents 

or in-year emergencies which cannot be contained within budget or be fully funded by 
government grant 

 
EARMARKED REVENUE RESERVES 
 

11. The predicted position at 31 March 2015 for each earmarked revenue reserve - which 
has a specific purpose and particular timescale for its expenditure - is shown in Table 
3 below.   

 
12. The predicted annual movement in each reserve over the next 3 years is shown in 

Appendix 3. This shows that by the end of 2017/18 the overall level of earmarked 
reserves will be £7.656m, including £3.832m in the Conditional Funding Reserve 
which is not available to help with general operational policing.  

 
Table 3: Earmarked reserves 
 
 
 
Reserve 

Balance at 
1 April 
2014 
£m 

Predicted  
Movement 

in year 
£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.15 

£m 

 
 
 
Purpose of Reserve 

Risk management 
reserve 

0.511 - 0.043 0.468 To help ‘pump prime’ future risk management 
or carbon reduction initiatives.  

Transport reserve 0.273  - 0.134 0.139 TVP share of the Chiltern Transport 
Consortium (CTC) reserves 

Improvement and 
Performance reserve 

23.931  - 3.748 20.183 Used to help fund one-off initiatives such as 
capital investment and property maintenance  

Merge TSU bases 0.289 - 0.289 0.000  
Insurance 1.541 0.000 1.541 

 
Funds held in case insurance provision proves 
inadequate to meet known liabilities 

SEROCU 0.280 0.050 0.230  
Sub-total 26.825 - 4.264 22.561  
Conditional Funding 
reserve 

5.832 - 0.500 5.332 The Force is actively engaged in a number of 
projects which are funded by government 
grants, contributions from partner bodies and 
other agencies.  Income received can only be 
spent on the specified purpose.   

Total 32.657 - 4.764 27.893  
 
 
 
 
 
Commentary on Table 3 
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13. The Chiltern Transport Consortium Board has agreed to limit its reserves to 3% of 
the devolved recharge for each force. For Thames Valley this equates to around 
£0.139m. Any surplus above this level will be transferred to general balances.   

 
14. The Improvement & Performance Reserve is being be used to fund essential one-

off expenditure items which will improve performance or deliver efficiency savings. 
There is a proposal in the separate Capital Programme report that up to £3.83m be 
made available to fund the draft capital programme in 2017/18. This has been 
included in Appendix 3 in order to show the potential impact on this reserve.  Based 
on currently planning assumptions and funding requests this reserve will reduce from 
£23.9m as at 1st April 2014 to just £1.7m by 31st March 2018. 

 
15. The Insurance Reserve is being held as a contingency against future increases in 

premiums and/or increases in the value of assessed insurance liabilities (see 
paragraphs 18-20 below). 

 
16. The Conditional Funding Reserve is likely to reduce in value by around £0.5m per 

annum with effect from 2015/16 as the LAA reward funds and Safer Roads Initiative 
monies are applied. 
 
PROVISIONS 
 

17. The CIPFA Statement of Recommended Practice is prescriptive about when 
provisions are required (and when they are not permitted).  Basically, a provision 
must be established for any material liabilities of uncertain timings or amount, to be 
settled by the transfer of economic benefits.  In accordance with this statutory 
guidance the Thames Valley Police has established the following provision. 
 
Insurance 
 

18. A revenue provision exists for meeting ongoing claims under a self-insurance 
scheme. The insurance provision was last valued by Gallagher Heath in November 
2013. Their assessment of total liabilities on the insurance fund as at 31st March 2014 
was £7.571m. This was slightly lower (£0.030m) than the money held in the 
insurance provision at that date of £7.600m. 
 

19. The insurance provision is currently being re-evaluated by Gallagher Heath and the 
provisional report is expected within the next few weeks 
 

20. As part of the close down process for 2014/15 officers will monitor and compare the 
actual fund size with the assessed liability. Any shortfall at year-end can be met from 
the earmarked insurance reserve which currently amounts to £1.541m (see Table 3 
above). 

   
CAPITAL BALANCES 

 
21. In addition to the earmarked revenue reserves and insurance provision referred to 

above, we also maintain three capital reserves. These are used to help finance the 3 
year capital programme. 

 
Capital grants unapplied 
 

22. Each year we receive an allocation of capital grant from the Home Office to help 
finance our capital investment plans.  Unlike some other grants, which can only be 
used for a specific purpose or have to be spent within a particular timeframe, this 
grant is very flexible in that it can be applied to fund our general capital programme 
and can be carried forward, without penalty, until it is required to finance capital 
expenditure. 
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23. The estimated fund balance at 31 March 2015, after financing 2014/15 capital 

expenditure is around £3.993m. However, after financing the draft four year capital 
programme these funds will be fully utilised. Future capital investment beyond 
2018/19 will therefore be dependant on additional capital receipts and/or whether the 
PCC decides to borrow to fund new building projects. 
 
Capital receipts 

 
24. There are three main sources of capital receipt in Thames Valley. 
 

 Sale of police houses  
 Sale of operational police properties to deliver the Asset Management Plan  
 Income from the sale of police vehicles is used to fund their replacements  

 
25. The latest schedule of planned disposals and their estimated value is attached as 

Appendix 4.  
 
26. To avoid having to pay 51% of all interest earned on the investment of capital receipts 

to the Government - as part of the loan charges grant calculation - capital receipts are 
applied to finance the capital programme as soon as they are received. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 

 
27. Current policy is to maintain revenue general balances close to an operational 

guideline level of 3.0% of the net annual revenue budget, with an absolute minimum 
level of 2.5%.  The latest estimate of general balances at 31st March 2015 is 
£14.310m which equates to 3.7% of the draft revenue budget in 2015/16.  As 
explained in paragraphs 5 to 7 above there are a number of planned uses for this 
money in coming years. Based on current planning assumptions the level of general 
balances will reduce to just over the 3% guideline level by 2018/19.  This is an 
acceptable and appropriate position to be in as we continue the prolonged period of 
fiscal tightening and do not know, at this stage, the exact level of government grant 
support and the cap that may be placed on any annual council tax increase in future 
years (i.e. beyond 2014/15). Moreover, as the separate report on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan shows, there is still a revenue budget shortfall of around £21m to be 
addressed in 2016/17 and 2017/18.   

 
28. Appendix 2 shows that there are a number of risks that may impact on the level of 

general balances currently held.  The risk with the highest score of 8 relate to the 
possibility that one-off operational incidents and/or emergencies incur costs that 
cannot be contained within agreed annual budgets.  
 

29. We have created a number of earmarked revenue reserves and an insurance 
provision to help fund specific initiatives or meet areas of future spending.  In the 
main these are being applied over the next 3-4 years to finance one-off revenue and 
capital investment initiatives. Based on current planning assumptions, earmarked 
reserves will reduce from £32.7m on 31st March 2014 to just £7.3m at 31 March 2018, 
including £3.8m in the Conditional Funding Reserve which is not available to fund 
general police expenditure. The application of these reserves will clearly be reviewed 
on an annual basis in light of current budgetary pressures and demands. 

 
30. Based on current planning assumptions the ‘Capital Grants Unapplied’ reserve will be 

fully utilised by the end of 2017/18. 
 

Background Papers 
CIPFA LAAP Bulletin 77 – November 2008 “Guidance note on local authority reserves 
and balances” 
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 APPENDIX 1 

 

LAAP Bulletin 77 (November 2008) Local Authority Reserves & Balances 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
1 LAAP Bulletin 55 (Guidance note on local authority reserves and balances) was issued 

in February 2003. Since that bulletin was issued, a number of changes have occurred, 
including the publication of the Prudential Code. External factors such as the flooding in 
2007 and 2008, and the problems experienced by the global financial markets in 2008 
have highlighted the importance for authorities of maintaining appropriate levels of 
reserve. This bulletin updates the guidance given in LAAP Bulletin 55 in light of these 
developments.  

 
PURPOSE  
 
2 This bulletin provides guidance to local authority chief finance officers in England on the 

establishment and maintenance of local authority reserves and balances. The guidance 
represents good financial management and should be followed as a matter of course.  

 
APPLICATION  
 
3 The guidance is applicable to local authorities, police authorities, fire and rescue 

authorities, joint committees and joint boards of principal authorities.  
 
4 The general principles set out in this guidance apply to the authority’s General Fund.  
 
5 The advice in this bulletin relates to reserves, not provisions.  
 
LEGISLATIVE / REGULATORY FRAMEWORK  
 
6 The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. Sections 32 and 43 

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 require billing and precepting authorities 
(including police and crime commissioners) to have regard to the level of reserves 
needed for meeting estimated future expenditure when calculating the budget 
requirement.  

 
7 Earmarked reserves remain legally part of the General Fund, although they are 

accounted for separately.  
 
8 There are also a range of safeguards in place that help to prevent local authorities over-

committing themselves financially. These include:  
 

 the balanced budget requirement  (sections 32, 43 & 93 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 19923) 

 
 chief finance officers’ duty to report on robustness of estimates and adequacy of 

reserves (under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003) when the authority 
is considering its budget requirement  

 
 legislative requirement for each local authority to make arrangements for the 

proper administration of their financial affairs and that the chief finance officer has 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs (section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972) 

 
 the requirements of the Prudential Code  
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 auditors will consider whether audited bodies have established adequate 
arrangements to ensure that their financial position is soundly based.  

 
9 These requirements are reinforced by section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1988 which requires the chief finance officer to report to all the authority’s members if 
there is or is likely to be unlawful expenditure or an unbalanced budget. This would 
include situations where reserves have become seriously depleted and it is forecast that 
the authority will not have the resources to meet its expenditure in a particular financial 
year. The issue of a section 114 notice cannot be taken lightly and has serious 
operational implications. Indeed, the authority’s full council must meet within 21 days to 
consider the s114 notice and during that period the authority is prohibited from 
entering into new agreements involving the incurring of expenditure.  

 
10 Whilst it is primarily the responsibility of the local authority and its chief financial officer 

to maintain adequate systems of financial control to ensure a sound financial position, 
external auditors will, as part of their wider responsibilities, consider whether audited 
bodies have established adequate arrangements to ensure that their financial position is 
soundly based. However, it is not the responsibility of auditors to prescribe the optimum 
or minimum level of reserves for individual authorities or authorities in general.  

 
11 CIPFA's Prudential Code requires chief finance officers in local authorities to have full 

regard to affordability when making recommendations about the local authority’s future 
capital programme. Such consideration includes the level of long term revenue 
commitments. Indeed, in considering the affordability of its capital plans, the authority is 
required to consider all of the resources available to it/estimated for the future, together 
with the totality of its capital plans and revenue forecasts for the forthcoming year and 
the following two years. The requirement for three year revenue forecasts across local 
authorities, coupled with three year government grant settlements, ensures there is a 
focus on the levels and application of local authority balances and reserves.  

 
ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  
 
12 Within the existing statutory and regulatory framework, it is the responsibility of the chief 

finance officer to advise local authorities about the level of reserves that they should 
hold and to ensure that there are clear protocols for their establishment and use. 
Reserves should not be held without a clear purpose.  

 
13 CIPFA and the Local Authority Accounting Panel do not accept that a case for 

introducing a generally applicable minimum level of reserves has been made. Local 
authorities, on the advice of their chief finance officers, should make their own 
judgements on such matters taking into account all the relevant local circumstances. 
Such circumstances vary. A well-managed authority, for example, with a prudent 
approach to budgeting should be able to operate with a level of general reserves 
appropriate for the risks (both internal and external) to which it is exposed. In assessing 
the appropriate level of reserves, a well managed authority will ensure that the reserves 
are not only adequate but also are necessary. There is a broad range within which 
authorities might reasonably operate depending on their particular circumstances.  

 
14 CIPFA and the Local Authority Accounting Panel are of the opinion that imposing a 

generally applicable minimum level would also run counter to the promotion of local 
autonomy and would conflict with the financial freedoms introduced local authorities in 
the Local Government Act. Furthermore, they do not consider it appropriate or practical 
for CIPFA, or other external agencies, to give prescriptive guidance on the minimum (or 
maximum) level of reserves required by individual local authorities, either as an 
absolute amount or a percentage of budget.  

 
15 Section 26 of the Local Government Act 2003 gives Ministers a general power to set a 

minimum level of reserves for local authorities. However, the government has 
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undertaken to apply this only to individual authorities in the circumstances where an 
authority does not act prudently, disregards the advice of its chief finance officer and is 
heading for serious financial difficulty. This accords with CIPFA’s view that a generally 
applicable minimum level is inappropriate, as a minimum level of reserve will only be 
imposed where an authority is not following best financial practice (including the 
guidance in this bulletin).  

 
TYPES OF RESERVE  
 
15 When reviewing their medium term financial plans and preparing their annual budgets 

local authorities should consider the establishment and maintenance of reserves. These 
can be held for three main purposes:  

 
 a working balance to help cushion the impact of uneven cash flows and avoid 

unnecessary temporary borrowing – this forms part of general reserves;  
 
 a contingency to cushion the impact of unexpected events or emergencies – this 

also forms part of general reserves;  
 

 a means of building up funds, often referred to as earmarked reserves  to meet 
known or predicted requirements; earmarked reserves are accounted for 
separately but remain legally part of the General Fund.  

 
16 Some common examples of established earmarked reserves are listed below (the list is 

not exhaustive): 
 

Category of Earmarked Reserve Rationale 
Sums set aside for major schemes, 
such as capital developments or asset 
purchases, or to fund major 
reorganisations 

Where accounting is planned in future accounting 
periods, it is prudent to set aside resources in 
advance 

Insurance reserves Self insurance is a mechanism used by a number 
of local authorities. In the absence of any statutory 
basis sums held to meet potential and contingent 
liabilities are reported as earmarked reserves 
where these do not meet the requirements of 
FRS12 (provisions) 

Reserves retained for service 
departmental use 

Authorities may have internal protocols that permit 
year-end underspending at departmental level to 
be carried forward. 

 
17 Local authorities also hold other reserves that arise out of the interaction of legislation 

and proper accounting practice. These reserves, which are not resource-backed and 
cannot be used for any other purpose, are described below:  

 

 The Pensions Reserve – this is a specific accounting mechanism used to 
reconcile the payments made for the year to various statutory pension schemes in 
accordance with those schemes’ requirements and the net change in the 
authority’s recognised liability under IAS 19 – Retirement Benefits, for the same 
period. An appropriation is made to or from the pensions reserve to ensure that 
the charge to the General Fund reflects the amount required to be raised in 
taxation.  

 
 The Revaluation Reserve - this is a reserve that records unrealised gains in the 

value of fixed assets. The reserve increases when assets are revalued upwards, 
and decreases as assets are depreciated or when assets are revalued 
downwards or disposed of.  
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 The Capital Adjustment Account - this is a specific accounting mechanism used to 
reconcile the different rates at which assets are depreciated under proper 
accounting practice and are financed through the capital controls system. Statute 
requires that the charge to the General Fund is determined by the capital controls 
system.  

 
18 Other such reserves may be created in future where developments in local authority 

accounting result in timing differences between the recognition of income and 
expenditure under proper accounting practice and under statute or regulation.  

 
19 In addition authorities will hold a Capital Receipts Reserve. This reserve holds the 

proceeds from the sale of assets, and can only be used for capital purposes in 
accordance with regulations.  

 
20 For each earmarked reserve held by a local authority there should be a clear protocol 

setting out:  
 

 the reason for / purpose of the reserve ;  
 how and when the reserve can be used  
 procedures for the reserve's management and control; and  
 a process and timescale for review of the reserve to ensure continuing relevance 

and adequacy.  
 

21 When establishing reserves, local authorities need to ensure that they are complying 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom and in 
particular the need to distinguish between reserves and provisions.  

 
PRINCIPLES TO ASSESS THE ADEQUACY OF RESERVES  
 
22 In order to assess the adequacy of unallocated general reserves when setting the 

budget, chief finance officers should take account of the strategic, operational and 
financial risks facing the authority. The assessment of risks should include external 
risks, such as flooding, as well as internal risks. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
require authorities to ‘conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control’, which will include risk management. The CIPFA/SOLACE 
framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ details an approach to 
giving assurance that risk, control and governance matters are being addressed in 
accordance with best practice.  

 
23 The Codes of Audit Practice make it clear that it is the responsibility of the audited body 

to identify and address its operational and financial risks, and to develop and implement 
proper arrangements to manage them, including adequate and effective systems of 
internal control. The financial risks should be assessed in the context of the authority’s 
overall approach to risk management.  

 
24 Setting the level of general reserves is just one of several related decisions in the 

formulation of the medium term financial strategy and the budget for a particular year. 
Account should be taken of the key financial assumptions underpinning the budget and 
financial strategy alongside a consideration of the authority’s financial management 
arrangements. In addition to the cash flow requirements of the authority the following 
factors should be considered 

 
Budget Assumptions Financial Standing and management 
The treatment of inflation and 
interest rates 
 

The overall financial standing of the authority (level of 
borrowing, debt outstanding, council tax collection rates 
etc.). Recent rises in the prices of some commodities, e.g. 
fuel, highlight the relevance of using a number of inflation 
rates in the budget and financial strategy, and considering 
whether general reserves are adequate to deal with 
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unexpected increases. Recent volatility in the financial 
markets also points to the need to consider investment and 
borrowing risks and their impact on income. 

Estimates of the level and 
timing of capital receipts 
 

The authority’s track record in budget and financial 
management including the robustness of the medium term 
plans. Authorities will also need to take into account 
changes in the property market, and adjust estimates and 
assumptions for reserves accordingly 
 

The treatment of demand led 
pressures 
 

The authority’s capacity to manage in-year budget 
pressures, and its strategy for managing both demand and 
service delivery in the longer term 
 

The treatment of planned 
efficiency savings / productivity 
gains 
 

The strength of the financial information and reporting 
arrangements. The authority should also be in a position to 
activate contingency plans should the reporting 
arrangements identify that planned savings or gains will 
either not be achieved or be delayed 
 

The financial risks inherent in 
any significant new funding 
partnerships, major outsourcing 
arrangements or major capital 
developments 
 

The authority’s virement and end of year procedures in 
relation to budget under/overspends at authority and 
departmental level. Risk management measures in relation 
to partnerships, including consideration of risk allocation. 
Contract provisions designed to safeguard the authority's 
position in the event of problems arising from outsourcing 
arrangements. 

The availability of reserves, 
government grants and other 
funds to deal with major 
contingencies and the 
adequacy of provisions 
 

The adequacy of the authority’s insurance arrangements to 
cover major unforeseen risks. When considering insurance 
cover, the structure of the cover as well as the overall level 
of risk should be taken into account. Risk assessments 
should be used when balancing the levels of insurance 
premiums and reserves. 
 

The general financial climate to 
which the authority is subject 
 

External factors, such as future funding levels expected to 
be included in Spending Reviews and expected capping 
criteria, will influence an authority's ability to replenish 
reserves once they have been used. Any plans for using 
reserves will need to consider the need and ability of the 
authority to replenish the reserves, and the risks to which 
the authority will be exposed whilst replenishing the 
reserves. 

 
25 Whist many of these factors relate to setting the annual budget, the level of risk and 

uncertainty associated with these factors will be relevant in determining an appropriate 
level of reserves.  

 
26 Recent events such as the floods that occurred during the summers of 2007 and 2008 

have emphasised the need for authorities to be prepared for major unforeseen events. 
Adequate insurance cover combined with appropriate levels of reserves will enable 
authorities to manage the demands placed on them in such circumstances. However, 
these arrangements need to take account of all possible scenarios. An example quoted 
in the Audit Commission report “Staying Afloat” is that the total cost of the flooding was 
reduced where authorities had specifically considered the impact of a wide scale, 
serious event affecting many assets, and had taken appropriate action, for example, 
negotiating insurance policies that capped the total excesses linked to one event.  

 
27 Emergency financial assistance from central government may be available to assist 

authorities in dealing with the immediate consequences of major unforeseen events, 
normally under the Emergency Financial Assistance to Local Authorities scheme 
(commonly known as the ‘Bellwin’ scheme). However, there is no automatic entitlement 
to financial assistance, and where financial assistance is given, it will not cover all of the 
costs even in exceptional circumstances. Authorities should plan to have access to 
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sufficient resources (through reserves, insurance or a combination) to cover the costs of 
recovering from events that are likely to be unavoidable. Alternative arrangements, for 
example mutual aid agreements, may help to reduce the reliance on reserves or 
insurance. The Pitt Review into the 2007 floods, although specifically focused on 
England, is of relevance to all local authorities. This recommended that “Local 
authorities should continue to make arrangements to bear the cost of recovery for all 
but the most exceptional emergencies, and should revisit their reserves and insurance 
arrangements in light of last summer’s floods.” The Government’s position remains that 
it is primarily the local authority’s responsibility to bear such costs, and authorities 
should note this position when considering the appropriate level of reserves.  

 
28 When considering the level of reserves, it would be appropriate for authorities to take 

into account the likely level of Government support that would be available, and to 
consider how the balance would be funded in the event of an unforeseen event 
occurring. However, both the Pitt Review and Staying Afloat noted that most central 
government assistance provided to local authorities in relation to the 2007 floods was 
ad hoc in nature. The government has been keen to stress that they should not be seen 
as setting a precedent and should not be relied on in the future. Authorities will 
therefore need to make their own assessments of the likely level of support.  

 
29 Flooding is only one example of an external risk which local authorities may need to 

take into account in setting levels of reserves and wider financial planning. This report 
refers to flooding purely as an example of a recent unforeseen event. An assessment of 
external risks should range more widely.  

 
30 Part of the risk management process involves taking appropriate action to mitigate or 

remove risks, where this is possible. This in turn may lead to a lower level of reserves 
being required, and it would be appropriate to consider reducing the level of balances 
held where appropriate action to mitigate or remove risks has been successfully 
undertaken. A balance will need to be found between maintaining adequate levels of 
reserves and investing in risk reduction measures. This balance should form part of the 
risk management process and be considered as part of the annual budget process.  

 
31 The difficulties experienced by financial institutions in 2008 due to the problems 

experienced by the global financial markets have meant that many local authorities 
were exposed to potential financial losses on their investments. At the time of preparing 
this report, the level of recovery and residual loss remains unclear,. Insofar as losses 
occur that cannot be recouped, the authority’s reserves will come under pressure, either 
as they are drawn upon to cover the losses, or as the funding required to replenish 
reserves is diverted to covering the investment losses.  

 
32 There may be other consequential impacts as well. For example, the difficulties 

experienced by financial institutions have resulted in authorities investing in only 
institutions with the highest credit ratings (unless Government guarantees are 
available). This has resulted in lower levels of investment income being generated, 
which in turn puts reserves and budgets under more pressure. Whilst such changes in 
an authority’s actions should arise from a review of its treasury management policy in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice, the impact of any changes will need to be taken into account when 
considering budgets.  

 
33 Flooding and the effects of the problems experienced by the global financial markets 

are examples of external risks which local authorities may need to take into account in 
setting levels of reserves and wider financial planning. An assessment of external risks 
should not be limited to those two issues, but should range more widely, to take account 
of all significant external risks identified through the authority’s risk management 
processes.  
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34 The many factors involved when considering appropriate levels of reserves can only be 
assessed properly at a local level. A considerable degree of professional judgement is 
required. The chief finance officer may choose to express advice on the level of 
balances in cash and/or as percentage of budget (to aid understanding) so long as that 
advice is tailored to the circumstances of the authority.  

 
35 The advice should be set in the context of the authority’s risk register and medium term 

plans and should not focus exclusively on short-term considerations. Balancing the 
annual budget by drawing on general reserves may be viewed as a legitimate short-
term option. However, it is not normally prudent for reserves to be deployed to finance 
recurrent expenditure. Where such action is to be taken, this should be made explicit, 
and an explanation given as to how such expenditure will be funded in the medium to 
long term. Advice should be given on the adequacy of reserves over the lifetime of the 
medium term financial plan, and should also take account of the expected need for 
reserves in the longer term.  

 
36 The SORP requires the purpose, usage and the basis of transactions of earmarked 

reserves to be identified clearly. It is recommended that a review of the level of 
earmarked reserves be undertaken as part of annual budget preparation. 
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Appendix 2 

Risk and Sensitivity Assessment for General Balances in 2015/16 
 

 RISK DESCRIPTION RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

SENSITIVITY 

  Likelihood Impact Total  
1 The additional costs of one-off operational incidents 

or in-year emergencies cannot be contained within 
budget or be fully grant funded by Government 
 

2 4 8 Home Office access criteria for special grants imply that the 
PCC will have to fund up to 1% of his net revenue budget 
(i.e. circa £3.8m) of these one-off costs from his own 
resources on an annual basis. 
 
Mitigating 2014/15 reserve levels held are approx: 
 Major Operations Reserve   £0.5m 
 Tasking & Coordinating        £0.6m 
 

2 The Force is unable to deliver, in full, the £12.7m of 
planned cash savings to be removed from the base 
budget during 2015/16  
 

2 3 6 The residual risk is that we won’t deliver the full £12.7m, e.g. 
a couple of £m shortfall or slippage  

3 The Force fails to contain expenditure within agreed 
annual budget limits 
 

2 3 6 Continued monitoring and scrutiny arrangements and 
medium term financial planning. 

4 The one-off cost of delivering ongoing savings, e.g. 
redundancy costs, termination of contracts, etc.  
cannot be contained within existing budgetary 
provisions 
 

1 2 2 The PCC maintains the Improvement & Performance 
Reserve which can be used to help fund one-off costs such 
as redundancies, property and ICT adaptations. However, 
to date these costs have been contained within the annual 
revenue budget. 
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                                                                                    Risk Impact’ Scoring Table                                                                      APPENDIX 2A‘ 
          

Factor Score Political Economic Social Technology Environmental Legal Other Organisational 

Guidance 
on criteria  

Ability to respond to HMIC 
/ Audit Commission/  

Police Authority & Home 
Office performance 

requirements, including 
Partnership Objectives and 

potential damage to 
reputation if not met 

Level of 
funding 

and 
Resources 

Human Rights – 
diversity and the 

damage to 
reputation if 

requirements not 
met / adhered to. 

Examples are: all 
communications 
equipment, IT 
infrastructure, 

hardware & software. 
Plus any forensic 

capability that uses 
technology 

Breech of legislation & / 
or damage to 

environment through 
contamination or 

pollution with potential 
for legal action against 

TVP 

Health & Safety 
legislation and 

regulations. Plus 
personal safety 

and all other 
relevant 

legislation. 

Ref protective marking guide 
2007 relating to Public Order; 

safety; law enforcement & 
infrastructure etc 

Very Low 1 Failure to meet individual 
operational target 

Up to 
£100.000 

Minor contravention 
of internal policies. 

Minor ICT project 
delay 

Insignificant impact on 
the environment – no 
breach of legislation 

Local incident – 
local review  no 

legal or regulatory 
breaches 

Protect Data Loss / compromise 
/misuse resulting in ltd impact on 

personal human rights or 
operational activity 

Low 2 
Failure to meet a series of 

operational targets – 
adverse publicity 

Between 
£100.000 

and 
£500.000 

Increasing numbers 
in minor 

contravention of 
internal 

procedures. 

Short term loss of 
non critical ICT 

Minor impact on the 
environment with no 
lasting effects – no 
breach of legislation 

Minor incident – 
review protocols 

No adverse 
publicity 

 

Restricted Data 
loss/compromise/ misuse 

resulting in limited impact to 
personal human rights or 

operational activity 

Medium 3 

Failure to meet a critical 
target – impact on an 

individual performance 
indicator - adverse internal 

audit report prompting 
timed improvement / action 

plan. 

Between 
£500.00 
and £1 
million 

Medium impact 
incident. Appears in 

local media 

Longer term loss of 
non critical ICT 

Minor impact on the 
environment with some 

short term effects – 
potential breach of 

legislation 

HSE involved in 
significant 

incident. Civil 
litigation receiving 
adverse publicity 
and financial cost 

to the Force. 

 Confidential Data loss 
/compromise/misuse causing 

embarrassment & loss of trust in 
the force & an adverse impact on 

personal rights or operational 
activity 

High 4 

Failure to meet a series of 
critical targets – impact on 
a number of performance 

indicators – adverse 
external audit report 
prompting immediate 

action. Highlighted in the 
local media. 

Between 
£1 million 
and £10 
million 

High impact 
incident. Appears in 

national  media 
once 

Prevention of access 
to intelligence 

placing prosecutions 
at risk including front 

line officers/staff. 

Serious impact on 
environment with 

immediate and medium 
to long term effects – 
breach of legislation / 
local media attention 

Temporary HSE 
intervention due 
to major incident. 

Force is 
prosecuted and 

fines. Intervention 
by Police 
Authority 

Secret Data loss/compromise/ 
misuse resulting in serious 

reputational damage to the force 
& a severe impact to personal 
human rights (threat to life) or 

operational activity 

Very High 5 

Failure to meet a majority 
of local and national 

performance indicators – 
possibility of intervention / 
special measures. Picked 
up in the national media 

Greater 
than £10 
million 

High impact 
incident(s) or high 
no of officers / staff 

taken to court 
under Human 

Rights / Diversity 
legislation. Appears 

in national media 
consistently 

Damage to critical 
systems including 
loss of 999 service 

Significant long-term 
impact on environment 
– breach of legislation 

leading to prosecution & 
reputation damage 

Potential 
Corporate 

manslaughter 
charge. HSE 

close with 
adverse report 
Home office 
intervention. 

Taken to court by 
European 

Commission. 

Top Secret Data 
loss/compromise /misuse 

resulting in sustained reputational 
damage to the force, impact upon 

national security & a serious 
breach of personal human rights 

(widespread threat to life) or 
operational activity 
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APPENDIX 2A 
‘Likelihood’ Scoring Table 

 

Risk Likelihood Score Probability or Likelihood of Occurrence within the next 12 months 

Highly Unlikely 1 Virtually impossible to occur (0 to 5% chance of occurrence) 

Unlikely 2 Very unlikely to occur (6 to 20% chance of occurrence) 

Possible 3 More likely not to occur (21 to 50% chance of occurrence) 

Likely 4 More likely to occur than not (51% to 80% chance of occurrence) 

Highly Likely 5 Assume almost certain to occur  (81% to 100% chance of occurrence) 
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Appendix 3 
Summary of revenue and capital balances 
 
 
 
 

 Balance 
31.3.14 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.15 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.16 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.17 

£m 

Forecast 
Balance 
31.3.18 

£m 
GENERAL REVENUE BALANCES  16.483 14.310 13.366 13.275 12.994 
% of draft 2015/16 Net Revenue Budget  4.3% 3.7% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4% 

       
EARMARKED REVENUE RESERVES       
Risk management reserve  0.511 0.468 0.200 0.100 0.000 
Transport reserve  0.273 0.139 0.139 0.139 0.139 

Improvement and performance reserve  23.931 20.183 17.439 10.579 1.714 
Merge TSU bases  0.289 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 
Insurance fund  1.541 1.541 1.541 1.541 1.541 
SEROCU  0.280 0.230 0.180 0.130 0.080 
Sub-total 
 

 26.825 22.561 19.499 12.489 3.474 

Conditional Funding reserve  5.832 5.332 4.832 4.332 3.832 
 
Total Earmarked Revenue reserves  32.657 27.893 

 
24.331 

 
16.281 

 
7.306 

       
TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES  49.140 42.203 37.697 30.096 20.300 
       
       
CAPITAL RESERVES       
Capital grant  9.447  4.180  3.752  5.707 - 2.594 
3rd party capital contributions  0.124 0.124 0.124 0.124 0.124 
Section 106 monies  0.218 0.218 0.218 0.218 0.218 
Total Capital Reserves  9.789 4.522 4.094  6.049  - 2.252 
       
Insurance provision  7.600 7.600 7.600 7.600 7.600 
       
TOTAL CASH RESERVES  66.529 54.235 49.391 43.745 25.648 
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 APPENDIX 4 
 

Forecast Capital Receipts  
 
  

Asset 
Management 

Plan 
£m 

 
 

Housing 
 

£m 

 
Equity loan 
repayments 

 
£m 

 
 

Vehicles 
 

£m 

 
 

Total 
 

£m 
2015/16 7.265 3.907 0.200 0.450 11.822 
2016/17 9.484 1.935 0.200 0.450 12.069 
2017/18 3.250 0.485 0.200 0.450 4.385 
2018/19 5.900 1.080 0.200 0.450 7.630 
      
Total 25.899 7.407 0.800 1.800 35.906 
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FOR NOTING 
 
 
 
Title: UPDATE ON ACTIONS AROUND CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

INVESTIGATIONS 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the various actions which 
the Force has been taking in relation to the prevention and investigation of child 
exploitation. Both the Police and Crime Plan 2013-17 and successive Force 
Delivery Plans contain commitments by both the PCC and the Force to address 
these issues. 
A summary of the actions being pursued by the Force is set out in the attached 
CSE Action Plan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The PCC is invited to noted this report and the attached Action Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1.      Introduction 
 
1.1    Operation Bullfinch is the operational name for the Police/Council investigation 

that focussed on offences related to the sexual exploitation of a number of 
vulnerable girls, in Oxford from 2004 onwards. In 2013, this resulted in seven 
men being convicted of 59 counts of serious sexual offences and sentenced to 
a total of 95 years’ imprisonment. A further three men have subsequently been 
convicted of a further three counts of serious sexual offences as part of the 
significant operation. 

 
1.2    Whilst the title specifically relates to that and continuing linked enquiries, it has 

become synonymous with the general response of the Force to the emerging 
issues associated with this form of organised sexual grooming of vulnerable 
children. The matters arising out of the ‘Bullfinch’ investigation are subject to a 
Serious Case Review (SCR) that will report in the New Year. 

 
1.3   Both the PCC and the Thames Valley Police and Crime Panel have received 

detailed briefings over the past eighteen months on the various issues arising 
from the work being carried out by the Force. This report provides the latest 
overview of the Force’s response to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). It is 
supported by a more detailed CSE action plan that is maintained by the Force 
as part of its governance structures in this area which is attached.   

 
2.      Issues for consideration 
 
2.1    Force Response and Governance 
 

CSE is a Force priority and TVP are investing more resources than ever before 
to tackle CSE across the Thames Valley.  

 
The Force’s approach to the protection and investigation of children at risk from 
sexual exploitation is captured in a specific CSE strategy in support of our 
strategic objective to “Protect our communities from the most serious harm”. 
The strategy is given effect through a detailed CSE action plan which is 
monitored by the Chief Constable’s Management Team and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. In particular the Assistant Chief Constable Crime chairs a 
CSE ‘Gold’ Group that reviews Force activity in this area. The PCC is a 
member of that group. Regular themed Performance Meetings, chaired by the 
DCC, also scrutinises activity in this area.  

 
2.2    Bringing Offenders to Justice 
 

In addition to establishing clear structures for oversight and accountability, the 
Force also launched “Operation Safeguard”. This draws together the various 
measures and best practice available to tackle CSE and the support within the 
organisation to assist officers in identifying signs of offending and vulnerability. 
This includes multi-agency approaches to dealing with CSE, sources of 
guidance, internal training and operational responses. 
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A range of tactical tools have also been developed to identify “hotspots” and 
disrupt offender activity. This has included liaison with specialist Crown 
Prosecution Service (CPS) lawyers to make the best use of existing legislation 
and the development of further covert investigation techniques to target 
suspects. 

 
A number of CSE operations continue to be carried out across the Thames 
Valley, these most recently include: 
 
Operation Reportage – a series of warrants and arrests carried out in Banbury 
in June 2014. This saw six men arrested and charged.  
Operation Articulate – a series of warrants carried out in Aylesbury, Milton 
Keynes, Buckingham, Chesham and Middlesex in September 2014. This 
resulted in 11 men being arrested and eight have been charged. 

 
2.3    Partnership Working 
 

In November 2012, Thames Valley Police and Oxfordshire County Council 
established a joint team called ‘Kingfisher’, with support from the local health 
service and education professionals. Based at Cowley Police Station, a team of 
around 20 work together to safeguard children who are being sexually exploited 
or are at risk of sexual exploitation. They support young people who may be 
victims and gather intelligence to develop cases against those who are 
offending against children. This builds on the learning from ‘Bullfinch’, that a 
multi agency response is required to encourage victims to come forward, to 
provide them support and to identify and prosecute offenders. 

 
All Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards in the Thames Valley now have 
senior police representation, with CSE policies in place and CSE as a standard 
agenda item.  

 
Across the Thames Valley, TVP is working with our partners to implement Multi 
Agency Safeguarding Hubs (MASHs) to provide a partnership response to the 
safeguarding of vulnerable children and adults. Through the MASH, the police, 
social workers and health professionals work, amongst others, as a single unit 
to share information and agree appropriate action in relation to child 
safeguarding concerns. The Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Milton Keynes 
MASHs were launched in September 2014, with Reading and Slough following 
next year. 

 
2.4    Learning and Development 
 

Following on from TVP’s own internal reviews of Operation Bullfinch a number 
of learning areas were identified. There has been a huge emphasis on training 
frontline officers and others in order for us to better prevent, identify, disrupt 
and investigate CSE. All frontline officers and staff, including constables, 
PCSOs and sergeants have been attending bespoke mandatory training since 
2013. Specific training courses have also been run in relation to missing 
persons and a package of e-learning material is available.  
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One such training video featuring input from victims and parents associated 
with the Operation Bullfinch case has been produced for internal use. This is a 
very powerful tool which took great courage on behalf of those who participated 
in telling their stories. This training has been shared with other forces so they 
can benefit from our learning and may form part of a national training package. 
The Force has also hosted a number of national and local conferences to share 
with colleagues and partners our learning in this area.  
 
The response to CSE remains a complex issue and tactics and responses are 
developing across the country. Thames Valley Police are committed to being at 
the being at the forefront of tackling CSE wherever it occurs and working with 
all partner agencies to prosecute offenders and protect the vulnerable.   

 
3.      Financial comments 
 
3.1    Both the Police and Crime Plan and the Force Delivery Plan have 

commitments in relation to the prevention and investigation of Child sexual 
exploitation and therefore are resourced through the approved budget. Where it 
is considered that the reports raise issues which warrant consideration for 
additional resources these are highlighted and prioritised as part of the budget 
building cycle for appropriate consideration. 

 
4.       Legal comments 
 
4.1    Both the PCC and the Chief Constable have responsibilities in respect the 

safeguarding of children and the promotion of child welfare that are imposed by 
sections 10 and 11 of the Children Act 2004 

 
5       Equality comments 
 
         Not applicable 
  
Background papers 
 
Children Act 2004 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
 

 
Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on 
a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred?  No 
 
If yes, for what reason? 
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Until what date? 
 
Is there a Part 2 form?  No 

 
 

ORIGINATING OFFICER DECLARATION (as appropriate): 
 Officer Date reviewed 
Name & Role John Campbell Assistant 

Chief 
Constable 

29 October 
2014  

Head of Unit   

Legal Advice   
Financial Advice   

 
 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 
 
Chief Executive                                             Date 
 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date 
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Page 1 of 4 

 

 

 
Report for Information  
 

Title: Decisions Under the Scheme of Governance 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report details the decisions that have been taken in accordance with the 
Scheme of Governance in the period 1

st
 July to 30

th
 September 2014.    

 

 

 

 
Recommendation: 
 
The PCC is asked to NOTE the decisions taken by Chief Officers during the period 
1st July to 30th September 2014. 

 

 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 

 
Signature                                                                    Date 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 12
151



Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 The Scheme of Corporate Governance sets out the formal delegations made 

by the PCC and the Chief Constable to senior officers to facilitate the efficient 
running of the business, hence avoiding unnecessary delays in decision 
making.  The PCC has given consent for the Chief Constable to enter into 
contracts and to acquire or dispose of property, other than land, subject to the 
requirements of Financial Regulations. 

 
1.2 The Scheme of Governance includes a requirement for all decisions statutory 

officers make under the powers given to them by the PCC and Chief Constable 
to be recorded and be available for inspection. 

 
 

Issues for consideration 
 
2 Financial Regulations 

 
2.1 Approval of Tenders/Contracts 

 
Financial Regulations delegate decisions for the acceptance of tenders/award 
of contract for goods and services: 

 Up to the EU threshold (£173,934): to the appropriate chief officer 
(Director of Finance) 

 From the EU threshold (£173,934) up to £1m:  the appropriate chief 
officer from the PCC’s office and the force (PCC’s Chief Finance Officer 
or Chief Executive and the Director of Finance) 

 
Appendix A details the decisions taken following a full tender exercise: 

 between the EU limit and £1m authorised by the Director of Finance 
and PCC’s Chief Finance Officer – 5 tender/contract decisions totalling 
£2.752m  
 

2.2 Single Quotation/Proprietary Article or Service 
 
Financial Regulations also provide for exceptional circumstance where it is in 
the interests of TVP not to seek competitive tenders.  This covers those 
circumstances where it has been established that: 

 there is only one source of supply, or  

 the works, goods or services required are of such a special nature that 
no advantage would accrue by inviting competitive tenders where only 
one supplier can provide the service or  

 the works, goods or services are urgently required and loss, injury or 
damage could occur through a delay in advertising. 

 
Appendix A details 2 instances totalling £0.140m where this delegation has 
been utilised. 
 
 
 
 
 

152



Page 3 of 4 

2.3 Disposal of Assets 
 
In accordance with the Asset Management Strategy the Chief Constable is 
responsible for disposing of police houses with an estimated sale value of less 
than £0.5m.  Properties with an estimated sale value of more than £0.5m 
require the approval of the PCC.  Four surplus houses have been identified for 
sale, with a minimum combined estimated receipt of £1.425m, appendix A 
details. 
 

3 People Service Functions 
 

The Scheme of Governance includes a number of delegations from the Chief 
Constable to the Director of People to facilitate effective day to day 
management. During the period in question nine applications were made and 6 
extensions granted to occupational sick pay on behalf of members of police 
staff. 
 

4 Legal Functions 
 

The scheme of governance authorises the Head of Legal Services to approve 
the settlement of any claim (including Employment Tribunal claims) brought 
against the Chief Constable or the PCC, or the making of any ex gratia 
payment: 

 Up to £10,000:  Head of Legal Services 

 £10,000 - £30,000: Head of Legal Services with the PCC’s Chief 
Executive or Chief Finance Officer.  
 

Since 1st April 2014 the following payments have been made: 

 Under Public Liability - 18 payments under £10,000 have been made 
totalling £20,731 

 Under Employers Liability - 0 payments have been made. 

 Ex-gratia payments  - 8 payments have been made, all for less than 
£10,000, totalling £1,663 

 Employment Tribunal settlements  -  none 
 
 

5 Financial comments 
 
5.1 All financial commitments as a result of the above delegations were within the 

current revenue budgets. 
 

6 Legal comments 
 
6.1 The scheme of delegation has been complied with in all cases. 

 
7 Equality comments 
 
7.1 No specific implications arising from this report  

 
8 Background papers 
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Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
and other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website 
within 1 working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be 
automatically available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on 
a separate Part 2 form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release 
before that date would compromise the implementation of the decision being 
approved. 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 

 
 

Name & Role Officer 

Head of Unit 
The report lists all actions taken under delegated powers during the 
period 1

st
 July and 30

th
 September 2014 

 
Director of Finance 
Director of People 
Services 
 

Legal Advice 
Relevant delegations are set out in the agreed Framework of Corporate 
Governance as approved by the PCC and Chief Constable on 1st April 
2014 

 
Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
All awards and payments have been contained within existing budgetary 
provisions  

 
PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 
 

Equalities & Diversity 
No specific implications arising from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
OFFICER’S APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that financial and legal 
advice have been taken into account in the preparation of this report.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 
 
  
 
Chief Executive                                             Date: 6

th
 November 2014 

 
 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date: 6

th
 November 2014 

 
 
 
 

154



Financial & Contracutal Decisions under the Scheme of Goverance 12th July 2014 -  30th September 2014

Date Amount Duration Contractor
£000

Contracts/ Approval of tender 175k - 1 m
Estates Professional Services 15/08/2014 856 Value is over 4 years Lambert Smith Hampton

Kennelling and Transportation of Danerous & Prisoners Dogs 20/08/2014 400 Value is over 4 years 3 - contracts Barnewood,  Old 

Oast Kennels and Villkens 

Air Conditioning and  Air handling unit maintenance 20/08/2014 300 Value over 3 years DOC Building Services

HOLMES 2 contract 25/09/2014 285 Value over 2 years Unisys TVP and Hampshire

Maidenhead Refurbishment 29/09/2014 911 Jet Construction 

Total 2,752

Single Tenders  £50k - £175k
LexisNexis - On-line reference 21/07/2014 54 Extension for 3 yrs 

achieves best value

Lexis Nexis

Extension of IT Services previously provided under the 

PNN3 framework

21/07/2014 86 Extension to existing 

services Vodaphone TVP and Hampshire

Total 140

Book 
Vacant houses Date Price £000
25 Stains Road Wraysbury Berks 22/07/2014 395

5 Peel Close Windsor Berks 08/08/2014 325

160 Eton Wick Road Eton Wick Berks 28/08/2014 300

Police House Marlow Road, Lane End Bucks 15/09/2014 405

Total 1,425
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OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 

 
Report for Information to the ‘Policy, Planning and Performance’ [Level 1] 
Public Meeting on 13th November 2014 
 
Title: OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan 2014/15 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The PCC’s updated four year Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 is a combination of 
policing and non-policing priorities, objectives and planned activities.   
 
The Chief Constable will be held to account for delivering the policing objectives 
within the plan and progress will be measured against the Force’s ‘Annual Delivery 
Plan’. Delivery Plan monitoring reports will be presented to the PCC on a regular, 
quarterly, basis throughout each year. 
 
The PCC’s Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer and other members of his 
Strategic Management Team are responsible for ensuring that all objectives within 
the plan are monitored and delivered on a timely basis, as well as other ‘business as 
usual’ tasks and activities within the Office of the PCC (OPCC).   
 
Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan for 2014/15. 
The plan contains two sections. Section 1 (objectives 1 to 6) captures OPCC activity 
in support of monitoring and delivering the 6 strategic objectives contained in the 
PCC’s Police and Crime Plan. Section 2 (Objectives A to E) captures activity in 
support of all other functional responsibilities of the PCC and the OPCC 
 
This Strategic Delivery Plan is ‘live’ document which is reviewed and refreshed 
regularly throughout the year. The Plan uses the following ‘RAG’ status: 
 

 Green: Action on track or successfully completed 
 Amber: Work on action not on track or at risk / outcome less than satisfactory 
 Red: Action significantly delayed or at severe risk of failure / outcome 

unsuccessful 
 
As at 4th November 2014 there are 8 individual tasks or activities in the Delivery Plan 
than are graded red. This simply means that OPCC work on these specific activities 
is behind schedule. Where the task is linked to Force activity it does not mean that 
the Force is also behind schedule or performing poorly in this area.  
  
 
Recommendation: 
 

1. That the PCC notes progress with the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan for 
2014/15 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 13
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Police and Crime Commissioner  
I hereby approve the recommendation above. 
 
Signature                                                                    Date 
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PART 1 – NON-CONFIDENTIAL 
 
1 Introduction and background   

 
1.1 The PCC published his updated four year Police and Crime Plan 2013-2017 in 

July 2014. This document sets out actions, performance measures and targets, 
as appropriate, for each of the six strategic objectives contained within it. 
 

1.2 The PCC will hold the Chief Constable to account for delivery against the 
relevant ‘policing’ targets, outcomes and measures within the plan. 

 
1.3 The PCC will also hold his Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer and other 

members of his Strategic Management Team to account for delivery of the non-
policing activities, targets and measures within the plan.  Where they are not 
personally responsible for delivering objectives they will be required to ensure 
that the necessary systems, policies and processes are in place to ensure that 
external partners and service providers, such as community safety 
partnerships, deliver their agreed targets and outcomes, particularly when they 
receive funding from the PCC so to do. 

 
1.4 Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the OPCC Strategic Delivery Plan for 

2014/15. The plan contains two sections. Section 1 (objectives 1 to 6) captures 
OPCC activity in support of monitoring and delivering the 6 strategic objectives 
contained in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan. Section 2 (Objectives A to E) 
captures activity in support of all other functional responsibilities of the PCC 
and the OPCC 
 

1.5 This Strategic Delivery Plan is ‘live’ document which is reviewed and refreshed 
regularly throughout the year. The Plan uses the following ‘RAG’ status: 

 
 Green: Action on track or successfully completed 
 Amber: Work on action not on track or at risk / outcome less than 

satisfactory 
 Red: Action significantly delayed or at severe risk of failure / outcome 

unsuccessful 
 

1.6 As at 4th November 2014 there are 8 individual tasks or activities in the 
Delivery Plan than are graded red.  This simply means that OPCC work on 
these specific activities is behind schedule. Where the task is linked to Force 
activity it does not mean that the Force is also behind schedule or performing 
poorly in this area. 
       

2 Issues for consideration 
 
2.1 The PCC needs to be satisfied that sufficient progress is being made on all 

tasks to help ensure that all targets and outcomes within the Police and Crime 
Plan are delivered in a timely and effective manner.  

 
3 Financial comments 
 
3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. There is 

sufficient budgetary provision within the PCC’s directly controlled budgets to 
ensure that all non-policing activities within the Police and Crime Plan are 
delivered and achieved during 2014/15. 
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4 Legal comments 
 
4.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 require the PCC to 

produce and publish a Police and Crime Plan. The Act also requires the PCC to 
produce an annual report to review and report on progress in delivering the 
Police and Crime Plan.  However, whilst there is no statutory requirement to 
produce and formally monitor an internal ‘strategic delivery plan’ to facilitate 
public oversight of progress in delivering the Plan during the year, this is 
considered to be best practice since it will facilitate management control and 
delivery of the PCC’s objectives, and will help to demonstrate transparency, 
accountability and effective governance within the office of the PCC.  
 

5 Equality comments 
 
5.1 There are none arising specifically from this report 

 
6 Background papers 

Police and Crime Plan  
 

Public access to information 
Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) and 
other legislation. Part 1 of this form will be made available on the website within 1 
working day of approval. Any facts and advice that should not be automatically 
available on request should not be included in Part 1 but instead on a separate Part 2 
form.  Deferment of publication is only applicable where release before that date 
would compromise the implementation of the decision being approved. 
 
Is the publication of this form to be deferred? No 
 
Is there a Part 2 form? No 
 
 
Name & Role 

Officer 

Head of Unit 
The Strategic Delivery Plan explains how the OPCC will monitor and 
implement the activities, targets and outcomes in the Police and Crime 
Plan will be delivered and implemented during 2014/15  

 
Chief Executive 

Legal Advice 
There is no statutory requirement to produce a strategic delivery plan 
to oversee implementation of the activities within the Police and Crime 
Plan. 

 
Chief Executive 

Financial Advice 
There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
Any additional expenditure required to deliver the non-policing 
activities from the Police and Crime Plan can be contained within 
existing PCC directly controlled budgets  

 
PCC Chief Finance 
Officer 

Equalities and Diversity 
No specific issues arising from this report 

 
Chief Executive 

 
PCC CHIEF OFFICERS’ APPROVAL 
We have been consulted about the report and confirm that appropriate financial 
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and legal advice have been taken into account.   
 
We are satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 

 
 
Chief Executive                                             Date   4th November 2014 
 
Chief Finance Officer                                    Date   4th November 2014 
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AGENDA ITEM 14 
POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR THAMES VALLEY 
 
MINUTES OF THE COMPLAINTS, INTEGRITY AND ETHICS PANEL MEETING 
HELD AT POLICE HEADQUARTERS, KIDLINGTON ON WEDNESDAY 3 
SEPTEMBER 2014 COMMENCING AT 2.30PM AND CONCLUDED AT 5.25PM 
 
Present: David Carroll (Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner and Chairman), 
Roy Abraham, John Barlow, Dr Hazel Dawe, Mark Harris, Ian Jones, Phillip King, 
Helen Magee, Olga Senior. 
 
 
Chief Officers present: 
Francis Habgood (Deputy Chief Constable) 
Paul Hammond (Chief Executive - Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) 
Detective Chief Supt Tim de Meyer (Head of Professional Standards Department) 
Detective Supt Ian Hunter (Deputy Head of Professional Standards Department) 
 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 June 2014 were APPROVED. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
In response to a question regarding the work being undertaken on behalf of the 
Office of the PCC by Diversa Consultancy, the Chief Executive (Office of the PCC) 
gave a brief update. The Chief Executive reminded members that a consultant had 
been appointed to assist the Chief Executive to review and develop robust 
complaints handling policies and processes for staff to ensure effective handling of 
complaints against the Chief Constable. In addition the consultant had also been 
asked to look at the development of referral criteria for use by the PCC in the event 
he may wish to submit complaint cases direct to this Panel for review. As part of that 
work the consultant had met with two members of the Panel. One of those members 
indicated that he presented his personal views only to her and not necessary that of 
the Panel.  
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting they were informed that 
Professional Standards publish for the College of Policing a register of relevant 
anonymised misconduct case outcomes. The College of Policing were considering 
whether to make public this register. The Deputy Chief Constable reported that the 
Chief Constables Management Team had presented comments which had been fed 
to the College of Policing. They wanted to be proactive and publish details but were 
minded not to disclose information about the victim. 
 
With regard to Panel members attending Force Misconduct Hearings as observers, 
two members had recently attended a hearing and had produced a summary note 
which highlighted a number of points for clarification.  
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17. IPCC 
 
Guido Liguori, Associate Commissioner, from the IPCC gave a brief overview of the 
role of the IPCC. 

The Independent Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) oversees the police 
complaints system in England and Wales and sets the standards by which the police 
should handle complaints. It is independent, making its decisions entirely 
independently of the police and government, and it is not part of the police service. 

Police forces deal with the majority of complaints against police officers and police 
staff. The IPCC considers appeals from people who are dissatisfied with the way a 
police force has dealt with their complaint. Since November 2012 the responsibility 
for determining appeals is shared with local police forces. In addition, police forces 
must refer the most serious cases – whether or not someone has made a complaint 
– to the IPCC. The IPCC may decide to investigate such cases independently, 
manage or supervise the police force’s investigation, or return it for local 
investigation. 

As part of its role in securing and maintaining public confidence in the complaints 
system, the IPCC uses learning from its work to influence changes in policing, 
ensure accountability and spread best practice and high standards of customer 
service. 

The IPCC is also responsible for dealing with serious complaints and conduct 
matters relating to staff at the National Crime Agency (NCA), Her Majesty’s Revenue 
and Customs (HMRC) and Home Office immigration and enforcement staff. 

The IPCC is overseen by a Chair, ten operational commissioners and four non-
executive commissioners. The Chair is a crown appointment and commissioners are 
public appointments. 

The Chair and commissioners must not have worked for the police in any capacity 
prior to their appointment. The commission is supported by a Chief Executive who 
leads a staff of around 400 people.  

Mr Liguori commented on an issue raised by Panel members around how can the 
PCC and this Panel contribute to the complaints handling milieu. He presented the 
following points: 
 

 current legislation left the PCC with little to do. The PCC had no statutory role 
to play in the complaints system apart from complaints against the Chief 
Constable 

 the PCC had a vital role to play in maintaining public confidence in the Police 
 PCCs need to petition for change in laws 
 Any recommendations by the IPCC on cases could be presented to the Panel 

for comments 
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 IPCC produce and publish Focus, which highlights issues/themes across the 
country. This publication may aid the Panel to raise their awareness of the 
challenges facing Forces over the way complaints were handled.  

 
The Chief Executive (OPCC) referred to a recent letter that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had sent to the Chair of the IPCC regarding his concern about a 
number of IPCC investigations into Police conduct in the Thames Valley. There were 
5 particular cases that had caused the PCC concern which included a case, that  
had now taken over six years to conclude, and would now not finish until well into 
2015. The Commissioner had also raised issues about the timeliness, emphasis and 
impact of the TVP IPCC investigations. 
 
The above case was also highlighted by a member of the Panel regarding his 
concern over the long delay and the impact this was having on community relations 
in the local community. 
 
Mr Liguori acknowledged the delay and passed on his apologies on behalf of the 
IPCC. He cited a number of reasons for this delay but did point out some of the 
reasons as to why the case had suffered delays. 
 
The Chairman on behalf of members thanked Mr Liguori for his attendance. 
 
 
 
18. PSD COMPLAINTS & MISCONDUCT MONITORING REPORT 
 
The Head of Professional Standards guided members through the monitoring report 
1 April 2014 to 31 July 2014. 
 
The report was divided into two sections namely Complaint Information and Conduct 
Information. Members noted that the number of recorded complaints had increased 
by 27.8% (331 to 423) overall compared to the same period in 2013/14. The number 
of conduct cases recorded had decreased by 35.2% (71 to 46) compared to the 
same period in 2013/14. Failure in Duty was currently the allegation most alleged for 
Thames Valley Police accounting for 27.2% of the total number recorded and had 
increased by 80% compared to the previous period.  
 
The monitoring report highlighted that TVP had a target of 70 days to investigate 
complaint cases and local resolutions. A member pointed out that from the data 
presented it was clear that PSD was well within this target and should be applauded 
for their efforts. Only on two occasions had they gone over 25 days. 
 
The Deputy Chief Constable raised the issue regarding whether officers warned to 
appear before Misconduct Hearings, but not suspended, should be allowed to resign 
from the Force before their Hearing. The DCC invited members to present any 
comments they may have by sending them through by e-mail to him. 
 
On the IPCC referrals page a member pointed out that 20% of the summary cases 
outlined had reference to some form of sexual activity which he felt was a high 
percentage. 
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The Deputy Chief Constable reported that the Force saw this as a high priority and 
an ongoing piece of work was being undertaken to ensure that the correct processes 
were in place and that any organisational learning issues would be taken on board. 
 
Also under the IPCC referrals page, reference by a member was raised regarding a 
case which had been referred backend of last year and was still ongoing. He felt that 
the evidence within the summary of the case was clear cut therefore why was the 
case taking so long to finalise? 
 
The Head of PSD explained that if criminal proceedings were being processed then 
any misconduct proceedings had to wait, hence the reason for the time period. 
 
AGREED that the South Oxfordshire & Vale of White Horse PSD report on data per 
100 crimes be presented to the October meeting and that the Area Commander be 
invited to attend. 
 
AGREED that the Code of Ethics training session dates be sent to Panel Members if 
any of them wanted to attend as observers. 
 
 
 
19. COMPLAINT CASE FILES 
 
Members were reminded that within the Terms of Reference the Panel needed to 
regularly review a selection of complaints files to satisfy itself that the Force’s 
procedures, investigations and outcomes had effectively addressed statutory 
requirements. 
 
A selection of Other Neglect or Failure in Duty case files were available at the 
meeting for members to scrutinise.  
 
Members noted that the files to be scrutinised were selected by two members of the 
Panel before the meeting to ensure a degree of independence from the Force. 
 
One of those members commented on the selection process and the ‘what’s the 
point’ scenario came to mind about the right and wrong of the Police. Rules were 
complicated and the Panel faced a number of challenges ahead. There was a need 
to consider options for the future selection of case files.  
 
The comment was also made regarding the need to look forward and not always 
backwards and from the evidence submitted was there any organisational learning 
points to be considered for the future.  
 
After further discussion it was AGREED that for the future two weeks before the 
meeting date PSD would inform the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner on 
a database of number files based on the theme chosen. That list of numbers would 
then be sent to a Panel Member to select 10 files. This would give PSD an early 
opportunity to study the files chosen before the meeting in order to familiarise 
themselves on the case and be able to address any issues that may come up from 
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members after reading the files. It was also AGREED that members would come in 
early at 1.30pm on the day of the Panel meeting to look through the files. The 
agenda for each meeting would for the future start with the review of the case files. 
 
Arising from the review of the files the following comments were presented: 
 

 Domestic case and the attitude of the officers was the complaint. The IPCC 
referred the case back to TVP for local resolution. In the letter to the 
complainant PSD made reference to the IPCC if the complainant was not 
satisfied with the outcome. It was felt that this reference should not have been 
included as the IPCC had already been aware of the case.  

 
The Head of PSD indicated that letters sent out by his Department were 
currently under review in terms of terminology/layout etc. 

 
 Hit and run case and felt that the two officers involved their stories were 

inconsistent and that the case was not properly investigated. 
 

The Head of PSD agreed to look into the case file and respond accordingly 
with the outcome of his deliberations. 

 
 Argument between landlord and students which resulted in the police not 

taking action this was a civil matter. The landlord later assaulted a student 
Police were called but did not respond. An appeal was presented but was out 
of time therefore the appeal was not upheld. 

 
 Failure in duty case where complaints received from people in a block of flats. 

Findings in the case found that inappropriate measures were taken by 
officers. Organisational learning points in this case to be undertaken and 
better communication between officers. 
 

 Although no formal complaint had been received by TVP in this conduct 
investigation, PSD had agreed to look into the issues on behalf of the person 
concerned. PSD felt that the necessary risk assessment had not been carried 
out properly by a custody sergeant. 
 

 Domestic incident where three officers attended and arrested one person. The 
incident was captured on body-worn video. The person arrested made a 
number of allegations against the officers who arrested him. The file did not 
contain the letter from PSD to the complainant referring to the outcome. 
 
The Deputy Head of PSD commented on the investigations and filing 
procedure and the use of the centurion database where data is stored. 
 

 Number of administrative issues regarding factual details not typed correctly. 
Felt that no one had checked the details before the file was signed off. 

 
 Complaint was made on 11 October and concluded on 18 April. Allegations 

were made and after investigation management advice was the outcome. The 
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case was well investigated and the correct procedures followed. The file was 
well presented.  

 
Members discussed themes for future reviews of case files and agreed the following 
at the present time: 
 

 Discriminatory Behaviour (theme for October meeting) 
 Social Media activity 
 Stop and Search 
 Complaints by age looking in particular at young people 

 
 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Superintendent Colin Paine who is leading on the Implementation of the Code of 
Ethics took the opportunity at the meeting to ask the Panel members about their 
willingness to reflect on ethical issues affecting the force and to offer independent 
advice. An issue around parking tickets had arisen. 
 
Members agreed to receive a report on this matter. 
 
The Deputy Chief Constable suggested that the best approach would be for the 
Panel to receive a briefing note on the issue before the next meeting and that 
someone appropriate from the Force attend the meeting to present the report and 
answers any questions.  
 
 
 
21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
NOTED date of next meeting Wednesday 29 October 2014. 
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